815
Included in this index are the following major groups in the order shown below:
TOOLS and JACK PARTS
SPEEDOMETER and TACHOMETER
WINDSHIELD WIPER, WINDSHIELD WASHER and RELATED PARTS
BUMPERS and RELATED PARTS, MIRRORS and RELATED PARTS
SHOCK ABSORBER
HEATER and AIR CONDITIONER
RADIO, STEREOC TAPE, MULTIPLEX SYSTEMS
ACCESSORIES - MISCELLANEOUS
SECTIONS 170 and 173 - TOOLS, JACK PARTS, SPEEDOMETER and TACHOMETER
GROUP
PART NAME NGURSS& PART NAME NUMBER
Base assy. (jack) 17088 Kit (speedometer cable tip replacement) 17A254
Bezel assy. (speedometer) 17A260-1 | Kit (tachometer mounting bracket) 17368
Bracket (jack stowage) 17A039-40 | Lens {(odometer) . ' 178251
Bracket (tachometer mounting) 17368 Lens (sgeedometer dial opening) 17259
Bushing {speedometer cable) 17A359 Lift ass"y. (bumper jack) 17115
Cable (speedometer)-for assy.see group 17260, 17260 & 62 | Mask (speedometer) 17318
for core see groups 17260 & 17262 Nut (speedometer cable) 17A360
Case (speedometer) 17289 Nut (speed control) 18A508
17302 0Oil seal (gear bearing) 17298
Casing & core assy. (speedometer drive) 17260 Plate (tachometer mounting) 17B261
Clamp (wheel wrench & jack) 17091 Retainer (driven gear) 17292
Column ass'y. (jack) 17084 Retainer (jack) IZAg%%
Core (speedometer drive) 17262 Retainer {odometer lens) 17115305
Dial & mask assy. (speedometer) {7A334 Reta}ner (speedometer case grommet)
Dial assy. (speedometer front) 17A258 Retainer (speedometer dial lens) 1;%;?:
Gasket (speedometer case) 17303 Spacer (speedomt'ater dial) d
Gear ass'y. (driven) 17322 Speedometer ass'y. }7323
Gear assy. (speedometer driven) 17271 _ _
Gear (driving) 17285 Spring (jack hold down) T
Grommet (speedometer case) 17304 '%“aChometer 1i‘ii.sts v. %3%6302 5
Handle (jack) 103 | reter) 178308
Hook assy. (bumper jack) 17A003 ee {tachometer - —
Yack & base (bumper) 17080 Tool (electrical terminal crimping) 17018
P Wrench (Jack handle & wheel nut) 17032
SECTIONS 175-176 - WINDSHIELD WIPER, WINDSHIELD WASHER and RELATED PARTS
Adaptor (electric w/s wiper control co-ordinator) 17A474 Boot {(wiper terminal seal) 17C440
Adaptor (windshield washeér control cable) T7TAB07 Bracket {motor mounting) 17496
Adaptor .(wiper arm pivot shaft) 17524 Bracket (windshield washer reservoir mounting) 17651
Arm & h_nk ass'y, (electric w/s wiper) 17A464 Bracket (wiper control) 17C443
Arm & pivot shaft (mounting) 17566-7 Brush & terminal assy, (wiper motor) 178568
‘Arm ass'y. 17526-7 Cable assy. {(windshield washer control) T7ABII
Arm (electric w/s wiper output) 17A436 Cam (electric windshield wiper motor) 17A461
Arm (w'%ndsh'%eld w@per drive) 178545 Clip (windshield wiper adapter and connecting arm) | 17531
Arm (windshield wiper mounting) 17540 Connector (vacuum pump to manifold tube) 17491
Armature (windshield wiper motor) 17A485 Connector (windshield washer hose reducer) 17AB12
Bag (windshield washer) 17618 Connector (wiper motor hose) 17C472
Bezel (windshield wiper control) 18598 Control ass'y. 17470
Blade (windshield wiper) 17528 Control ass'y. (windshield washer) 17664
Blade (windshield wiper-1éss frame) 17503 Co-ordinator (windshield washer control) 176068
Body (auxiliary drive) 17579 Cover (reservoir) 17632




816 SECTION 170

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTIONS 175-176 - WINDSHIELD WIPER, WINDSHIELD WASHER and RELATED PARTS - continved

INDEX

PART NAME SoE PART NAME NUMBER
Cover (windshield wiper switch wiring) I7TAG25 Plate (windshield wiper motor seal) 17C429
Cover (wiper gear) 17A511 Reservoir (windshield washer) 17618
Cup & magnet asSy, (wiper motor) 17B584 Resistor & terminal assy. {wiper motor) 17B511
Fuse (electric vacuum pump) 14526 Retainer (windshield wiper switch) 17C4901
Gasket (electric w/s wiper motor switch cover) 17471 Screw assy. (wiper motor shaft stop) 17A549
Gasket (silencer to hose) 2149 Seal (wiper pivot shaft) 17A475
Gasket {windshield wipér motor seal) 17C430 Shaft (electric w/s wiper output) 17A435
Gasket (wiper control) 17C448 Shield (connecting arm water) 17492
Gasket (wiper control indicator lens) 17C473 Shield (wiper motor water) 17C441
Gear & shaft assy. (wiper oufpuf) 17A434 Sleeve (windshield wiper motor switch) 17C428
Gear & stop ass'y. (electric w/s wiper output) 17A556 Slinger (wiper output shaft) 17C455
Gear ass'y, (electric w/s wiper motor Inpuf) 17TA479 Spacer (windshield wiper mounting - outer) 17514-5
Grommet assy. (wiper motor mounting bracket) 17C431 Spacer (wiper pivot shaft inner) 17B588
Hose (windshield washer) 17543 Spring (electric w/s wiper cam return) 17A50T
17580 Spring (electric w/s wiper motor brush) 178599
17A605 Spring (washer control arm return) 17A639
Housing (pivot shaft) 17554-5 Switch & control (electric windshield wiper) 17B479
Housing (windshield wiper) 17A431 Switch assy. (windshield washer control) 17A625
Insulator (winer motor water shield) 17C444 Switch (electric windshield wiper & washér) 17A553
Jet & bracket assy. (windshield washer nozzle) 17603 Switch (electric windshield wiper control) ITASE5
Kit (cam replacement)-electric windshield wiper 17A500 Tee assy. (jar to hose) 17615
Kit (washer nozzle repair) 17A638 Tee assy. (windshield washer hose) 17587
Kit (windshield washer) 17A603 Tee (windshield washer hose) T7AB0T
Kit (windshield wiper armature & gear) 17Ca37 Tube assy. (wiper motor upper return) 17B476
Kit (windshield wiper kicker & shuttie repair) 17B483 Tube assy. {wiper motor refurn) 17B593
Knob ass'y. {control) 17513 Tube assy. (wiper pressure feed) 17B474
Lead assy. (electric w/s wiper motor) 17A499 Tube (vacuum to motor hose) 17536
Lens (wiper control indicator lamp) 17B471 Valve (windshield wiper motor vacuum check) 17522
Lever (wiper park switch) 17B549 Valve assy. (windshield washer control) 17A614
Motor assy. (windshield wiper) 17508 Washer (arm to pivot shaft) 17541
17504 Windshield washer kit 17A603
Nozzle ass'y, (windshield washer jet) 17666 Windshield wiper motor kit (kicker and shuttie) 17B483
Nut (control 17512 Wire (wiper motor ground) 17A425
Pin (windshield wiper motor) 17B563 Wiring & switch assy.(w/s wiper co-ordinator) 17B586
Pin (wiper motor contact operating) 17B564 Wiring assy. (electric w/s wiper switch to motor) 17B587
Plate & switch assy. (windshield wiper motor) 17B583 Wiring (windshield washer switch to motor) 17A622
Plate (windshield wiper motor mounting 17B518 17A625
Plate (windshield wiper motor mounting) 17B517 Wiring (windshield wiper switch to ignition switch) | 17A460
SECTION 176 - BUMPERS and RELATED PARTS - MIRRORS and RELATED PARTS
Absorber (bumper bar to impact bar) 17A924 Bracket (rear bumper center arm to fIoor) 17A910
Arm (front bumper) 17754-5 Bracket (rear bumper inner arm mounting) 17A750-1
Arm (front bumper center) 17182 Bracket (rear bumper outer arm anchor) 17852-3
Arm {front bumper-inner) 17766-7 Bumper (front) 17756-7
Arm (rear bumper)-center 17787 Bumper (rear) 17306
Arm (rear bumpeér)-cenifér 17A7T53 Bumper (rear bumper reinforcement) 17B874
Arm (rear bumper outer) 17795-6 Button (inside rear view mirror) 17B722
Arm (rear view mirror)-inside 17690 Cap (rear bumper bolt) 17B898
Bar assy.{rear bumper impact outer) 17864-5 Deflector ass’y. (front bumper stone) 17748
Bar (rear bumper name plate) 17B847 17A878
Bezel assy. {rear bumpér refléctor) ITAB50-1 17779
Bezel (outside mirror control) 17530 Deflector (front floor No, 2 cross member stone) 17A998
Bolt (bumper) 17758 Deflector (rear bumper stone end) 17836-7
Brace {front bumper end) 17204-5 17808
17A820-1 17814
Brace (rear bumper arm support) 17A856-7 17A877
Bracket assy. (rear view inside mirror)ball stud 17698 17A961
Bracket (front license plate mounting) 17736 Filler (rear bumper impact bar) T7A970
17A385 Filler (rear bumper to lower back panel) 17888-9




FORD CAR PARTS 817
SECTION 170
SECTION 176 - BUMPERS and RELATED PARTS - MIRRORS and RELATED PARTS - continued
PART NAME o PART NAME S ROVER

Frame (Iicense plate) 17A387 Plate (rear bumper arm anchor) 17B772
Gasket (outside rear view mirror) 17724 Plate (rear bumper arm mounting) 17AS50
Gasket (rear bumper reflector) 17A853 Plate (rear bumper brace cover] 17TA860
Glass replacement (outside mirror assy.) 17723 Plate (rear bumper name) 178850
Guard (bumper) 17084-5 | Plate (remote control mirror) 178733
Head (outside rear view mirror) 17723 Plate (remote control mirror housing) 17B675
Kit (cement-rear view mirror bracket) 17B678 Reflector (rear bumper) I7TA849
Kit (rear bumper step) 178820 Reinforcement (front bumper impact bar) 172792
Kit (rear view mirror)-outside 17696 Reinforcement (front bumper inner arm) 178842
Knob (outside rear view mirror remote control) i7B718 Reinforcement (impact bar) 17912-3
Medalllon assy. (rear view mirror)-outside 178686 Reinforcement (rear bumper impact bar) 17A514
Mirror & back (rear view)-outside 17723 Reinforcement (rear bumper license plate opening) [17A778
Mirror & bracket assy.(rear view)-inside 17700 Remote control assy.(outside rear view mirror) 17B676
Mirror & cable assy, (rear view outside) 17A708 Retainer ass'y. (iront bumper finish panel] 17763
Mirror assy, (rear view outside) 17682 Retainer (front bumper stone deflector moulding) 17B858
Mirror kit (outside rear view) 17696 Retainer (outside rear view mirror cable) 17B721
"Moulding (front bumper stone deflector) 17819 Retainer (rear bumper arm anchor plate) 178774
Nut (outside mirror remote control) 17B732 Retainer (rear bumper name plate) 178851
Nut (outside rear view mirror control knob) 17B719 Retainer (rear bumper stone deflector) 17879
Pad assy, (bumper guard) 17988 Seal (rear bumper) 17A953

17A812 Sheath (outside mirror control cable) 17B742
Pad (inside rear view mirror) 17TAT720 Shim (rear bumper inner arm) 178855
Pad (rear bumper step) 178821 Sleeve {(bumper arm holt) 17841
Panel assy, (bumper Impactbar to rad, grille finish]) T7TA920 | Spacer (rear bumper mounting bolt) 17A791
Panel (front bumper bar to radiator grille finish) 17060 Spacer (rear bumper name plate) 17B852
Plate (bumper arm adjusting) 178856 Step kit (rear bumper) 178820
Plate (Tfront bumper jack) 17807 Support (rear bumper arm) 17A858

' 17840 Support (center valance panel)-front 17890
Plate (outside mirror mounting) 17A717
SECTION 180 - SHOCK ABSORBER

‘Bracket {front shock absorber)-upper 18A017 _Shock absorber {front) 18124
Bracket (front shock absorber mounting) 18A035 Shock absorber (rear) 18125

18183-4 Member (rear shock absorber mounting) 18A000-1
Bracket (rear shock absorber) 18178 Reinforcement assy. (rear shock absorber member)| 18A024
‘Bumper {front shock absorber) 18A085 Reinforcement (rear shock absorber member-inner) 18A108-9
Bushing (front shock absorber mounting) 18A007 Reinforcement (rear shock absorber mtg. member) | 184114
Bushing (rear shock absorber) 18016 Retainer (front shock absorber bumper) 18A086
Bushing repair kit 18198 Stud (rear shock absorber mounting) 18193
Housing (front shock absorber insulator) 18183 18196
Insulator (fronf shock absorber)-lower 18A018 Washer (shock absorber mounting) 13039

SECTIONS 184,190 - HEATER and/or AIR CONDITIONER

Arm (A /C & heater vacuum motor control) 19A783 Bushing (heater temperature regulator control shaft 18C327
Balffle {evaporator drain pan) 19A636 Cap (temp. reg. control connector block) 18A587
Band (blower motor mounting) 19A991 Case ass'y, (heater core) 18508
Bezel {control) 18598 18A346
Bezel (heater or air conditioner control) 18A668 18A542
Bolt (dehydrator tank mounting) T9B938 18A543
Bracket assy. (heater conirol mounting) 18531 Case assy, (plenum chamber) 18A484

18A535 Case assy, (evaporator) 19897
Bracket {control mounting) 19A884 Case (evaporator) 19A626
Bracket {evaporator case support) 19797 Chamber (air plenum) 18471
Bracket (heater control mounting) 18532 Clamp (heater control cable retaining) 18B555
Bracket (heater water control valve mounting} T8A635 Clamp (heater control mounting] 18580




818
SECTION 170

FORD CAR PARTS

INDEX

SECTIONS 184,190 - HEATER and/or AIR CONDITIONER - continuved

PART NAME NUMBER PART NAME v
Clamp (heater hose) 18572 Lever {air conditioner & heater conirol swiich 19A524
Collar & connector (heater inlet) 18A566 actuating)
Compressor assy. 19703 Medallion {register) 19A551
Condenser core assy. 13710-12 | Motor assy. (heater blower or rear defogger) 18527
Connector & plate {heafer air inlet duct) 18A594 Motor (air conditioner heater control) 18BA318
Connector (heater inlet) 18A568 Motor (blower) 19805
Connector (heater plenum chamber to def. nozzle) 18A610-20 | Nozzle (windshield defroster hose) 18490-1
Connector (heater plenum chamber to defroster nozzle) 19466 Nut (blower switch) 18545
Connectors (refrigerant line) 19C705 Pan assy. (evaporator drain) 19859
Control assy. (air condifioner & heater air) 19A522 Panel assy. (air deflector-A /C) 198837
Control ass'y, (heater air) 18552 Panel ass'y. (control) 18549
Control ass’y. (temperature] 18518 Panel (air conditioner evaporator case) 19A629
Control (defroster and air) 18548 19802
Control (panel assy.) 19980 19803
Control {temperature) 19988 19A998
Core ass'y. (heater) 18476 Panel & retainer (heater control) 18A651
Core assy. (evaporator) 19860 Plate assy, (blower motor mounting-A /C) 19A598
Coupling (self sealing)-includes check valve {0B505-5 { Plate assy,.(héater core case) 18B279
Cover assy. (evaporator)-A /C 158735 Plate assy. (heater motor mounting) 18564
Caver (blower motor dash panel opvening) 16A795-5 | Plate (heater control trim) 18B312
Cover (heafer motor dash panel opening) 18A475 Register (console panel) 19B704
Cover (heater temperature reg, control opening) 18A465 Register (evaporator) 13A995
Deflector (heater air outlet-left hand door) 188416 Register (evaporator)-outer 19A671
Deflector (heater housing)-air 18AB0T Register (evaporator)-side 10A682
Dehydrator & receiver tank ass'y. 18959 Resistor (blower motor) 19A706
Door & hinge (heater air ventilation) 18A646 Resistor (heater switch to blower motor) 18591
Door & housing plate assy. (heater air inlet) 18B306 Reta..mer (evaporator re.glster). 198635
Duct assy. (A/C evaporator ¢ase to connector) 198737 Retainer (evaporator)-side register 19A689
Duct ass'y. (evaporatortoinstr. panelregister) 19B680 Screen (‘evaporator water impingement) 198562
Duct assy. (heater air inlet) 18559 Seal ass'y. (compressor crankshaft) 19655
Elbow (heater hose) 18559 Seal (blower motor dash panel opening) 19A797
Fan ass'y, (heater blower) 18504 Seal {compressor shaft replacement) 19670
Gasket (blower motor mounting) 18583 Seal (core tubes to evaporator case) 18A597
Gasket (compressor discharge & suction Tittng) 19664 Seal (evaporator case to blower housing) 19B582
Gasket (compressor valve plate) 198002 Seal (evaporator case top panel to blower housing) | 19B584
Gasket (heater core tube) 18506 Seal (evaporator drain hose to floor) 19A389
Gasket (heater inlet) 18AE06 Seal (heater water control valve) 19460
Grille {air conditioner vent air outlet) 154499 Seal (tubes to dash panel) 19B588
Guard (evaporator fan) 19742 _ I 19B597
Guide (heater regulator control lever) 188957 Sight glass (evaporator hquld' indicator) 19B673
Healer and defroster (kit) 18455 Sleeve assy. (evaporator drain tube) 198389
Hose assy. {compressor to condenser) 199773 Eoc.ket & wire assy. (control panel‘lamp) 18541
Hose assy. (heater & defroster cofitrol-vacuum feed)| 18A556 Switch assy. (blower motor grounding) 19B914
Hose (control motor vacuum supply) 18A358 SWI.tCh ass;vf‘ (damper door) 198888
Hose (defroster) 18556 Switch ass'y. (heater) 18578
Hose (evaporator drain-air conditioner) 19858 Switch (blower) 19986
Hose (heater duct fo air valve) 19344 Switch {temperature control) 19A945
Hose (heater temperature control vacuum Inlet) 13665 Tank & bracket assy, (vacuum reservoir) 19A566
Hose (heater temperature control vacuum outlet) 18668 Thermostat (evaporator temperature control) 19618
Hose (heater water) 18473 Trap (evaporator drain) 19998
Hose (vacuum supply inlet) 198645 Tube assy. (condenser inlet) 19C700
Hose or tubing (refrigerant line) TocT08 Tube ass'y. {dehydrator to evaporator) 19835
Housing {(compression crankshaft front bearing) 19697 Tube assy. (evaporator to compressor shut-off valve) | 19867
Insulator (evaporator case cover) 19B666 19837
Kit (air conditioner) 19700 Tube assy, (heater=hot water) 18B402
Kit (air conditloner drive modification) 198969 Tube (blower housing to blower motor) 19A786
Kit (compressor gasket) 105684 Tube (heater core by-pass) 18B595
Kit (heater door & air duct handle assy. ) 18B578 Tube (heater water outlet) 18663
Kit (radiafor extra cooling) 195060 Valve assy. (dehvdrator and receiver tank) 19C573
Knob asg'y. (blower switch) 18513 Valve assy. (heater air temperature control) 18A545
Knob (air conditioner) 194963 Valve assy. (heater vacuum control) 18B357
10A966 Valve ass'y. (heafer \'vater control) 18495
Rnob (control) 18510 Valve {compressor-high pressure) 19A990
Valve {compressor low pressure) 19752




FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 170

819

INDEX

SECTIONS 184,190 - HEATER and/or AIR CONDITIONER - continved

PART NAME NUMBER PART NAME hviten
Valve (evaporator expansion) 19849 Wire assy. (heater control) 188604
Valve (heater temperature regulator) 18502 Wire assy. (temperature control switch supply lead) 19B570
Valve plate (compressor) 19656 Wire assy. (temperature switch to blower switch) 158572
Valve (vacuum check) 19A563 Wire assv. (temperature switch to thermostat) T9B571
Venturi {air conditioner control) 19CT47 Wiring (blower switch feed) 19945
Wheel (blower) 19834 Wiring (thermostat to clutch] 10AB8S
Wire assy. (clutch coil lead) 19B573
SECTION 184, 190 - RADIO, STEREO TAPE, MULTIPLEX SYSTEMS

Bezel (radio control) 18842 Knob assy. (radio receiver) 18817
Chassis assy. (radio receiver) 18810 Knob (rear seat speaker fader control) 18958
Clamp (radio antenna hose) 18954 Mast ass'y. (radio antenna replacement) 18A886
Control assy. (rear seat speaker volume or 18972 Radio assy. 18805

fader control) Resistor (radio suppression choke) 18A952
Disc (radio receiver tone control) 18830 “Screen assy. (rear seat speaker) 18821
Fader control (radio speaker) 18972 Speaker assv. (radio receiver) 18808
Grille assv. (speaker) 18978 Stanchion ass'y. (radio antenna) 18019
Grommet (antenna lead-in seal) 18912 Switch & wiring (radio receiver to rear seat speaker) 18A900

SECTIONS 184 and 190 - ACCESSORIES AND/OR MISCELLANEOUS

Air conditioner kit 19700 Eneine shampoo (cleaner & degreaser) 19A536
Air conditioner-radiator extra cooling kit 108969 Fabric (tint) A 19A542
Body repair it (filler-polyfiller) A10A547 Fire extinguisher kit 198540
Body sealer or calking cord 419560 Tire extineuisher (recharge-chemical) 19C505
Body undercoating 419515 Fitting kit (quarter panel wheel opening) 18974
Bracket & wire (glove compartment lamp) 18233 Flare kit (reflector) ‘ 19E500
Brake & hydraulic cluteh fluid 410542 Fluid (auto transmission & power steering) 419582
Bumper guard 17984-96 Fluid (speed control device) 419577
Citizens band transceiver 18805 Ford permanent anti-freeze & coolant 419549
Cleaner (all purpose) 216523 Gas line (antx'-freeze? 419C244
Cleaner (automotive glass or convertible window) | 419C507 Grease (bearing lubricant) 4 19590
Cleaner (body polish & wax) 219510 | Grease (polyethylene? 419584
Cleaner (bright metal) 210592 Heater & defroster kit 18455
Cleaner (carburetor & combustion chamber) 415579 ‘Highway safety kit __ 19F515
Cleaner (cooling system) A10A503 Jce & snow traction (1mpr9ver) la 19C544
Cleaner (leather & vinyl) 219551 K?.r Klean (a_ll purpose tnm. cleaner) A 19525
Cleaners (body) 219520 Kit (coach joint sealer repair) ' . 419562
Clear Plastic /Chrome-Aluminum /Argent-Sprays |4 19000 Kit (sealing-windshield, back window, backlite) 419562
Clear plastic coating 216000 Kit (s1mu1g.ted vinyl roof paint) 419000
Cloth (dusting-polishing) 410517 Latch lubricant 410587
Clothes rod (adjustable) 19D536 Lens (glove compartment lamp) 18263
Color reconditioner (air dry auto upholstery) A19A542 License plate frame 17A387
Color reconditioner (rubber sealer paint) A19A537 Litter basket-kit 19D504
Compound (body washing detergent) A 198521 Lock (rear door)-safety 18333
Compound (speedometer -magnet shaft hole) 419581 Lubricant (differential gears & washer) A19580
Contact adhesive A 19B508 Lubricant (distributor cam) A19D530
Crankcase contioner & rust inhibitor A 19579 Lubricant (hypoid additive) 4198546
Crankcase oil conditioner A 19579 Lubricant (hypoid gear) 419580
Cream ({polvfiller heardener) A 19B542 Lubricant (multi-purpose) 419590
Custom auto wax & Blue Coral sealer A 19534 Lubricant (special purpose) 419589
Deflector kit (mud & stone) 16D576 Lubricant (standard 3 & 4 speed transmission) A13CH47
De-icer (windshield) A 19C544 Lubricant (steering gear) |a19578
Dye (convertible top dressing) A 19510 Lubricant (steering linkage) 219590
Dye {leather & vinyl) A19A540 Lubripcate (all purpose lubricant) 4A19584
Dve (nvlon) A19A538 Luggage carrier cover kit 19B507
Dye (plastic) A 19A541 Medallion kit (front fender) 19D531

A Refer to Paint Section



820 SECTION 170

FORD CAR PARTS

INDEX

SECTIONS 184 and 190 - ACCESSORIES AND/OR MISCELLANEOUS - continued

PART NAME NGUR,\%’gR PART NAME »ﬁ?ﬁé’é’a
Mirror & bracket assy. (inside rear view) 17700 Rust remover (body) A19F501
Mirror kit (outside rear view) 17696 Sealer (automatic trans. & power steering) A 19C548
Motor oil A19579 Sealer & filler (silicone rubber) A 19562
Pad assy. (buffing) 419517 Sealers (all types) A 19554
Paint assortment (enamel or lacquer) 1419503 Seat belt bracket kit 18621
Parts cleaner (immersion) A 19A501 Selective call 18801
Patch (rubber cement) A 19A 537 Silicone lubricant A19553
Plastic tint la 19A539 Solvent (windshield washer) A19550
Porcelainize Tiquid A19528-9 Speedometer cable grease 1419581
Power supply-CB transceiver 18800 Step kit (rear bumper) 178820
Protector pellets (cooling system) 419558 Spot remover (chlorothene cleaner) 419521
Putty A19B542 Tachometer kit 17A326
Radiator rust inhibitor & water pump lubricant A19546 Tachometer mounting bracket kit 17368
Radio antennakit 18813 "Tape (electric insulating) 410628
Radio condenser kit 18827 Tape (pressure sensitized) A19A 547
Radio kit 18805 Tape (vinyl foam) A 19627
Radio transmitter case (receiver carrying) 18809 Tinting assortment A 19E548
Recontitioners (silicone polish-Blue Coral A19530 Tissue dispenser kit 19A549
treatment) Tone alert-CB transceiver 18801
Reflector (driveway marker) 19C510 Trim cement (vinyl adhesive) A19C525
Refrigerant (air conditioner) A19B519 Triple clean (leathers-vinyls-fabric) 419528
Rubber cement 419552 Tube (carburetor to governor) 18216
Ru-Glyde (rubber lubricant) A19583 Vacuum cleaner kit 19E521
Rust penetrant & inhibitor A19A501 Windshield washer kit 17A603
Wiring & socket assy. (ash receptacle lamp) 18981
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION {Qry. | _ PART NUMBER
17A003 HOOK ASSY. - BUMPER JACK-Also refer to Group 17115
! - A-
63 A Service only in assy. - Refer to Group 17080 1 *
64 A 1 C4AZ 17A003-A
- B -
62/63 11/2" wide 1 C2DA 17A003-A
64 B 1 C40Z 17A003-A
=S -
61,63 E % 1 CISS 17A003-C
64/ B | 1 C45Z 17A003-A
| | |
| - X - |
62/63 |X i 11/2" wide 1 C2DA 17A003-A
62/63 X 3™ wide "1 | C2DZ 17A003-B
64/ X 1 C4DZ 17A003-A
I
17A012 RETAINER - JACK - Improvise locally
60/63 |X(54, 58, 62,63, 64, 76) [ V-shape-on center floor pan-improvise from1"| 2 | *
| | steel strap |
| |1
17018 TOOL - ELECTRICAL TERMINAL CRIMPING OR CONTACT EXTRACTION
80/ B, B,5X AR BIA T7018-&
64/ A,B,5, X Contact extraction tool T C4AZ T7018-B
7032 WRENCH - JACK HANDLE and WHEEL NUT
80/ [A,B,S5,X 1 287 17053-C
17A039-40 BRACKET - JACK STOWAGE - Unless listed - Improvise locally
81/63 Front 1 C1SB 17A039-A
Rear 1 C1SB 17A040-A
84/ I"Front 1 C45Z 17A039-A
F \ Rear 1 C4SZ 17A040-B
] | P
A er to ection



FORD CAR PARTS 821
SECTION 170
YEAR | MODEL ] DESCRIPTION [QTY. [ PART NUMBER
17060 PANEL - FRONY BUMPER IMPACT BAR TO RADIATOR GRILLE FINISH
60 5 | | 1 I COSB 17060-A
| Bolt (panel to grille)-1/4"-20 x 1/2" 2 [ 20308-57(B40)
\ Bolt {panel & deflector to grille) J 5 (
| |“Washer-flat-1/4" ™5 44719-88(X1T)
! Nut-No. 10-24 7 | 34053-S8(M156)
Lockwasher-No, 10 7 | 34903-58(X96)
Nut-1/4"-20 7 | 33795-S7(M49)
| “Lockwasher-1/2" | 5 | 34805-58(X62)

17080 JACK and BASE ASSY.

- A - ,

60 |A ! 1|~ Cobz 17080-A
63 la | |
61 A 71 C1AA 17080-&
62 A "1 '~ C2AZ 17080-A
64 A 1 | C4AZ 17080-A

- B -
62/63 F 1 "1 1 CODZ 17080-A
64/ B ‘ Similar to type 8 base { 1 |

.8 .
60 S | Use BYSS 17084-A & BTA 170854 1 *
61/ S | Universal-chain lift (heavy duty) [1 C5AZ 17080-C

- x -
60/ X ; | T | Ccopz 17080-A

17084 COLUMN ASSY. - JACK
60 I ["Use with B7A 17088-A base "1 [ BYSS 17084-A
157327
L-I 3/16"»\ "
7/8'%§_>\ 1 5/32
R
TYPE 1

TYPE 3
CROSS SECTION VIEW OF JACK COLUMNS

TYPE 2 TYPE 4

JACK BASE TYPES

i 1/4"*|

8-66 TYPE § TYPE 6 TYPE 7
JACK BASE TYPES P-2107




822
SECTION 170

FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION [Qry. | PART NUMBER
17088  BASE ASSY. - JACK
- A -
60/62 (A Type 1 11 CO0AA 17088-C
60/62 A “Type 8 1 COAA 17088-B
63/  |A | Similar to type 7 1 | C3AZ 17088-A
64/ lA X | Type 4 |1 ' C4AZ 17088-B
60/63 |B For T shaped column | 1T | CODD 17088-A
63 B Long tapered-box type j 1 | C30Z 17088-A
63 |B | "Short tapered-box type | 1" c30z 17088-B
-B -
64 B Type 4 1 | c407 17088-¢
64/ B Similar to type 7 T | -
-8 -
60 3 ["Type 8-stamped AT-C 1| B7A 17088-A
61/63 |S Type 8 1 COAA 17088-B
61/63 |8 Type 1 1 COAA 17088-C
84/ F | Similar 6 type 7 [ 1 C48Z7  17088-B
- X -
60/63 X For T shaped column T CODD 17088-A
62,63 [X Similar to type 7-service only in CODZ 17080-A | 1 *
assy. |
84/ ]JX Similar to type 7 | T | C3AZ T7088-A
64/ K Type 4 | 1 ] Cc40Z 17088-C
17091 CLAMP - WHEEL WRENCH and JACK -Also refer to Groups 1446 & 17A012 ‘
60/83 |A "Before 4/1/63" | \ 1 | COAB 17091-A
62/ B(except S/W) 1 ‘
63/ A "From 4/1/63" I 171 ] C3AZ 17091-A
83 |a(63,76) | 1]
| I [
17118  LIFT ASSY. - BUMPER JACK  Also refer to Group 17A003
60 ]lS [I !‘ 1 [‘ B8S 17115-A
i
m7ne SPRING ASSY. - JACK HOLD DOWN
60/ B [1 BAE 17119-A
61/, B Screw (spring to frt.and rear brkt, )- | 2 | 31498-38(U253B)
| No. 14-10 x 5/8" |
| Flatwasher-1/4" |2 | 44719-S8(X17)
83/ F TTatwasher (spring to Irt. & rear brki.)- 2 44720-88(X18)
No. 16-1/4"
I l 1
17182 ARM -FRONTBUMPER CENTER
60 |8 SR B85S 17182-A
[ Boli {arm to body)-1/2"-20 x 3 3/4" f 2 { 376170-S100
(BB259B)
I Bolt (arm to body)-1/2-20 x 1 1/2" 2 | 20473-88(B201)
| Lockwasher - 1/2" 4 | 34809-58(X68)
| | Flatwasher-1/2" (74 [44735-58(X32)
Bolt (arm to bumper) 7/16-20 x 1 3/4" 3 BOA 17758-A
Nut - 7/16" - 20 3 | 34671-S8(M867)
_ Washer 7/16" spring lock 3 34808-S%X67)
Washer 7/16" flat 3 | 44730-88(X26)
I |
17204-5 BRACE - FRONT BUMPER END . Also refer to Groups 17A792,17A820
80 A R.H. 1 COAB 17204-A
L.H. 1 COAB 17205-A
Bolt (brace to bracket-front bumper end)- 4 | 20384-S8(B43)
1/4"-20 x 1" |
Nut - 1/4"-20 4 | 33795-S7(M49)
Lockwasher-1/4" 4| 34805-S8(X62)
Washer-flat-1/4" 4 | 44719-88(X17)
Nut (brace to bar-frt, bumper impact lower)- 3 | 34671-S8(M67T)
=1/16"-20
| Lockwasher-7/16" 2 | 34808-S8(X67)
[ | Washer-Tlat-7/T6" 72 [44730-57(X26)

F

[




FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 170

823

R | MODEL | DESCRIPTION [QTY. | PART NUMBER
17825 LENS - ODOMETER
| P
| ||
78252 RETAINER - ODOMETER LENS
64/ s 1 C4SZ 17B252-A
YJA254 KIT - SPEEDOMETER CABLE TIP REPLACEMENT
60/ A,B,S, X | Used with universal speedometer cable core 1] BOAF I7AZ54A
with , 130" diameter-consists of
(1) Swaging tool (1) Cable tip
|
l _ I
17255 SPEEDOMETER ASSY.
- A -
60 |A (except P/C, Taxi) Less mounting plate [ 1 | C0AZ 17255-A
61 A {exceptp/C, Taxi) Less mounting plate 1 Cl1AZ 17255-A
Alp/C, Taxt) 5 mile graduation-less mounting plate 1 ClAZ 17255-B
62 A (except P/C) With mounting plate T C2AZ 17255-A
63 A (except P/C) Less mounting plate 1 C3AZ 17255-A
Ap/C) | 2 mile graduation-certified-less mountingplate | 1 C3AZ 17255-B
684 A(except P/C) 5 mile graduation-less mounting plate 1 C4AZ 17255-A
A(P/C) 2 mile graduation-certified-less mounting plate ] 1 | C4AZ 17255-B
l
- B -
62 B (except P/C) | Less mounting plate 1 1 C20Z 17255-A
83 (except P/C) | Less mounting plate 1 C30Z 17255-A
B (P/C) [ Less mounting plate 1 C30Z 17255-B
64 B (except P/C) r 5 mile graduation-Iess mounting plate 1 C40Z 17255-A
B(P/C) 2 mile graduation-less mounting plate 1 [ C40Z 17255-B
| | |
-S -
60 S [ 1 COSF 17255-D
61/63 |S ] Less mounting plate 1 C28Z2 17255-A
84/ S | Less mounting plafe 1 C4SZ 17255-A
| I o
X -
60/62 X Less mounting plate 1 CODZ 17255-A
63 X L.éss mounting plate 1 C2GY 17255-A
64/ | Less mounting plate 1 C5DZ 17255-A
!
60 l| Screw (speedo. to cluster hsg, )-No, 6-32 x 1/4" 6 #51550-S13
83 A Screw (speedo. to back plate)-No, 10-24 x 1/2" 2 [#354907-58
63 S Screw (speedo, to speedo, case) 2
60 A Screw (speedometer to case)-No. 4-24 x 1/4" 1 r52711-Sl3
80/61 IX Screwfspeedometer to instru. cluster back plate) 1
63 A Screw (speedo to back plate) 1
80 3 Screw (speedometer to cluster)-No,4-24x 3/8" | 4 [*52776-513
63 B | Screw(speedo.toinstru.clstr. hsg.} No,6-20x3/8"| 3 | *42297-58
60/ X Screw (speedo, to back plate)-No, 8-18 x 3/8" 2 [*52600-S8B
83 X Screw (speedo. to back plate)-No. 8-18 x 3/8" 2 | *33176-82
||
l | |
17A258 DIAL ASSY. - SPEEDOMETER FRONT
84 5 I 1 | C4Sz 17A258-A
7259 LENS - SPEEDOMETER DIAL OPENING
80 s | Clear plastic 1 *B8S 17250-A
61/63 IS 1 CISF  17259-A
64/ B Clear plastic 1 C4SZ_ 17259-A
81782 E‘ Screw (lens to mask and bezel)-No. 4-24 x 3/8'"] 3 M52776-S13
83 | SCTew (1ens & mask 1o bezel]-No6. 3-27 x 3/8" 3 1%d2205-815




FORD CAR PARTS

824 SECTION 170

17260 CASING and CORE ASSY. - SPEEDOMETER DRIVE

CASING LENGTH

Y

} CORE LENGTH

P-868
YEAR l - A - I DESCRIPTION QTY. CASING & CORE IQTY. CORE
60/61 |A-with S/T or O/D 67, 06" long-L.H, wind- c2pz 17280-3 | 1 BSAZ 17262-A
l hex. nut
|A-with F/M or ¢/M | 76. 24" long CITF 17260-C | 1 BOAZ 17262-A
| ! |
82 -with F/M, C/M, 3 speed S/T, 0/D,4 speed I/T| 67. 06" long-L, H, wind- c2DZ 17260-J 1 BOAZ 17262-A
hex. nut
63 |A-with F/M/2,C/M, 3 speed S/T or O/D | 59.06™ Iong-L. H. wind- C3AZ 17260-C | 1 BSAZ 17262-A
|A-with 4 speed S/T | hex.nut |
l |
64 A-with O/D or 4 speed S/T 1 59. 06" long-L. H. wind C3AZ 17260-C | 1 B9AZ 17262-A
| -hex.nut
A-with F/M/2,C4,C/M, 3 speed S/T (except
w/speed control) ""Before 1/18/64" 1
A-with F/M/2,C4,C/M, 3 speed S/ T(except 58, 80" long-L.H. wind C5DZ 17260-A [ 1 BY9AZ 17262-A
w/speed control) "From 1/18/64"
IA(8 cyl. 289, 352, 390 with speed control) 60" long-speed C4AZ 17280-C 1 BY9AZ 17262-A
control to trans,
| 71. 30" long-speedo. C4AZ 17260-D | 1 B9AZ 17262-A
‘ to speed control
|
- B-
62 |B-with §/T "Before 7/3/62" 62.62" long C2DZ 17260-J 1 B9AZ 17262-A
62 B-with F/M/2 1
!
62 B(6 cyl.)-with 3 speed S/T "From 7/3/62" 55. 04" long C2DZ 17260-K 1 BOAZ 17262-A
62 B(8 cyl.)-with 3 speed S/T "From 7/3/62" 59. 06" long-L.H. wind- C3AZ 17260-C 1 BY9AZ 17262-A
hex. nut
|
63/ B(6 cyl. )-with 3 speed S/T 55.04" long C2DZ 17260-K 1 B9AZ 17262-A
63/64 |B(8 cyl.)-with 3 speed S/T- 59. 06™long-L.H. wind- C3AZ 17260-C | 1 BYAZ 17262-A
"Before 1/18/64" | hex.nut
64/ |B(8 cyl. )-with 3 speed S/T "From 1/18/64" | 58, 80" long-L, H, wind C5DZ 17280-A | 1 9 17262-
B(6 & 8 cyl.)-with'¥/M/2,C4,0,/D,dspeed 5/1- | 67. 06" Tong-T. .H. wind- C2DZ 17260-J 1 BYAZ 17262-A
"Before 1/18/64" | hex. nut
(6 &8 cyl.)-with ¥/M/2,C4,0/D, W/4/S or 64,92 Tong-L. H. wind C50Z 17260-A | 1 BO9AZ 17262-A
F/4/8 "From 1/18/64"
\ ! |
.S -
80 1S | 55.80" Tong CISF "17260-A | 1 B3AZ 17262-A
61/63 |S | 48.50" long C28Z 17260-A | 1 B9AZ 17262-A
64/ S(with speed control) [ 62.40™ lTong-spéedo. C48Z 17280-G | 1 BOAZ 1728%2-A
to speed control
| 51,76 long-speed C4SZ 17260-F | 1 BOAZ 17262-A
E control to trans,
¥4/  |S(except with speed control) | 58.80"long-L.H, wind C5DZ 17260-A | 1 BOAZ 17263-A
- X -
60/84 |X-with 3 speed 5/T or O/D 53. 80" Tong-L. H, wind C2DZ I7TZ80-K | 1
X-with F/M/2 "Before 1/18/63" | 5§, 06" long-L.H, wind C3AZ 17280-C - 1 -A
~ "From 1/18/64" 58. 80" long-L. H, wind C5DZ 17260-A | 1 BY9AZ 17262-A

1

l

l




FORD CAR PARTS 825

SECTION 170

17260 CASING and CORE ASSY. - SPEEDOMETER DRIVE - continued - Also refer to Group 9A820
YEAR - X - [ DESCRIPTION QTY] CASING & CORE | QTY.| CORE
62/64 |X(6 cyl.)-with 4 speed S/T | 67.06" long-L. H. wind-{ 1 C2DZ 17260-J | 1 | B9AZ 17262-A
hex. nut }
63/64 [X(8 cyl.)-with 4speedS/T 74.568" Tong T T C3DZ 17260-F ﬁ 1 BOAZ 17262-A
YEAR MODEL | DESCRIPTION lary. | PART NUMBER
80/63 A X | Clip (cable to brake pedal bracket) 1 | 352999-S32(GG17)
60/ [A,B,5,X | Bolt (speedo. casing to trans.)-1/4%-20 x 5/8" | 1 | 20324-SB(B41)
63/ |A,B,S. X Lockwasher (cable to trans. hsg. ) | 1 | #34805-58(x62)
60/ Grommet (used for routing casing thru steering ] 1 J 352061-S(RK16)
column opening cover plate)-with , 22" dia, hole
60/63 |S Used to route casing thru front floor pan- 1 \
| or dash panel
60/63 |X | Used for routing casing thru dash panel [ 1 |
64 |S-w1thout speed control Grommet (cable thru dash panel) [ 1
60/ A.B,5,X [ Clip (casing & core to dash panel or floor pan) | 1 | 358339-832GGT75)
83/ |S | Clip (cable to floor pan) [ 1
63/ lA,X 0" ring (seals cable at transmission housing) | 1 |
63/ |A Clip(cable to [Toor pan)-No, 14 spring T [ *378011-832
64 lS-with speed control Clip (cable to engine) ' 1
683/ B CIip (cablé to énginé rear suppt, mtg, brkt.) 1 [ 37T97-832(GG33))
63 Clip (cable to dash panel) 1 356626-532(GG22)
64 rS-with speed control “Grommet (speedo, cable thru dash panel)-w/,20"| 1 | 352062-S(RKK23)
dia, hole
| | _Locknut-1/4"-28 | 1 %34441.87
64 -with speed control "C™" washer (adapt cable to sensor pump) 1 378647-S
83/ X CHp (Stewart Warner cable to dash panel) 1 *373841-5100
63/ X CIip (American Chain & Cable-cable to dash 1 373842-5100
17A261 BEZEL ASSY. - SPEEDOMETER
61/83 IS [T | CISF 17A261-B
83 5 | Screw (bezel to Instru, cIstr,)-No.6-32x3/8™ | 1 | 50386-313(UI19)
178261 PLATE - TACHOMETER MOUNTING
60/ IA,B,S5,X [71 ] COAZ 17B261-A
64 X(sprint) | Wedge-shaped-1 1/4™ long-black plastic | T | C4DZ 17B261-A
| [ |
lwzu CORE - SPEEDOMETER DRIVE - AlSO relér to Group 17260
60/ IAll using core dia, . 13" up to 81" long Kit-L. H.wind-.130"dla. x 81" long- T 1T BOAZ 172862-A
universal type
Consists of
(1) Cable core, 13" dia, x 81" long (1) Swage die (1) Cable core tip (1) Instruction sheet No. 256A
1727 GEAR ASSY. - SPEEDOMETER DRIVEN -Refer to Group 17322
17A279 RETAINER - SPEEDOMETER DIAL LENS I |
84/ K l [T1 | C4SZ 17A279-A
[‘72‘2 SPEEDOMETER ASSY.-Refer to Group 17255
[
17283 GEAR - SPEEDOMETER DRIVING _Also refer to Group 7A048 (Oulput Shalt & Carrier assy,)
- A -
80 (A(s cyl. 352)-with C/M & 4/B carburetor 9 teeth-steel-R. H. helix-1.37" 1. D. 1 B8A 17285-A
80 A(P/C)(8 cy!.352)-with G/M & 4/B carburetor 1 ]
80/62 |A(6 cyl.)-with F/M 8 teeth-steel 1] B7A 17285-B
80/62 |A (Taxi)-6 cyl. -with F/M | 1]
60/62 A (8 cyl. 202)-with C/M & 2/B carburetor 1
60/62 |A (8 cyl.)-with C/M 1
61/62 |A(8 cyl. 352)-with C/M & 2/B carburetor 1
61/62 |A(8 cyl. 390)-with C/M & 4/B carburetor 1
60/62 [A-with S/T 7 teeth-steel-R. H, hellx-1, 37" 1. D. 1 1 B7A 17285-C
60 f:(P/C)(e cyl. 223, 8 cyl. 282)-with S/T 1|
60/62 A (8 cyl.)-with O/D 7 téeth-steel [ T | C2AZ IT285-B
60/62 |A (8 cyl, 202)-with O/D | 1|
60 |A(P/C)(8 cyl. 352)-with §/T or O/D& 4/B carb. | l1 |
60 |A (8 cyl. 352)-with O/D & 4/B carburetor | 1 |
61/62 |A (8 cyl. 352)-with O/D & 3/B carburetor | 1]




B seemion 170 FORD CAR PARTS
YEAR ] MODEL I DESCRIPTION 'QW] PART NUMBER
17285 GEAR - SPEEDOMETER DRIVING - continued- Also refer to Group 7A048 (output shaft and carrier assv.)
- A -
62 |A(8 cyl. 352)-with C/M | 8teeth-nylon 1 |~ B7A 17285-B
62 [A-with 4 speed trans. (352, 390, 4086) | 7 teeth-steel 1! C2AZ 17285-A
63 |A(8 cyl. 352]~-with O/D & 2/B carb. |7 teeth-steel” — 7 [ S C2AZ 17285-B
|A(8 cyl. 352,390)-with C/M 8 teeth-steel T‘ BTA 17285-B
|A(8 cyl.260,288)-with 3/T | T teeth-steel-R. H.helix-1,37" 1. D. 1 [ B7TA 17285C
A(8 cyl. 352, 390)-with 3 speed S/T |1 ]
A (except Taxi), A (Taxi)-6 cyl. 223-with S/T | T teeth-sieel-R. H. helix-1,387 1, D, 1 [ C30Z 17285-C
A (8 cyl. 352, 390)-w/C/M, A (P/I-8 cyl. 390) 8 teeth-nylon 1 B7A T7285-B
w/C/M ‘ [
|A-with 4 speed trans. (352, 390, 406, 427) | 7 teeth-steel ) | 1 I C2AZ 17285-A
64 |A (8 cyl. 390 w/4: 11 axle)-with 3/T | 6 teeth-steel or nylon-1.38" L D. |1 B7C 17285-A
|A(8 cyl. 390, 427)-with Ford 4,/T | [ 1]
|A (6 cyl. 223, 8 cyl. 289, 352, 390 except 7 teeth-steel-R. H. helix-1. 38" I.D. |1 [ C30Z 17285-C
k.n axle)-with 3/T ! |
(8 cyl. 289, 352, 390)-with C/M .'
|A(6 cyl.223,8 cyl.283-4V, 8 cyl. 390-4V)- 6 teeth-steel ] 1 C20Z 17285-C
with O/D | |
A (6 cyl. 223, 8 cyl. 289)-with C4 trans, Part of output shaft- (Basic No. 7060)
A (8cyl.390-4V, 427-4V-8V)-with Borg-Warner | 6 teeth-steel-stamped T10H-169 1 C30Z 17285-A
[4/T
| I
-8 - .
62 F(cyl. 221)-with O/D "Belore 1/2/627 © teeth-steel or nylon-1, 38" L D. I 1 r B7C 17285-A
63 B(8 cyl. 289-4/V)-with S/T 1
64 B (8 cyl. 289-4V)-with Ford 4/T l 1
62/64 |B(except Taxi)-8 cyl. 221, 260, 289-with 3/T 7 teeth-steel-R. H. helix-1. 38" 1. D. [ C30Z 17285-C
64 B (8 cyl. 260, 289-2V)-with Ford 4/T 1
64 B (6 cyl. 170 H/D & Taxi)-with 3/T 1
62/63 B(Taxi-170, 221, 260)-with S/T I 1
63 LB(except Taxi)-6 ¢yl. 170-with /T | 1
'62/64 |B (8 cyl. 221, 260, 289)-w/O/D From 1/2/62" | 7T teeth-steel-K.4. helix-1, 38" 1. D. 1 C30Z 17285-C
62&64 |B (except Taxi)-6 cyl. 170-with 3/T 7 teeth-nylon -1, 16" I, D, 1 C20Z 17285-B
64 |B (8 cyl.289)-with C4 Auto, trans, J Part of output shaft (Basic No. 7060)
63 B(8 cyl. with 4 speed trans.) | 6 teeth-steel-stamped T10H-169 1 C30Z 17285-A
64 B(6 cy1.200 & 8 cyl. 260)-with F/M/2 | Part of oufput shaft (Basic No. 7A048)
|
-8 -
60 |S (8 cyl. 352)-with O/D & 4/B carburetor [ 7 teeth-steel | 1 |7 C2AZ 17285 B
60 |S(8 cyl. 352)-with F/M or C/M 8 teeth-steel-R. H. helix. -1.90" 0. D.-1.37"L.D, 1 B7A 17285-B
61/63 [S (8 cyl. 390)-with C/M -. 69" width ; 1 )
60 Is(s cyl. 430)-with C/M & 4/B carburetor 9 teeth-iséeel—R. H, helix-1,91"0.D, -1.37" LD, 4 1 } B8A 17285-A
. 69" width
64/  |S(87¢yl, 390)-with C M i 7 teeth-steel-R. H. helix-1.38" 1. D. -cored body-| 1 C30Z 17285-C
] { for trans, marked PCE-BB }
| I |
- X -
60/63 |X (144, 170)-3 speed sid. trans, 6 teeth-nylon-1,16" 1. D. , 1 CODR 17285-A
64 X-with 3/T, 144 C.1.D. and 4:00 to 1 axle 1 }
62/64 |X (144,170)-with 4 speed trans. 6 teeth-steel 1 C2DZ 17285-A
63/64 [X(8 cyl. 260)-with 3 speed std. trans. 7 teeth-steel-R. H. helix-1. 38" I. D. 1] C30Z 17285-C
63/64 |X (8 cyl.260)-with 4 speed Borg-Warner trans, 6 teeth-steel-stamped TI0H-169A 1] C3DZ 17285-&
64 X (6 cyl. 170) -with 3 speed std, trans, 7 teeth-nylon-1. 16" 1. D. 1 I C20Z 17285-B
64 X(8 cyl. 260)-with 4 speed Ford std, trans, 7 teeth-nylon-L. H. helix-1, 38" . D, 1 C4DZ 17285-A
64 X(6 cyl. 170, 200, 8 cyl. 260)-w/F/M/2 Part of output shaft (Basic No, TA048) |
60/ A, B, S, X -3 speed std. trans, Ball (gear to output shaft)-1/4" "1 ] 353351-S(AA9)
62/ [X-with F/4/5 | Ball (gear to output shaft)-3 /16" | 1 ] 371350-5(AA%)
60/ B, X | Retainer (gear to output shaft)-1 1/2" snap 1 [ 372511-5(QQ15)
82/ X-with 4 speed transmission | Washer (gear to main shaft)-1 3/16' tab 1 ]376920-S(XX340B)
63 | X-with 4 speed trans, Nut (gear to main shaft)-1 3/16" 1 | 376919-S(MM126D)
| I
17288 SPACER - SPEEDOMETER DRIVING GEAR
62/63 |X-with 4 speed trans. | 68" long -iron 11 I C2DZ 17288-A

l




’ORD c‘R "RTS SECTION 173 827
YEAR MODEL l DESCRIPTION lQrv. |  PART NUMBER
17289 CASE ASSY. - SPEEDOMETER - Also Refer to Group 10848
62/63 |B | 'Refer to Group 10848 |1 *
61/63 IS \ 1 C1SZ 17289-A
64/ S | 1 | C4SZ 17289-A
60/63 |X 1 CODZ 17289-A
63 X Screw (case to spéedometer) 2~ | *354307-58
17292 RETAINER - SPEEDOMETER DRIVEN GEAR
60/ JA,B,5,X | "C"type-.6657/.68570. D, -,.3307/.345" 1. D. | 1] CIDD 17292-A
17298 OIL SEAL - SPEEDOMETER GEAR BEARING 3
-
60/ AB,S.X 1 il T 1A 17298
l |
17302 CASE - SPEEDOMETER - Refer to Group 17289
| \
17303 GASKET - SPEEDOMETER CASE
61/63 |A,B,S,X ! Rubber -diamond shape |1 J C2SZ 17303-A
84/ ,B,X 1
64/ |S | Rubber-Improvise R *
17304  GROMMET - SPEEDOMETER CASE - -
62/63 B, B,S, X ’ . Neoprene-, 40" O, D, x . 19" thick 2 ‘ FDR 17304-A
64/ A, B, X t2
64/ 3 { Rubber-improvise 7'3‘&!7 *
63 |B | Screw (grommet & retainer to back plate) 2 *354907-58
17305 RETAINER - SPEEDOMETER CASE GROMMET
62/63 WA, B,S, X | Steel-. 387 O.D. x.17" thick |2 | FDR 17305-A
64/ |A,B,X 2
178308 TEE - TACHOMETER
60, A,B,X | Used with C6AZ 10B944-B clusfer kit [ 1 C6AZ 17B308-A
[ |
17A317 SPACER - SPEEDOMETER DIAL - Improvise
|
17318 MASK - SPEEDOMETER
62/63 |S | ) | 1 C2Sz 17318-A
60 |s Screw (cover to bezelj-No, 4-24 x 3/8" . 3 52776-513
| |
173227 GEAR ASSY.- SPEEDOMETER DRIVEN 1960/
For 1960/64 models, driven gears are arranged by transmission type and within transmission type by axle ratio,
| _ENGINE ! GEAR i
YEAR MODEL CYL.| C.LD. ,é\,)\%% TIRE SIZE COLOR | MATERIAL ‘ TEETH } N SQ%TE R
| ! |
3 & 4 SPEED MANUAL or OVERDRIVE TRANSMISSION
3.00 Axle Ratio
61/63 A 6&8] All [ 3.00] 6,70 x 15-7, 10 x 15 Brown | Nylon 17 | ~ C2AZ 17271-A
64 A-3/T 6&8] All 73,00 7.50 x 14 Wine Nylon 16 CODD 17271-A
64 A-3/T 6& 8| All | 3,00 8,00 x 14-8,50 x 14-7.10 x 15-7.60 x 15 Wine Nylon 16 CODD 17271-A
64 A-3/T 6&8| All [ 3,00[ 6.70 x 15 Wine Nylon 16 CODD 17271-A
64 A(P/T)-S/T,O/D6&8| Al | 3,00 7.00 x 14 Brown | Nylon | 17 CIAZ 1T2TT-A&
64 B 01 8 1 260 3,00 6.50 x 14 Green | Nylon |17 C3DZ 17271°B
64 B 8 | 260 3,00 7.00 x 14 Wine Nylon | 16 CODD 17271-A
64 B g1 8 ] 260] 3,00 6.50 x 14 Brown | Nylon |17 C2AZ 17271-A
63 X-3/T 8 All | 3,00 6.50 x 13-7.00 x 13 Green | Nylon 17 C3Dz 17271-B
63 X-4/T 8 | All| 3.00 6.50 x 13-7,00 x 13 Orange| Nylon | 16 C2DZ 17271-J
64 X-3/T 8 [ All'l 3,00 6.50 x 14 Green | Nylon |17 C3DzZ 17271-B
64 X-3/T 8 | All] 3,000 7.00x 14 - Wine Nylon 16 CODD 17271-A
64 X-4/T 8 All | 3.00] 6,50 x 14 Purple | Nylon 17 C2DZ 17271-G
64 X-4/T 8 All | 3.00f 7.00 x 14 Orange| Nylon 16 C2DZ 17271-J
3.10 Axle Ratio
60/63 [X(54,58A,62,64)-] 6 | All | 3.10] 6.00 x 13-6.50 x 13 Wine | Nylon |16 CODD 17271-A
3/T
62/63 |X-4/T 6 | All [ 3.10}6.00 x 13-6.50 x 13 Orange| Nylon |16 C2DZ 17271-J
64 X-3/T 6 All'| 3,707 6.00 x I3 Pink Nylon 19 CODD 17271-C
64 X-3/T 6 | All| 3,10/ 6.50x 13 Gold ori Nylon | I8 CODD 17271-B
Yellow !
% Used with White (1963) 7 tooth driving gear ¢ Used with Yellow {1964) 7 tooth driving gear



828 SECTION 173 FaRp c‘R P‘RTS
17322 GEAR ASSY. SPEEDOMETER DRIVEN - continved ]960/
» |ENGINE | ] ‘ GEAR PART
YEAR MODEL “CYL.lC.I.D " RA 1 0] TIRE SIZE | CoLOR | MATERIAL | TEETH NUMBER
: | | | 1 l
3 & 4 SPEED MANUAL or OVERDRIVE TRANSMISSION - continved
20 Axle Ratio
62 B-S/T d [6&8] ALl | 3.20] 6.50 x 13- 6 0 x 14-7.00 x 13-7. 00 x 14 Goldor| Nylon |18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
62 B (P/I)-S/T 6&8] All | 3.20] 6.50 x 13 Pink | Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
62 B (P/T)-5/T 6&8| ALl | 3.20| 6.50 x 14-7.00 x 13-7.00 x 14 Goldor | Nylon |18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
62 B (Taxi)-S/T 6&8] All | 3.20]6.50 x 14-7.00x 13-7.00 x 14 Steel 18 C2DZ 17271-A
62 B (Taxi)-S/T B&B[ Al | 3.20] 6.50x I3 Steel 19 C20Z 1I727I-C
61/63 [X(54,58A,62,63, 6 All | 3.20[6.00 x 13-6.50 x 13 Wine Nylon 16 CODD 17271-A
64, 76)3/T
62/63 |X-4,T 6 [ All | 3.20] 6.00 x 13-6.50 x 13 Orange| Nylon |16 C2DZ 17271-J
64 X-3/T 6 [ All | 3,20/ 6.00x 13 Pink Nylon™ |19 CODD 17271-C
64 X-3/1 6 | All | 3.20[ 6,50 x 13-6,50 x 14 Goldor| Nylon |18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
3.22 Axle Ratio
60/61 [A 6&8] All | 3.22] 6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8. 00 x 14- [Brown | Nylon |17 BEAT17322-B
8.50 x 14
60/61 |A(P/T) 6&8| Al | 3.22] 7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-8.50 x 14 Natural Nylon™ |18 COAA 17271-T
60/61 |A(P/T) 6&8] AIl | 3.23] 6. 70 x 15-7. 10 x 15 Brown | Nylon |17 — BBA 17322-B
680/61 [A(Taxi) 6&8| All | 3,22] 7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-8.50x 14 Steel 18 COAA 17271-L
3.25 Axle Ratio
64 A-3/T 0 76&8] All | 3.25] 7.50 x 14-8,00 x 14-7. 10 x 15 Green [ Nylon 17 C3DZ 17271-B
84 A-3/T P |6&87 All | 3.25] 7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-7. 10 x 15 Brown | Nylon 17 C2AZ 17271-A
64 A-3/T 6&8| All [ 3.25] 8,50 x 14-7.60 x 15 Wine Nylon 16 CODD 17271-A
84 A-3/T 0 l6&8| All | 3.25/ 6.70 x 15 Gold or| Nylon 18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
fq A-3/T £ |6&8 ] All [ 3.25[6.70 x 15 Natural| Nylon |18 COAA 17271-J
64 A(Taxi)-S/T,Q/D [6&8] AIl | 3.25/ 7.00 x 14 Steel 18 COAA T1T7271-L
62 B-S/T & [6&8] All | 3.25[ 6.50 x 14-7. 00U x 13-7.00 % 14 Goldor | Nyloti |18 CODD I7271-B
. Yellow
62 B-3/T & [6&8] AIl [ 3.25 6.50 x 13 Pink Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
63 B-3/T X8 |6&8| All | 3.25(6.50 x 14-7.00 x 13 Gold or | Nylon 18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
63 B-4/T & [6&8] All | 3.25] 7.00 x 13-6.50 x 14-7.00 x 14 Wine [*Nylon 18 CODD 17271-A
63 B-3,/T Oy 6&8[ AIl | 3.25( 7.00 x 13-7.00 x 14 Wine [*Nylon 16 CODD 17271-A
63 B-¥T Y8 [6&8 | ALl | 3.25]7.00 x 14 Green | Nylon |17 C3DZ 17271-B
62/63 |B (P/1)-3/T [ |6&8| AIl | 3725] 6.50 X I13-6.50 X 14=7;00 X I3 Pink Nylen |19 CODD IT2TI-C
63 B(P/1)-3/T 8 289 | 3.25] 7.00 x 13 Wine Nylon 16 CODD 17271-A
63/64 |B(P/1)-3/T 8 289 | 3.25 7.00 x 14 Wine [*Nylon |16 CODD 17271-A
63/64 |B(P/1)-4/T A |6&8] All | 3,25 7,00 x 14 Wine [*Nylon |16 CODD 17271-A
63 B(P/M)-3/T A1 8 pa12e0] 3.257.00 x 13-7.00 x 14 Wine Nylon 16 CODD 17271-A
63/64 |B(P/1)-4/T 6%8| All | 3.25(7.00 x 13-6.50 x 14 Wine Nylon 16 CODD 17271-A
62/63 (B (P/I)-S/T { |6&8[221,260] 3.25] 7.00 x 14 Goldor | Nylon 18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
62/63 |B (Taxi)-S/T 6&8| All | 3.25| 6.50 x 13-6.50 x 14-7.00 x 13 Steel 19 C20Z 17271-C
62/63 |B (Taxi)-S/T 6&8| All | 3.25] 7.00 x 14 Steel 18 C2DZ 17271-A
64 B-3/T 016&8| ALl | 3.25[ 6.50 x 14-7,00 x 14 Goldor| Nylon 18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
64 B-3/T pl6&8] Al | 3.25/ 6.50 x 14-7.00 x 14 Natural| Nylon 18 COAA 17271-J
64 B-4/T #| 8] 289 73,25/ 6.50x 14 Wine Nylon |18 CODD 17271-A
64 B-4/T #1 81289 3.25 7.00x 14 Wine Nylon |18 CODD_1727T-A
64 B-4/T £ [6&8| All | 3.25] 6.50 x 14-7.00 x 14 Goldor| Nylon 18 CODD 1727135
Yellow
& Exéept Pollce Interceptor and Taxl U~ Used with Yellow (1964) 7 tooth gear sedw € (1083 TtoOth dXIve gear

* Steel gears used on some early units-use nylon for service,
A Used with 6 tooth driving gear~Ford trans,

# Used with 6 tooth driving gear-Borg-Warner trans,
£ Used with 7 tooth driving gear-Ford trans.



FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 173

SESTTTTTTTYYSEE GIAR ASSY. - SPTIDOMITIN DRIVEN - continued 1960/
ENGINE |~ \,‘ GEAR o ART
YEAR MODEL lcw.. ’ C.LD. | RATIO TIRE SIZE “ COLOR | MATERIAL | TEETH NUMBER
3 & 4 SPEED MANUAL or OVERDRIVE TRANSMISSION - continved
3.25 Axle Ratio - continved
64 X-3/T g8 | All 3.2§{_ﬁ0 x 14-7.00 x 14 Goldor| Nylon |18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
63/ [|X-3/T 8 All | 3,25/ 7.00x 13 Goldor| Nylon |18 ¢ODD 17271-B
Yellow
63/ |X-3/T 8 | All| 3.25) 6.50 x 13 Pink Nylon | 19 copD 17271-C
63/ |X-4/T #] 8 | All | 3.25[6.50 x 13-7.00 x 13 Orange| Nvlon |16 C2DZ 17271-J
64 X-4/T #1 8| All| 3.25 6,50 x 14-7.00 x 14 Orange| Nylon [16 C2DZ 17271-J
64 X-4/T E| 8 All| 3.25 6.50 x 13 Pink | Nylon |18 C4DZ 17271-A
64 X-4/T £T 81 Al | 3.25 7.00 x 13-6.50 x M4-7.00 x 14 White | Nylon |18 C2DzZ 17271-F
3.50 Axle Ratio
63 A 3 6&8] All | 3.50]6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-8.00 x 14 Naturall Nylon |18 CO0AA 17271-J
63 A 3 [6&8] All | 3.50/7.50 x 14 Red Nylon |19 COAA 17271-K
63 A(P/1) 6&8| All | 3.50]6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15 Natural] Nylon [18 COAA 17271-J
63 A(P/1) 6&8| All | 3.50] 7,00 x 14-7.50 x 14-8,00 x 14 Red Nylon |19 COAA 17271-K
63 A(Taxi) 6&8| AIl | 3.50]6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15 Steel [18 COAA 17271-L
63 A(Taxi) 6&8] AIl | 3.50] 7.00 x 14-7,50 x 14-8.00 x 14 Steel |19 COAA 17271-N
64 A-3)T 01688 All | 3.50] 7.50 x 14-8. 00 x 14-8. 50 x 14-6,70 x 15- | Goldor| Nylon |18 CODD 17271-B
7.10x 15 Yellow
64 A-3/T O 688 Al | 3.50 7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-8.50 x 14-6.70 x 15- | Natural Nylon |18 COAA 17271-J
7.10 x 15
64 A-3/T 7| 6&8] Al 3.50] 7.60x 15 Green | Nylon | I7 C3DZ 17271-B
64 A-3/T J6&8| All | 3.50[ 7.60x 15 Brown | Nylon {17 C2AZ 17271-A
64 A-0/D, 4/T 6&8 AIl| 3.50 7.50 x 14-6,70x 15 Wine | Nylon | 16 CODD 17271-A
64 A-0/D, 4/T 6&8] All | 3.50) 8.00 x 14-8,50 x 14-7.10 x 15-7.60 x 15 | wine | Nylon | 18 CODD 17271-A
62 B-S/T 3 6&8] All| 3.50[ 6.50 x 14-7.00 x 14 Pink Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
62 B-S/T 8 [6&8] An| 3.50{ 6.50 x 13-7.00 x 13 Black | Nylon |20 CIDD 17271-A
62/63 [B(P/)-3/T _ £|6&8] AIl| 3.50]6.50 x 13-6.50 x 14-7.00 x 13-7.00 x 14 | Black | Nylon |20 CIDD 17271-A
63/64 | B(P/T)-3/T 8 | All[ 3.50] 7.00 x 13-7.00 x 14 Green | Nylon | 17 C3DZ 17271-B
62/63 |B (Taxi)-S/T /| 6&8| All| 3.50| 6.50 x 13-6.50 x 14-7.00 x 13-7.00 x 14 Steel | 20 C20Z 17271-D
63 B(Taxi)-3/T 4| 8 | All | 3.50[7.00 x 13 Steel 17 C20Z 17271-B
62 B-O/D 31688 All| 3.50] 6.50 x 13-6.50 x 14-7.00 x 13 Green | Nylon |17 C3DZ 17271-B
62 B-O/D d|6&8] All| 3.50]7.00 x 14 Wine | Nylon [16 CODD 17271-A
63 B-O/D & 6&8] All | 3.50/ 7.00 x 14 Wine | Nylon |16 CODD 17271-A
63 B-O/D 4 6&8] All| 3.50] 6.50 x 13-7.00 x 13-6. 50 x 14 Green | Nylon |17 C3Dz 17271-B
62/63 | B (P/I)-0/D 6&8| All| 3.50| 6.50 x 13 Goldor| Nylon |18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
62/63 | B (P/I)-O/D 6&8 All| 3.50 6.50 x 14-7.00 x 13-7.00 x 14 Green | Nylon |17 C3DZ 17271-B
62/63 |B (Taxi)-O/D | 6&8] All| 3.50 6.50 x 13 Steel |18 C2DZ 17271-A
62/63 | B (Taxi)-O/D | 6&8 AIl| 3.50] 6.50 x 13-7.00x I13-7.00x 14 Steel | 17 z
63 B-3/T 8 6&8[ All | 3.50] 6.50 x 13 Black | Nylon |20 C1DD 17271-A
63 B-3/T % 8| 6&8[ All | 3.50] 6.50 x 14-7.00 x 13-7.00 x 14 Pink | Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
63 B-3/T s8] 6&8 All| 3.50 7.00 x 13-7.00 x 14 Green | Nylon |17 C3DZ 17271-B
63 B-4/T 4| 6&8| All| 3.50] 7.00 x 13-6.50 x 14-7,00 x 14 Green | Nylon |17 C3DZ 17271-B
63 BP/1)-4/T 8 | All| 3.50[ 7.00 x 13-6.50 x 14-7.00 x 14 Green | Nylon |17 C3DZ 17271-B
63/64 |B(Taxi)-4/T A] 8| All| 3.50] 6.50 x 14-7.00 x 13-7.00 x 14 Steel 17 2207 17271-B
64 B-3/T 0| 6&8] All| 3.50] 7,00 x 14 Pink Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
64 B-3/T ¥ 6&8] All| 3.50] 7.00 x 14 Red Nylon |19 COAA 17271K
64 B-3/T £ 6&8] All| 3.50] 6.50 x 14 Orange| Nylon | 20 COAA 17271-G
64 B-3/T 016&8| All| 3.50] 6.50 x 14 Black | Nylon |20 CIDD 17271-A
64 B-0/D 8| 260 3.50] 7.00 x 14 Wine | Nylon | 16 CODD 17271-A
64 B-0/D 6&8 All| 3.50] 6,50 x 14 Green | Nylon | 17 C3DZ 17271-B
64 B-4/T #| 8| 289] 3.50) 6.50 x 14 Green | Nylon |17 C3DZ 17271-B

& Except Police Interceptor & Taxi

A Used with 6 tooth driving gear-Ford trans,

*  Steel gears used on some early units-use nylon for service.

0 Used with Yellow {1964) T tooth drive gear

¥ Used with7 tooth driving gear-Ford trans.
# Used with 6 tooth driving gear-Borg-Warner trans.

# Used with White (1963) 7 tooth drive gear



830 SECTION 173 FORD c‘R P‘RT:
17322 GEAR ASSY. - SPEEDOMETER DRIVEN - continued 1960/
_ENGINE GEAR PART
YEAR MODEL  [cYLclb | Xt ‘ TIRE SIZE COLR | WATERIAL ! TEETH NUMB ER
i i
3 & 4 SPEED MANUAL or OVERDRIVE TRANSMISSION - continued
3.50 - Axle Ratio - continued
64 B-4/T #] 8] 289 3.50] 7.00 x 14 Wine | Nylon |16 CODD 17271-A
64 B-4/T Al 8 [ All| 3750 6.50x 14 Black | Nylon |20 CiDD 17271-A
64 B-4/T £] 8 Al [ 3.50] 7.00x 14 Pink Nyton [19 CODD 17271-C
61/63 X(ex.Taxi)-3/T | 6 | All | 3.50] 6.00 x 13 Goldor{ Nylon |18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
63 |X(Taxi)-3/T | 6 | All | 3.50[ 6.00 x 13 Steel 18 C2DZ 17271-A
61/63 | X-3/T 6 | All| 3.50 6.50 x 13 Green | Nylon | 17 C3DZ 17271-B
63 X-3/T 8 | All | 3.50[ 6.50 x 13-7.00 x 13 Black | Nylon |20 C1DD 17271-A
63 X-4,/T 8 | All | 3.50] 6.50 x 13-7.00 x 13 Purple | Nylon |17 C2DZ 17271-G
62/64 | X-4/T #] 86| AIl| 3.50 6.00x I3 White | Nylon |18 C2DZ 17271-%
62/64 | X-4/T #] 6 | Al 3.50 6.50 x I3 Purple| Nylon |17 C2DZ 17271-G
64 X-3/T 6 [ All| 3,50/ 6,00 x 13 Red Nylon |21 C40Z- 17271-A
64 X-3/T 6&8| Al [ 3,50 6,50 x 13-6,50 x 14 Black | Nylon |20 CIDD 17271-A
64 X-3/T 8 [TAIl| 3.50] 7.00x 14 Pink Nylon ™ | 19 CODD 17271-C
64 X-4/T #1 8 | All [ 3,50 6.50 x 14 Purple| Nylon |17 C2DZ 17271-G
64 X-4/T #] 8| All| 3,50[ 7.00 x 14 Orange| Nylon |16 C2DZ 17271-J
64 X-4;T K8 [ Al | 3.50 6.50 x 14 Blue Nylon |20 C2DZ 17271-H
64 X-4/T £l 8] All | 3.50] 7.00x 14 Pink Nylon |19 C4DZ 17271-A
3.56 Axle Ratio
60 IA(except Taxi) |6&8| All | 3,56 7.50 x 14 Natural Nylon |18 CO0AA 17271-T
60/62 A 4 6&8 AIl | 3.56] 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-8. 00 x 14-8.50 x 14 | Natura] Nylon |18 COAA 17271-J
61/62 [A 3/6&8] All| 3.56 7.50 x 14 Red Nylon |19 COAA IT2T1-K
60,/61 |A(P/]) t+ | 6&8| All| 3.56 7.50 x 14 Orange| Nylon |20 COAA 17271-G
60/61 (A(P/I) +1|{6&8| AIl[ 3.56 6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15-8.00 x 14-9.50 x 14 Red ylon |19 COAA 17271-K
61/62 [A(P/1) t| 8] All| 3.56] 7.50 x 14-8,00 x 14 Red Nylon | 19 CO0AA 17271-K
6162 |A(P/]) t| 8| AIl| 3,56 6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15-8.50 x 14 Natural Nylon |18 COAA 17271-J
60/61 | A(Taxi) tt | 6&8] AIl| 3,56 7.50 x 14 Steel | 20 COAAIT2TIM
60/61 |A(Taxi) tt | 6&8] All [ 3.56] 6,70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-8. 00 x 14-8.50 x 14 teel |19 COAA 1727TI-N
61/62 |A(Taxi) + [6&8] All| 3.58 6.70 x 15-7,10 x 15-8, 50 x 14 Steel |18 CO0AA 17271-L
61/62 |A(Taxi) ¥ 16&8| All| 3.5§ 7,50 x 14-8,00 x 14 Steel |19 COAA 17271-N
60 X(S/W)-3]T 6 | 1447 3.56[ 6.00 x 13-6.50 x 13 Goldor| Nylon |18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
3.70 Axle Ratio
60/61 A 4/6&8] AIl| 3.700 6.70x 15-7.10 x 15 Natural Nylon |18 CO0AA 1I7271-Y
60/61 A 8 [6&8] AIl| 3.70 7.50 x 14-8.00 x 13-8.50 x 14 Red Nylon |19 COAA 271K
60/61 [A(P/T) 6&8| All'[ 3.70[ 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14- | Orange| Nylon |20 CO0AA 17271-G
8,50 x 14
60/61 |A(Taxi) 6&8( All| 3.70 6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8. 00 x 14- “Steel 20 COAA 1727I-M
8.50 x 14
3.80 Axle Ratio
63 B-3/T $]6%8] All | 3.80 7.00 x 14 Black | Nylon |20 CIDD 17271-A
63/64 [ B(Taxi)-3/T 6&8| All | 3.80 7.00 x 14 eel |29 C20Z 17271-D
63/64 | B(P/1)-3/T 6&8/ All| 3,80 7.00 x 14 Black | Nylon | 20 C1DD 17271-A
63 B-4/T §|6&8[ All| 3.80 7.00x 14 Green | Nylon |17 C3DZ 17271-B
63/64 | B(P/1)-4,/T 8 1 All| 3.80 7.00 x 14 Gold or| Nylon |18 CODD 17271-B
_ Yellow
63/64 | B(Taxi)-4,T 8 | All| 3.80 7.00 x 14 Steel 18 C2DZ 17271-A
62 B-0/D 4| 6&8[ All| 3.80 6.50 x 14-7.00 x I13-7.00 x I Goldor| Nylon |18 CUDD 17271-B
Yellow
62/63 | B-O/D 8/ 6&8] Ali | 3.80 6.50 x 13 Pink Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
t+ Before 9/18/60 *+ rrom 9/195/60 Except Police Interceptor & Tax

# Used with 6 tooth driving gear-Borg-Warner trans,

£ Used with 7 tooth driving gear-Ford trans,



P 831
FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 173
17322 GEAR ASSY. - SPEEDOMETER DRIVEN - continued 960/
ENGINE \ GEAR .
YEAR MODEL oYL | ciD. | gkl TIRE SIZE | COR | MATERC | YEEH NG R R
|
3 & 4 SPEED MANUAL or OVERDRIVE TRANSMISSION - continued
3.80 Axle Ratio - continued
63 B-O/D & [6&8] All | 3.80] 7.00x 14 Green | Nylon |17 C3DZ 17271-B
63 B-0/D 3 [6&8| All | 3.80( 6.50 x 14-7.00 x 13 Gold or| Nylon |18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
62,63 |B (P/1)-0/D B&8 Al | 3.80 6.50 x 13-6.50 x 14-7.00 x I13-7.00x 1§ | Pink Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
62,63 |B (Taxi)-O/D  |6&8| All | 3.80] 6.50 x 13-6.50 x 14-7.00 x I3-7.00 x 14 eel |19 C20Z IT271-C
64 B-0/D 8 | 260 3,80 7.00 x 14 Goldor| Nylon |18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
3.89 Axle Ratio
60/61 |A t+§ [6&8] All | 3.89 6,70 x 15 Red Nylon |19 COAA 17271-K
60/63 [A 3 6&8] A1 | 3,89 7,10 x 15-8.50 x 14 Red Nylon |19 COAA 17271-K
60/63 (A $ | 6&8] All | 3.89] 7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14 Orange| Nylon |20 CO0AA 17271-G
61/63 [A :§ [ 6&8| AIl| 3.89 6,70 x 15 Orange] Nylon | 20 COAA 17271-G
60/61 |A(P/T) Tt |6&8| AIl | 3.89] 6.70 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-8.50 x 14 Green | Nylon {21 CO0AA 17271-B
60/61 |A(P/I) T+ [ 6&8] Al | 3.8Y 7.10 x15 Orange| Nylon |20 COAA 17271-G
61,63 |A(P/I) + [6&8] All| 3.89 6,70 x 15-7.10 x 15-8.50 x 14 Orange| Nylon |20 CO0AA 17271-G
61/63 [A(P/]) t [6&8| All| 3,89 7,00 x 14-7,50 x 14-8,00 x 14 Green | Nylon |21 COAA 17271-H
60/61 |A(Taxi) t+]6&8] Al | 3.89 7.10x15 Steel 20 CO0AA 17271-M
60/61 |A{Taxi) TT6&8| All | 3.89 6.70 x 15-7.50 x 14-8. 00 x 14-8.50 x 14 Steel |21 COAA 17271-R
61/63 |A(Taxi) ¥ |8&8| All| 3,89 6.70 x 15-7, 10 x 15-8,50 x 14 Steel | 20 COAA 17271-M
61/63 |A(Taxi) + [6&8] All| 3.89] 7.00 x 14-7.50 x 14-8,00 x 14 Steel |21 COAA 17271-R
64 A-3/T 0|6&8| All| 3,89 7.60 x 15 Pink Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
64 A-3/T p|6&8| All | 3.89 7.60x 15 Red Nylon |19 COAA 17271-K
64 A-3/T 6&8] All | 3,89 7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-8.50 x 14-6,70 x 15- | Black | Nylon |20 CIDD 17271-A
7.10 x 15
64 A-3/T 5 [6&8| All | 3.89] 7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-8,50 x 14-6.70 x 15- | Orange| Nylon | 20 COAA 17271-G
7.10 x 15
64 A-0/D, 4/T 6&8| All | 3.89] 7.50 x 14 Goldor| Nylon |18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
64  |[A-0/D,4/T 6&8] All | 3,89 8,00 x 14-8,50 x 14-6, 70 x 15-7. 10 x 15~ | Green | Nylon |17 C3DZ 17271-B
7.60 x 15
63 B-3/T&4/T & 6&8| All| 3,89 7.00 x 13-7.00 x 14 Gold or| Nylon | 18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
63 B-O/D 316&8| All | 3,89 7.00 x 13-7.00 x 14 Goldor| Nylon |18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
63 g(P/I)-3/T, 4/T,| 8 | All | 3.89 7.00 x 13 Pink | Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
/D
63 g(Taxi)-S/l‘A/T, 8 | All| 3.89 7.00 x 13 Steel |19 C20Z 17271-C
/D
63/64 |B(P,/1)-3/T4/T, | 8 | All | 3.89] 7.00 x 14 Goldor| Nylon |18 CODD 17271-B
0/D Yellow
63/64 |B(Taxi)-3/T,4/T| 8 | All | 3.89 7.00 x 14 Steel 18 C2DZ 17271-A
0/D
64 B-4/T 8 [ 289 3.89 6.50 x 14 Pink Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
64 B-4/T § | 289 3.89] 7.00 x 14 Goldor| Nylon |18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
60 X (S/W)-34T 6 | 144| 3.89 6.00 x 13-6.40 x 13-6,50 x 13 Pink Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
4.00 Axle Ratio
61/63 |X(5966,11,78-3/T| 6 | All | 4.00] 6.50 x 13 Black | Nylon |20 CIDD 17271-A
62/63 | X(S/W)-4/T 6 | All | 4.00] 6,50 x 13 Blue Nylon |20 C2DZ 17271-H
64 X-3/T 6 | All | 4,00 6.50 x 13 Black | Nylon |20 CIDD 17271-A
& Except Police Interceptor & Taxi ¢ Used with Yellow (1964) 7 tooth drive gear

£ Used with White (1963) 7 tooth drive gear

tt Before 9/19/60

t From 9/19/80



832

SECTION 173

FORD CAR PARTS

173727 GEAR ASSY.- SPEEDOMETER DRIVEN - continued 1960/
| I ENGINE ‘ AXLE \ GEAR
YEAR MODEL l\ch. 1‘ C.1.D. | RATIO | TIRE SIZE COLOR | MATERIAL | TEETH N SI\AA%ER
\ | ‘ :
3 & 4 SPEED MANUAL or OVERDRIVE TRANSMISSION - continued

4.11 Axle Ratio
61/63 | Al(except Taxi) [6&8] All] 4,11/ 6 70 x15-7.10 x 15 Green | Nylon 21 COAA 17271-H
62/63 |A(Taxi) 6&8| Al | 4.116.70 x 15-7.10 x 15 Steel |21 COAA 17271-R
64 A-0/D,3/T, 0 |6&8| All | 4,11 8.00 x 14-8,50 x 14-6.70 x 15-7. 10 x I5- [ Goldor| Nylon 18 CODD 17271-B

4/T 7.60 x 15 Yellow
64 A-3/T 7 [6&B| All | 4.11] 8.00 x 14-8.50 x 14-6.70 x 156-7.10 x 15- | Natural, Nylon [18 COAA 17271-d
7.60 x 15
64 A-O/D,3/T,4/T % |6&8| All | 4.11] 7.50 x 14 Pink Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
64 AT3/T 5 6&8| Al | 4.11[ 7.50 x 14 Red Nylon |19 COAA 17271-K
63 B-3/T,4/T,0/D & |6&8| All | 4.11] 7.00 x 13-7.00 x 14 Pink Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
63 B(P/N)-3/T,4/T, 00 | 8 | All | 4.11]7.00 x 13 Black ' Nylon |20 C1DD 17271-A
63 B(Toxi)-3/T,4/T,0/D 8 | All | 4.11] 7.00 x 13 Steel |20 C20Z 17271-D
63/64 | B(Taxi}3/T,4/T,0/00 8 | All [ 4.11] 7.00 x 14 Steel |19 C20Z 17271-C
83/64 |B(P/I}3/T.4/T,0D | 8 | Al | 4.11[7.00x 14 Pink Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
64 B-4/T § | 289 4.11/6,50 x 14 Black | Nylon |20 CibD 17271-A
64 B-4/T 8 | 280 4.11] 7.00 x 14 Pink Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
FORDOMATIC TRANSMISSION

2.80 Axle Ratio
64 B 8 | 260 2.80[6.50 x 14 Wine | Nylon |16 CODD 17271-A
64 B 8 | 260 2.80] 7.00 x 14 Wine | Nylon |16 CODD 17271-A
64 X 8 | All'| 2.80] 6.50 x 14 Wine | Nylon |16 CODD 17271-A
64 X § | All | 2.80] 7.00 x 13 Wine | Nylon |16 CODD 17271-A

2.91 Axle Ratio
60/61 [A 3 [6&8T Al | 2,01 6. 70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14- | Blue | Nylon |17 | COAA 1727I-A
- B B 8.50 x 14 )
60/81 |A(P/T) 6&8| ALl | 9,01 6.70 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-8,50 x 14 | Purple| Nylon |18 COAA 172718
60/61 |A(P/T) 6&8| All| 2.91]7.10 x 15 Blue Nylon |17 COAA 17271-A
60/61 |A(Taxi) 6&8| AIl [ 2.91] 6.70 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-8,50 x 14 Steel 18 COAA 17271-F

|

3.00 Axle Ratio
61/63 |A ] 8 ] Al 3.00[ 6,70 x 15-7,10 x 15-8.50 x 14 Blue Nylon |17 COAA 17271-A
61/63 (A 3 8| Al1| 3.00 7,00 x 14-7,50 x 14-8.00 x 14 Purple| Nylon | 18 COAA 17271-B
61/63 [A(P/T) 6&8| All| 3.00] 6,70 x 15-7, 10 x 15-8,00 x 14-8,50 x 14 Purple| Nylon |18 CO0AA 17271-B
61/63 |A(P/I) 6&8| All| 3,00 7.00x 14-7.50 x 14 Gray | Nylon [19 COAA 17271-C
61/63 |A(Taxi) 6&8| All | 3.00] 6,70 x 15-17,10 x 15-8,00 x 14-8,50 x 14 Steel |18 COAA 1T271-F
61/63 |A(Taxi) 6&8| All| 35.00 7.00 x 14-7.50x 14 Steel |19 COAA 17271-8
62/63 |B JOTE 3 § |[6&8| All | 3.00] 6,50 x 13-6,50 x 14-7.00 x 13 Green | Nylon |17 C3DZ 17271-B
62/63 |B §6&8| All | 3.00{ 7.00 x 14 Wine | Nylon |16 | CODD 17271-A
62/63 |B (P/1) 6&8| All | 3.00| 6.50 x 13 Goldor| Nylon |[18 CODD 17271-B

Yellow

62/63 |B (P/I) 6&8| All | 3.00 6.50 x 14-7.00 x 13-7.00 x 14 Green | Nylon |17 C3bz 17371-B
62/63 |B (Taxi) 6&8| All | 3.00] 6.50 x 13 Steel 18 C2DZ 17271-A
6%/ 63 |B (Taxi) 6&8| All | 3.00] 8.50 x 14-7.00x 13-7.00x 12 Steel | I7 T20Z 1T271-B
64 B 6&8| All | 3,00 6.50 x 14 Green | Nylon |17 C3DbZ 17271-B
64 B 6&8| All | 3.00[ 7.00 x 14 Wine | Nylon |16 CODD 17271-A
63 X  NOTE 3 8 | All| 3.00} 6.50 x 13-7.00 x 13 Green | Nylon |17 C3DZ 17271-B
NOTE 3 - C1UU 17271-A has 23 ridges at cable end & 15 used before 3/71/63, C3DZ 17271-B has § ridges at cable end & 1s used

"From 3 /7 /63"

¢ Except Police Interceptor and Taxi

£ Used with White (1963) 7 tooth drive gear

¢ Used with Yellow (1964) 7 tooth drive gear



FORD CAR PARTS  SECTION 173 833
17322 GEAR ASSY. - SPEEDOMETER DRIVEN - confinved 1960/
ENGINE [ GEAR
YEAR MODEL CYL | CID. | ke, TIRE SIZE COLR | WATERAL | TEETH NORSER
FORDOMATIC TRANSMISSION - continved
) 3.10 Axle Ratio
80/61 [A 8 [6&8] ALl [ 3.10f 6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15-8.00x 14-8.50 x 14 Purple| Nylon [18 COAA 17271-B
60/61 |A _*i 6&8| All| 3.10] 7.50 x 14 Gray Nylon {19 COAA 17271-C
60/61 |A(P/I) 6&8| All | 3.10] 7.50 x 14 Black [ Nylon |20 COAA 17271-D
60/61 |A(P/I) 6&8{ All| 3.10] 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-8.00 x 14-8.50 x 14 Gray Nylon |19 CO0AA 17271-C
60/61 |A(Taxi) 6&8| All [ 3.10[ 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14- Steel 19 COAA 17271-8
8.50 x 14
60/61 1S 8 | All| 3.10 8.00 x 14 Natural Nylon |13 COAA 17271-7
60/63 |X(54,58A,62,63, | 6 | All | 3.10| 6.00 x 13-6.50 x 13 Wine | Nylon |18 CODD 17271-A
64, 76)
3.20 Axle Ratio
62 B 8688 All] 3.200 6.50 x 13-6.50 x 14-7. 00 x 13-7. 00 x 14 Goldor| Nylon 18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
62 B (P/]) 6&8| All | 3.20 6.50 x 13 Pink | Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
62 B (P/1) 6&8| All | 3.20 6.50 x 14-7. 00X I3-7. 00 x 14 Goldor| Nylon | I8 TUDD I727T-B
Yellow
62 B (Taxi) 6&8| All | 3.20 6.50 x 13 Steel |19 C20Z 17271-C
62 B (Taxi) 6&8] Al | 3.20/ 6.50x I4-7.00x I3-7.00x 1% Steel 18 C2DZ 17271-A
61/63 X(54,58A,62,63, 6 | Al | 3.20 6.00 x 13-6.50 x 13 Wine Nylon |16 CODD 17271-A
64. 76)
64 X 6 All'l 3,200 6.00 x 13 Pink Nylon 19 CODD 17271-C
64 X 6 All [ 3,20 6,50 x 13-6.50 x 14 Goldor]| Nylon 18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
3.22 Axle Ratio
60/61 |A $ |6&8] All| 3.22 7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14 Gray Nylon |19 COAA 17271-C
60/61 A § [6&8] All} 3.22 6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15-8.50 x 14 Purple| Nylon |18 COAA 17271-B
60/61 |A(P/I) 6&8| All | 3.22[ 6.70 x 15-7.50 x 14-8. 00 x 14-8.50 x 14 Black | Nylon |20 CO0AA 172M1-D
60/61 [A(P/I) 6&8| All] 3.22[ 7.10x 15 Gray Nylon [19 COAA 17271-C
60/61 [A(Taxi) 6&8| All| 3.22 6.70 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-8. 50 x 14 Steel 20 COAA 17271-8
60/61 [A(Taxi) 6&8| All| 3.22/ 7.10x 15 teel 20 COAA 17271-8
) 3.25 Axle Ratio
63 A §[6&8[ All 3..2§ 6."70 x 15-7,50 x 14-8,00 x 14 Gray Nylon |19 COAA 17271-C
63 |A ¥[6&8| All| 3,29 7.10x 15 Purple| Nylon |18 COAA 17271-B
63/64 [A(P/T) B&B[ AIl| 3,75 7.00X 14-7.50 X 14-8. 00X T4 Black [ Nylon |20 COAA 17271-D
63/64 A(P/]) 6&8 All 3',25 6."70 X 15-7.'10 x 15 Gray Nylon |19 CO0AA 17271-C
683/64 | A(Taxi) 6&8! All| 3,28 6,70 x 15-7.10 x 15 Steel 19 CO0AA 17271-8
63 A(Taxi) 6&8) All| 3,25 7.50 x 14-8,00 x 14 Gray Nylon | 19 CO0AA 17271-C
62/63 |B §[6&8] All! 3.25 6.50 x 13 Pink Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
62 B & |6&8| Al | 3.25 6.50 x 14-7.00 x 13-7.00 x 14 Gold oy Nylon 18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
63 B §[6&8] All | 3.25 6.50 x 14-7.00 x 13 Gold or] Nylon 18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
83 B 4|6&8 All| 3.29 7.00x 14 Green | Nylon 17 C3DZ 17271-B
62/63 |B (P/]) 6&8| All| 3,25 6.50 x 13-6.50 x 14-7.00 x 13 Pink | Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
62/63 |B (P/1) 6&8| All| 3.25 7.00 x 14 Gold or{ Nylon 18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
62/63 | B (Taxi) 6&8] All| 3.25 6.50 x 13-6.50 x 14-7.00 x 13 Steel 19 c20zZ 17271-C
62/63 | B (Taxi) 6&8| All| 3.25 7.00x 14 Steel |18 C2DZ 17271-A
64 B 6&8] All| 3.2§ 6.50 x 14-7,00 x 14 Gold or] Nylon 18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow

& Except Police Interceptor and Taxi



834

SECTION 173

FORD CAR PARTS

17322 GEAR ASSY. - SPEEDOMETER DRIVEN - continued ‘960/
ENGINE | GEAR |
YEAR MODEL CYL.| C.ID. ,?}f-'ﬂ% TIRE SIZE ‘ COLOR MATERIAL ! TEETH j N S,C,';TE R
| | |
FORDOMATIC TRANSMISSION - continued
3.25 AXLE RATIO - continued
64 X 8 All'] 3,25 6,50 x 14-7.00 x 14 Gold or] Nylon 18 CODD 17271-B
Yelow
63/64 | X 8 | All [ 3.25[ 6.50 x 13 Pink Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
63/64 |X 8 | All | 3.25) 7.00 x 13 Gold or] Nylon |18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
3.50 Axle Ratio
63 A $]6&8] All | 3.50] 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15 Black Nylon 20 COAA 17271-D
63 A §16&8 AIl | 3.50] 7,00 X I4-7.50 x 14-8.00x 14 Yellow | Nylon |21 COAA 17271-E
63 A(P/T) 6&8| All | 3.50] 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14 Yellow | Nylon 21 CO0AA 17271-E
63 A(Taxi) 6&8| All | 3.50] 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14 Steel 21 COAA 17271-T
62 B §[6&8] All| 3.50 6.50 x 13-7,00 x 13 Black Nylon 20 C1DD 17271-A
62/63 |B & 688 All| 3.50] 6.50 x 14-7. 00 x 14 Pink Nylon 19 CODD 17271-C
63 B & [6&8] AIl | 3.50] 6.50 x 13 Black Nylon 20 C1bD 17271-A
63 B & [6&8] All | 3.50] 7.00 x 13 Pink Nylon 19 CODD 17271-C
B2A3 BPA) 6&8| All | 3.50 6.50 x 13-6.50 x 14-7.00 x 13-7.00 x 14 | Black | Nylon | 20 CIDD 17271-A
62/63 | B (Taxi) 6&8] All | 3.50] 6.50 x 13-6.50 x 14-7.00 x 13-7.00 x 14 Steel 20 C20Z 17271-D
64 B 6&8] All'| 3.50] 6.50 x 14 Black Nylon 20 C1DD 17271-A
64 |B 6&8] All| 3.50] 7.00 x 14 PIRK | Nylon | 19 CODD T7371-C
§1/63 X 6 | All | 3.50] 6.50 x I3 Green | Nvlon |17 C3DZ 17271-B
61/63 | X (exc. Taxi) 6 All | 3.50 6.00 x 13 Gold or] Nylon 18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
63 X(Taxi) 6 All | 3.50 6.00 x 13 Steel 18 C2DZ 17271-A
63 X 8 All | 3.500 6.50 x 13-7.00 x 13 Black Nylon 20 C1DD 17271-A
64 X 8 All | 3.50[ 6,00 x 13 Red Nylon [21 C407Z 172R71-A
64 X 6 All | 3,50/ 6,50 x 13-6.50 x 14 Black Nylon 20 C1DD 17271-A
3.56 Axle Ratio
60/61 [A 8] 6 | 223] 3.56] 6.70 x 15 Yellow | Nylon [21 [At1COAA 17271-E
60/61 [A $ 6 223 | 3.56] 7.50 x 14 Yellow | Nylon 21 X+tCOAA 17271-E
60/61 [A & [6&8] All| 3,56 7.10 x 15-8.50x 14 Yellow| Nylon | 21 ++C0AA IT271-E
60/62 | A 3] 8] All| 3.56/ 6.70x 15 Yellow| Nylon 1 CO0AA 17271-E
60/62 [A 3| 8| All| 3.56 7.50x 14 Yellow| Nylon |31 JCOAA 1727T1-E
60/62 | A 4| 6&8| All| 3.56/ 8,00 x 14 Yellow| Nylon 21 A COAA 17271-E
61/62 | A §| 6| 223] 3.56 6.70 x 15 Black | Nylon |20 $CO0AA 17271-D
61/62 A ¥ 6&8] All| 3.56 7.10x 15-8, 50 x 14 Black | Nylon |20 +COAA 17271-D
61/62 |A & 6 223 | 3.56[ 7.50 x 14 Yellow | Nylon ‘21 $1COAA 17271-E
T
60/62 [A{P/Ty 6&8| AIl| 3.56] 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14- | Yellow| Nylon |21 COAA 1T7271-E
8.50 x 14
60/62 |A(Taxi) 6&8 All| 3.56 6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8. 00 x 14- Steel 21 COAA 17271-T
8.50 x 14
60 X 6 144 3.56 6.00 x 13, 6,50 x 13 Gold o1 Nylon 18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
3.70 Axle Ratio
60/61 [A 8§ [6&8] All| 3.70/ 6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15-8.50 x 14 Yellow] Nylon |21 COAA 1T271-E
60/61 |A § 6&8] AIl'| 3.70] 7.50 x 14-8. 00 x 14 Steel 21 CO0AA 17271-T
60/61 |A(P/I)-Taxi 6&8] AIl | 3.70| 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8. 00 x 14- Steel 21 COAA 17271-T
8.50 x 14
3.80 Axle Ratio
62 B (P/]) 6&8] All| 3.80) 6.50 x 13 7.00 x 14 Black 20 CIDD 17271-A
62 B (Taxi) 6&8| All | 3.80 6.50x 13 7.00 x 14 Steel 20 C20Z 17271-D

& Except Police Interceptor & Taxi A Used with 2-speed Fordomatic

tt ""Before 9/19/60"

+ "From 9/19/60"



FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 173 835

17322 GEAR ASSY. - SPEEDOMETER DRIVEN - continved ]960/
i ENGINE | GEAR PART
YEAR | MODEL CYL. [ CID. | Ak TIRE SIZE [ COOR | WATERAL | TeETH oo ER
| |
FORDOMATIC TRANSMISSION - continuved
3.89 Axle Ratio
60/61 |A § 6&8] Al | 3.89] 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8. 00 x 14- Steel 21 ] CO0AA 17271-T
8.50 x 14
60/61 [A(P/I) 6&8| All | 3,89) 6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14- Steel 21 CO0AA 17271-T
8.50 x 14
60/61 |A(Taxi) 6&8! All | 3.89| 6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14- Steel 21 CO0AA 17271-T
8.50 x 14
64 A & [6&8| All] 3,89 6.70 x 15-7,10 x 15-7,50 x 14-8.00 x 14 Black | Nylon |20 Ci1DD 17271-A
a0 X (59A.66A. TIAY 6 | 144| 3.89) 6.00 x 13-6,40 x 13-6.50 x 13 Pink Nvlon |19 CODD 17271-C
4.00 Axle Ratio
61/63 |X (59,66,71,78) | 6 | All | 4,00] 6,50 x 13 Black [ Nylon 20 CiDD 17271-A
64 X 6 | All | 4.00] 6.50 x 13 Black | Nylon |20 CIDD 17271-A
411 Axle Ratio
60/61 |A §16&8] All | 4.11] 7.10x 15 Orange| Nylon [20 CO0AA 17271-G
60/61 |A & [6&8] Al | 4.11] 6.70 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-8.50 x 14 Green | Nylon |21 COAA 17271-H
60/61 [A(P/I) 6&8| All | 4.11) 6.70 x 15-7, 10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14- Steel 22 B7A 17322°W
8.50 x 14 :
60/61 [A(Taxi) 6&8| All | 4.11] 6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14- Steel 22 B7A 17322-W
8.50 x 14
i i
CRUISE-O-MATIC OR C4 TRANSMISSION
2.69 Axle Ratio
60,61 |A(except P/T) 8 B52,390] 2.69] 6.70 x 15-7, 10 x 15-8.50x 14 Brown [ Nylon [1I7 B8A 17322-B
60/61 |A(P/T) 8 Ps2,390] 2.69) 7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14 Red Nylon |19 COAA 1727T1-K
60/61 |A(P/T) 8 ns2,390] 2.69) 6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15-8.50 x 14 Natural Nylon |18 COAA 17271-T
60/61 |A(Taxi) 8 P52,390] 2.69 7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14 Steel 13 CO0AA 1T7271-N
64 A 6&8| All | 2.69] 7.00 x 14 Wine Nylon 16 CODD 17271-A
2.80 Axle Ratio
64 A 6&8| All [ 2,80 7.00 x 14 Wine Nylon [16 CODD 17271-A
64 B 8 | 289 2,80 6,50 x 14,7.00x 14 Wine Nylon |16 CODD 17271-A
64 X 8 All'| 2,80 6.50 x 14,7.00x 14 Wine Nylon 16 CODD 17271-A
2.91 Axle Ratio
60/61 A 8| 8 ] 292] 2,91 6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14- | Brown | Nylon |17 B8A 17322-B
8.50 x 14
60/61 |A 4| 8 | 352] 2.91 6,70 x 15-7.10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8. 00 x 14- | Red Nylon |19 COAA 17371K
N ~ o 8.50 x 14
60/61 |A(P/T) 8 | 292] 2,91 7.10x 15 Brown | Nylon |17 BBA 17322-B
60/61 |A(P/I) 8 | 292 2.91] 6.70 x 15-7,50 x 14-8.00 x 14-8.50 x 14 Natural Nylon |18 COAA 17271-T
60/61 |A(P/I) 8 152,390| 2.91] 7.50 x 14 Green | Nylon |21 CO0AA 17271-H
60/61 |A(P/I) 8 Bs52,390] 2.91 6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15-8.00 x 14-8.50 x 14 | Orange| Nylon | 20 CO0AA 17271-G
60/61 [A(Taxi) 8 ¥292 2.3176‘.‘10_3( 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-8. 50 x 14 Steel 18 COAA 17271-TF
60 S 8 | Al | 2,91 8.50x 14 Red Nylon [ 19 COAA 17271-X
3.00 Axle Ratio
61/63 |A 4] 8] All] 3.00 6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15-8.50 x 14 Brown | Nylon |17 C2AZ 17971-A
61/63 (A 4| 8| Al ] 3.00] 7,50 x 14-8,00 x 14 Natura] Nylon |18 COAA 17271-J
61/63 |A(P/]) 6&8] All| 3,00 6,70 x 15-7.10 x 15-8.00 x 14-8,50 x i4 | Natura] Nylon | 18 COAA 17271-F
61/63 |A(P/T) 6&8] All| 3.00] 7,00 x 14-7.50 x 14 Red Nylon | 19 COAA 17271-K
61/63 |A(Taxi) 6&8| All]| 3,00 6,70 x 15-7.10 x 15-8,00 x 14-8.50 x 14 Steel 18 CO0AA 1T7271-L
61/63 |A(Faxi) 6&8| All | 3,00 7.00 x 14-7,50 x 14 Steel 19 CO0AA 1727T1-N
64 A 6&8| All | 3,00 7.00 x 14-7,50 x 14-6.70 x 15 Wine Nylon 16 CODD 17271-A
64 A 6&8 All | 3,00 8.00 x 14-8,50 x 14-7. 10 x 15-7,60 x 15 Wine Nylon | 16 CODD 17271i-A
¢ Except Police Interceptor and Taxi l




836

SECTION 173

FORD CAR PARTS

17322 GEAR ASSY. - SPEEDOMETER DRIVEN - continued 1960/
\ ENGINE AXLE | GEAR
YEAR MODEL cvL. [ ClD. | gatio TIRE SIZE | COLOR | MATERIAL | TEETH N ER
|
CRUISE-O-MATIC OR C4 TRANSMISSION - continued
3.00 - Axle Rotio - continuved
64 B NOTE 4] 8 | 289 3.00{ 6.50 x 14 Green | Nylon |17 C3DZ 17271-B
64 |B “NOTE 4| 8 | 289 3.00[ 7.00x 14 Wine | Nylon |18 CODD 17271-A
61/63 [S 8 | 390 3.00[8.00 x 14 Naturall Nylon |18 COAA 17271-J
64 S B | 390 3.00} 8,15 x 15 Wine Nylon |16 CODD 17271-A
64 X 8 All | 3.00] 6,50 x 14 Green | Nylon 17 C3DZ 17271-B
64 X 8 All 1 3,00/ 7.00 x 14 Wine Nylon 16 CODD 17271-A
3.10 Axle Ratio
80 A 3 & [332.35] 3.10[ 6.70 x 15-7.50 x 14-8. 00 x 14 Orange| Nylon |20 COAA 17271-G
60/61 [A 3| 8 [352,390 3.10] 6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15-8.50x 14 Orange| Nylon |20 COAA 1727i-G
60/61 |A 4| 8 392 | 3.10 7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14 Red Nylon [19 COAA 17271-K
60/61 |A 3 8 | 202 3.10] 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-8.00 x 14-8.50 x 14 Natural Nylon |18 COAA 17271-7
60/61 |A 3| 8 [352390 3.10] 7.50 x 14-8,00 x 14 Green | Nylon (21 COAA 17271-H
60/61 |A(P/]) 8 | 292 3.10] 7.50x 14 Orange| Nylon |20 COAA 1I7271-G
60/61 |A(P/I) 8 | 262 3.10/ 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-8.00 x 14-8.50 x 14 Red Nylon |19 COAA 17271-K
60/61 [A(P/I) 8 [352,390 3.10] 6,70 x 15-7.10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14- [ Green | Nylon [21 COAA 17271-H
60/61 [A(Taxi) 8 [ 202 | 3.10| 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14- teel 19 COAA 1T271-N
8.50 x 14
60/61 {A(Taxi) 8 [3523% 3.10 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-7. 50 x 14-8.00 x 14- eel 21 COAA I7271-R
60/63 S 8 | All| 3,10/ 8.00x 14 Natural Nylon |18 COAA 17271-7
3.22 Axle Ratio
60/61 |A 3] 8 | 202 3.22] 7.50 x 14-8.00x 14 Red Nylon 19 “COAA 17271-K
60/61 |A 31 8 | 202 3.22/ 6.70x 15-7.10 x 15-8.50 x 14 atural Nylon |18 COAA 172M.7
60/61 |A § | 8 [3523%)] 3.22{ 1.50x14 “Steel 22 B7A 17322-W
60/61 [A 3 8 | 352, 3.22) 6.70x 15-7,10 x 15-8.00 x 14-8.50 x 14 Green | Nylon [21 COAA 17271-H
60/61 [A(P/I) § | 202 | 3.22] 6. 70 x 15-7. 50 x 14-8. 00 x 14-8.50 x 14 |Orange| Nylon [20 COAA 17271-G
60/61 |A(P/T) 8 | 2021 .22 7.10x 16 Red Nylon |19 COAA 17271-K
80/61 [A(P/]) § (352,39 3.22| 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-7. 50 x 14-8. 00 x 14- Steel 19 COAA 17271-8
80/61 |A(Taxi) 8 | 202 | 3.22| 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14- Steel i9 COAA 172718
8.50 x 14
60/61 |A(Taxi) 8 |352.390 3.22| 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-7. 50 x 14-8. 00 x 14- tee 19 COAA™ 17271-8
3.25 Axle Ratio
63 A T 18&8] Al | 3.25] 6,70 x 15-7.50 x 14-8,00 x 14 Red Nylon |19 CO0AA 17271-K
63 A $ [6&8] All | 3,25/ 7,10x 15 Natural Nylon |18 COAA 17271-J
83/64 [A(P/T) C/M6&8| All | 3,25 6,70 x 15-7,10 x 15 Red Nylon |19 C0AA 17271-K
83/64 |A(P/T) c/M|6&8] All | 3, 35 7.00 x 14-7,50 x 14-8,00 x 14 Orange| Nylon 20 COAA 17271-G
63/64 A(Taxt) C/M|68&8| All | 3.25/ 6,70 x 15-7,10 x 15 Steel 19 COAA 17271-N
683/64 [A(Taxl) C/M|6&8| All ] 3.25 7.00 x 14-7,50 x 14-8.00 x 14 Steel 20 COAA 17271-M
64 A ¥ 8&8] All [ 3.25] 7.00 x 14-6,70x 15 Gold or{ Nylon |18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow .
64 A B&8| ALl | 3.25[ 7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-7.10x 15 Green | Nylon 17 C3DZ 17271-B
64 A 8&8| All | 3.25 8.50 x 14-7,80x 15 Wine Nylon |16 CODD 17271-A
64 A(P/T) C4 |6&8| All | 3.25) 7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-6.70 x 15 Gold or| Nylon [17 CODD i7271-B
Yellow
64 A(Taxi) C4 |6&8[ Al | 3.25] 7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-6.70 x 15 Steel 18 C2DZ 17271-A
64 A(P/T) C4 [6&8] All | 3.25| 7.10x 15 Green | Nylon |17 C3DZ 1T271-B
64 A(Taxi) C4 |e6&8| All | 3.25{ 7.10 x15 Steel 17 C20Z 17271-B
64 B 8 | 289 | 3.25| 6.50 x 14-7,00 x 14 Gold or Nylon 18 CODD 17271-B
Yellow
64/ s A1 8 | 390 | 3.25 8.15x 15 Green | Nylon |17 C3DZ 17271-B
64 X 8 All | 3.25] 6.50 x 13 Pink Nylon 19 CODD 17271-C
64 X 8 | All | 3.25| 7.00 x 13-6,50 x 14-7.00 x 14 Gold or| Nylon [18 CTODD 17271-B
Yellow
NOTE 4~ Used with T tooth drIving gear on fransmission marked PCo-J or M, PCW-M or AD

& Except Police Interceptor and Taxi

A Used with 7 tooth driving gear on trans.marked PCE-BB



17322  GEAR ASSY. - SPEEDOMETER DRIVEN - continved 1960/
| | ENGINE ‘ | GEAR
YEAR  MODEL ECYL.!C.I.DA RATIO | TIRE SIZE | ooOR | MATERAL | TEET MLV
4 L | 1
CRUISE-O-MATIC OR C4 TRANSMISSION - continued
3.50 Axle Ratio
63 A(S/W) 6&8] All | 3.50] 7.10 x 15 Orange| Nylon |20 COAA 17271-G
63 A(S/W) 6&8| All | 3.50] 8.00 x 14 Green | Nylon |21 COAA 17271-H
63 A(P/T) 6&8| All | 3.50[ 7.10 x 15-7.00 x 14-8,00 x 14 Green | Nylon [21 CO0AA 17271-H
63 A(Taxi) 6&8| All | 3.50] 7.10 x 15-7.00 x 14-8,00 x 14 Steel |21 COAA 17271-R
64 A 6&8| All | 3.50 7.00 x 14 Pink | Nylon |19 CODD 17271-C
64 A § 16&8 All | 3.50 7.50 x 14-8,00 x 14-8.50 x 14-6.70 x 15- | Gold o] Nylon |18 CODD 17271-B
7.10 x 15 Yellow
64 A(P/Ty C4 |6&8] Al | 3.50] 7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-6.70x 15-7. 10 x 15 | Pink | Nylon |19 TODD 17271-C
64 A(Taxi) €4 |6&8| All | 3,50 7.50 x 14-8,00 x 14-6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15 Steel |19 C20Z 172711-C
64 A 6&8] All 1 3.50{ 7.60 x 15 Green | Nylon |17 C3DZ 17271-B
64 B 8] 289 | 3.50 7.00 x 14 Pink | Nylon |19 CODD_17271-C
3.56 Axle Ratio
60/61 [A 8] 8 | All | 3.56) 6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15-8.50 x 14 Green | Nylon |21 COAA 17271-H
60/62 |A ¥ 8 | All | 3.56) 7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14 Green | Nylon |21 COAA 17271-H
60/61 |A ¥ | 8 B52390 3.56 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14 Steel |22 B7A 17322-W
61 A 3 |6&8] Al | 3.56] 7.50 x 14 Red Nylon |19 COAA 17271-K
61/62 |A $8] 8 | All | 3.56 6.70 x 15-7.10 x 15-8.50 x 14 Orange| Nylon |20 tCOAA 17271-G
60/61 |A(P/I) 8 B52,390] 3.56 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14 Steel |22 B7A 17322-W
60/62 A(P/T) § 1292 3.56 6.70x15-7.10x15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-8.50 x 14 Green | Nylon [21 COAA 17271-H
60/61 |A(Taxi) § B52,390] 3.56, 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-7. 50 x 14-8.00 x 14 Steel |22 B7A 17322-W
60/62 [A(Taxi) 8 [ 292 3.56 670x15-7.10x15-7.50 x 14-8.00x 14-8.50 x 14 Steel |21 COAA 17271-R
I 3.70 Axle Ratio
60/61 A $] 8 | 2927 3.70] 7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14 Steel |22 B7A 17322-W
60/61 |A 3 8 | 2927 3.70 6.70 x 15-7. 10 x 15-8.50 x 14 Green | Nylon |21 COAA 1727i-H
60/61 |A(P/T) 8 | 292 3.70] 6.70x15-7.10x15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-8.50 x 14 Steel |22 B7A 17322-W
60/61 |A(Taxi) 8 | 292 3.70 6.70x15-7.10x 15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-8.50 x 14 Steel  [22 B7A 17322-W
{
‘ 3.89 Axle Ratio
60/61 |A 3] 8 | 2927 3.89 6.70x15-7.10x15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-8.50 x 14 Steel |22 B7A 17322-W
60/61 [A(P/T) 8 | 2927 3.89 6.70x15-7.10x15-7.50 x 14-8.00 x 14-8.50 x 14 Steel ~ 22 B7A 17322-W
60/61 |A(Taxi) 8 [ 292 3.89 6.70x15-7.10x15-7.50x 14-8.00 x 14-8.50 x 14 Steel 22 B7A 17322-W
64 A 6&8| All | 3.89 7.00 x 14 Red Nylon |21 C40Z 17271-A
64 A 6&8] All | 3.89 7.60 x 15 Pink Nylon™ |19 CODD 1I7271-C
64 A 6& 8] AIl | 3.89] 7.50x14-8.00x 14-8.50x 14-6.70x 15- 7.10 x 15 Black | Nylon 720 CIDD 17271-A
1
4.11 Axle Ratio
64 [A [6&8;, All[ 4.71 7.00 x 14 [Pink [ Nylon [19 | CODD 17271-C
YEAR ' MODEL [ DESCRIPTION [QTY. | PART NUMBER
17A326 KIT - TACHOMETER - Also refer to Group 17360
60/ 'All (8 cvl. high-performance units-12 volt) I"Sun type kit-4" size-circle-sweep dial-to 9000 | 1 | C4AZ 17A326-A
! | R.P.M. -for steering column or instrument | I
i i panel top mount add (1) C4AZ 17368-A ; ]
Consists of
1-C3RA 17A314-A Sender 1-C3RA 17360-F Tachometer 1-1S 1214 Instructions
60/ AIl (8 cyl.) Cobra-6000 RPM-2500 dial [T | eC6AZ 17A326-E
60/ |All (8 cyl.) Cobra-9000 RPM-2500 dial 71 I eC6AZ 17A326-G

Consists of

1-C4RA 17311-A
1-C5RA 17360-A

1-C5RA 17360-C

or

Housing
Tachometer (8 cyl. 6000 RPM)

Tachometer (8 cyl. 9000 RPM)

1-C5RA 17368-B Bracket

2-52735-813
1-18 2235

1-34176-86 or S13 Nut-No. 10-32 crown
Screw-No, 10-20 pan head tap
Instructions

¢ Except Police Interceptor and Taxi
e For Steering Column mount (1) C6AZ 17368-A Mounting Bracket Kit is required

T ‘Before 9/13/60"

T "From 9/13 /80"



838

SECTION 173

FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION [Qry.|  PART NUMBER
17A326  KIT - TACHOMETER - continued - Also refer to Group 17360 ‘
60/ Al (6cyl.) | 6000 RPM (Ilat type)- 1000 dial (1 | C8AZ 1TA326-A
60/ AL (8 cyl.) | 6000 RPM (flat type) 11 C8AZ 17A326-B
60/ All (8 cyl.) | 8000 RPM (flat type)-2500 dial 1 CB8AZ 17A326-C
I !
17A334  DIAL and MASK ASSY. - SPEEDOMETER
64/ B | 17| C48Z 17A333-A
\ | J |
17A359 BUSHING - SPEEDOMETER CABLE
64 s | To adapt éxisting cable to speed control pump 1 C4SZ 17A359-A
I | {9C731)-Nylon-,32" LD, x.55" 0.D, x.38" thick
| v |
17360 TACHOMETER ASSY. - Also refer to Group 17A326
63/64 |X (8 cyl. -Sprint) | 1 | C4DZ 17360-A

63 |X(62C, 764)

i

|

Strap-adjustable(wire leadsto brake pedal suppt.) 1

| 376914-S(YY2)

1

f

17A360 NUT - SPEEDOMETER CABLE
64 IS To adapt existing cable G speed control pump | 1 | C48Z 17AS60-A
»‘f»; ,;, } (9C731)-7/8"-18 knurled I
|
|
17368 KiT - TACHOMETER MOUNTING BRACKET
63 [X-Sprint | Bracket only-pkg. includes (1) 379024-515 screw| 1 \ C3RZ 17368-A
64 A, B,S, X 1|
64 X | Screw(brkt. & plate 1o radic grille)-No.8-15% 374" 1T 52742-S8(U385)
60/ |Al [ ) [ 1] C2RZ 17368-B
60/ |AI1 (12 volts-8 cyl. -high performance ufits) | For mounting C4AZ 17TA326-A tachometer Kit on| 1 | C4AZ 17368-A
| instrument panel top or steering column | |
17A385 BRACKET - FRONT LICENSE PLATE MOUNTING - Also reler w -Group 17736
61/63 § [ 1 CISB_17A3854
64 S | No bracket used from 4/13/64 [ 1 C4SZ 17A385-B
64 S ""Before 4/13/64" | Screw(license plate to Irt, brkt)- [ 2 *41584-840
1/4"-20 x 5/8" -plastic |
64 s ""Before 4/13/64™ | Locknut{brkt. o Irt, bumper)-5/16"-18 |" 2| 34392-87(M93)
64 S "Before 4/13/64" | Bumper (anti-raftler between license piate & 1 375838-5(CC32)
| brkt,)-rubber
64 S "Before 4/13/64" [ Scréw(brackettoIrt. bumper)-5/18"-18 x 374" 2 | 20347-88(B156)
64 S "Before 4/13/64" | Nuf(licenseé plafe to Irt, brkt.)-1/4"- nylon 2 | 380707-S(MM228B)
63 S | Screw(brkt. t6 Irt. bumper guard)-5/16"-24x 1" 2 20387-58(B157)
63 S | Lockwasher(brkt.tofrt. bumpér guard)-5/16" 2 34906-58(X98)
17A387 FRAME - LICENSE PLATE
60/ |A,B,S,X(except Falcon-rear 1960 /83) | Kit-front or rear-consists of (1) frame & 1 | C2AZ 17TA387-A
attaching parts [
| I | ]
17A425 WIRE - WIPER MOTOR GROUND - Improvise irom B6A 14296-C wire
63 fB | Screw(wire to dash panel)-No, 14-14x /2" [ 1 31497-58(U259)
63 B | Lockwasher({wire to dash panel}-1/4" 1 34940-57(X388)
| P
17C428 SLEEVE - WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR SWITCH
63/64 |A,B,X | Used with single speed Ford motor 7T | C3AZ 17C428-A
17C429 PLATE - WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR SEAL
63/64 A | Used with single speed & 2 speed wipers [T | C3AZ 17C429-A
_ I
17C430 GASKET - WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR SEAL
63/64 |A | Rubber-used with single speed & 2 speed wipers| 1 | C3AZ 17C430-A
I [
7A431 HOUSING - WINDSHIELD WIPER
62 ]A, B For single speed Autolite wiper-use(17508)motor | 1 i‘ *
63/64 A Used with single speed Ford motor 1 | C3AZ 17A431-B
83/ [B,X 1
63 A,B, X | Screw(hsg.toplate & switchassy.)-No.6-18x3/8" | 1 | #52718-5
| I [ 1
17C4 GROMMET ASSY. - WIPER MOTOR MOUNTING BRACKET
63/64 |A [ Used with single speed & 2 speed wipers | 4 | C3AZ 17C4a31-A
630 I tin B/S & 545229, 260,280,352, 390) USEd Bermeon b0 Sestdvorr & fonder apron | 3

I l




FORD CAR PARTS

839

SECTION 175
YEAR | MODEL ! DESCRIPTION lQry. | PART NUMBER
EAR and SHAFT ASSY. - WIPER OUTPUT
62 A, B | Used with single speed Autolite wiper-use 1 | C2AZ 17A434-B
w/C2AZ17A485-Aarmature-also supplied in
\ C2AZ 17C437-A Kit !
83/64 |A | Used with single speed Ford motor | 1 | C3AZ 17A434-B
63/ IB.X | Used with single speed Ford motor 1 | C3DZ 17A434-B
62 |A,B | Washer-3 /B flat (used as thrust washer) 1 | 370444-57(XX135)
83 A FIatwasher(spacer output gear & shaft assy.)-3/8‘“] T 372505-58 —
\ || (x146C)
63 A |"Ring-refainifig{gear to motor hsg, )-3/87 T [374035-S(XX13C)
5 SHAFT - ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPER OUTPUT i
60 /62 "Before 10/3 A0 to 12 /25 /1" | Used with 2 speed electric motor l’ 1 CIAF 17A435-A
62 "From 12/25/61" | Used with 2 speed electric mofor |1 C2AZ 1TA435-A
63/64 |A | Used with 2 speed wiper-After 4/15/63 includes| 1 | CO9AZ 17A435-A
| retainer for use with revised shaft ;
62/ |B | Used with 2 speed electric motor 71| C20Z 17A435-A
80 X [ | 1 | *CODF 17A435-A
61/62 X | Used with 2 speed electric motor 1 | *CODF 17A435-B
63/ | Used with 2 speed Ford motor 1 C3DZ 17A435-B
|
17A436 ARM - ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD lWIPER OUTPUT
- A .
80781 1A ""Before 10/3/60" | 1 | COAF 17A436-B
| “From 10/3/60" | 1 | CI1AF 17A436-A
62 (A [ Used with 2 speed electric motor |1 ’ C2A7Z 17A436-B
63/64 JA | Used with single speed Ford motor | T | C3AZ17A436-B
63/64 A | Used with 2 speed Ford motor |71 | C3AZ 17A436-G
- B -
82 lB Used with 2 speed motor L 1 [ C20Z 17B545-A
. | Used with single speed motor 1 | C20Z 17B545-B
63/ B ; Used with single speed Ford motor 1 | C30Z 17A436-D
83/ B {"'Used with 2 speed Ford motor 1 | C30Z 17TA436-A
X -
60/62 [X 71 | " COAF 17A436-B
63/ X \ Used with 2 speed Ford motor | 1 l C3DZ 17A436-A
63/ X | Used with single speed Ford motor | T 17 C3DZ 17A436-B
63 A, B, X Nut (arm to motor & hsg.assy,)-1/4" 1 33796-S7(M61)
63 A, B, X Lockwasher(arm to motor & hsg, assy)-1/4" 1 34940-S7-8(X88)
62 B ‘Washer (used as thrust between arm and single | 1 |356482-52(XX370)
| speed motor)-3/8" spring I
62 B | Washer-3/8" flat 1 ™376028-8
| I
17C437 KIT - WINDSHIELD WIPER ARMATURE and GEAR
62 BB | For Autolite EPW 4006 single speed wipers | | C2AZ 17C437-A
consists of
1-C2AF 17A485-A (EPW 2108) Armature 1-C2AZ 17A434-B (EPW 1028) Shaft & gear
17C440 BOOT - WIPER TERMINAL SEAL
63 B, X | Used with single speed Ford motor [T |7 C30Z 17C440-A
\ L
17C4 41 SHIELD - WIPER MOTOR WATER
63 IS 1 | 1 | €382 17C441-A
64/ s | | 1 | T45Z 17C441-A
17C443 BRACKET - WIPER CONTROL
84/ K | Steel-1 1/8" top 0. D. [ I‘ C4DZ 17C443-A
| l I
17C444 INSULATOR - WIPER MOTOR WATER SHIELD
63/ 8 | Half-moon shape-cut from rubber- 1 *
l 04" x 1.15" x 4"
l l [
17C448 GASKET - WIPER CONTROL
684 B Cut from foam rubber-1/8"x21/4"x3/4" 1 *
17C435 SLINGER - WIPER OUTPUT SHAFT
63/ A Rubber-round-. 94" I.D. 1 & C3AZ 17C455-A




840 FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 175

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION [Qry. | PART NUMBER
17AA60 WIRING ASSY.- WINDSHIELD WIPER SWITCH TO IGNITION SWITCH
60/61 A [Tmprovise from B6A 14296-C (I) wire 47.0" [ 1 | *
[ | & (1) wire 6.0" long | ‘
62 B " Used with single speed motor when converting | 1 @ C20Z 17A460-B
63 \B-with single speed wiper \ from 2-speed to single-speed wiper l 1 |
62 B | Used with 2-speed motor & C30Z 17B587-A 71 | C20Z 17A460-C
63 ‘B-with 2-speed wiper (wiring assy.) when converting from single- 1
speed to 2-speed wiper )
64/ F | Used when converting single-speed w/s wipers 1 C40Z 17A460-A
1 to 2-speed w/s wipers l
64/ F Used when converting 2-speed w/s wipers to | 1 ’ *
| single-speed wipers-improvise | |
61/62 |S [Improvise from B6A 14296-C - (1) wire 45. 0”&] 1 *
‘ 1 (1) wire 13.0" long
60/62 X | Tmprovise from B6A 14296-C-(1)wire 33.0" & | 1 *
(1) wire 6.0" long
64 X | Used when converting single speed w/s wipers 1 C4DZ 1TA460-A
| to 2-speed wipers ‘|
60/61 A | Clip (wiring with bolt that attaches motor to | 1 1 353547-52(GG173)
l | inner cowl top panel) | |
61/62 ks Clip (wiring to instrument panel center support } 1
bracket)
60, |X [Clip (wiring to instrument panel) | 17|7372864-S100GGIT)
17A461 CAM - ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR
60/ A | Used with 2 speed Ford motor L T 7 COMF T7TA46T-A
61/62 IS o1 \
61/ B 1|
60/ X I1 \
l P
17A464 ARM and LINK ASSY. - ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPER
60 A "Before 9/16/59" | |71 | BOMF 17A464-B
60 A “From 9/16/50" | | 17 *COAF 17A464-A
60 A - [ Ring-1/4" retainer |71 [372999-S(QQ35)
80/64 A Used with 2 speed Ford motor T [ COMF I7AZ64-A
61/62 \ 1
61/ B, X P 1 \
17470 CONTROL ASSY. - WINDSHIELD WIPER - Also refer to Groups 17A511, 17TA553,17A625
- A -
60/61 jA "Before 3/24/61" For vacuum or electric windshield wipers- } 1 COAF 17470-H
| core length 21 3/8", armor length 20 1/2"- i
| | used with CLAF 17A625-A i
61/62 1A "From 3/24/61 to 6/15/62" | Used with 2 speed motor or windshield washer -| 1 | C1AB 17B479-A
| length 21 3/8" overall-for units from 6/15/62 |
] \ refer group 17A553 i !
=S -
60 S Length 30" overall 1 B8S 17470-A
61 S "Before 3/24/61" | Length 22 1/8" overall-used w/C1AF 17A625-A | 1 C1SF 17470-B
61/62 |S "From 3/24/61" Length 22 1/8" overall 1 CiSB 17B479-A
63 S | Tength 37 5/8" overall 1 C35Z 17B479-A
64/ 1 C4asZ T17370-D
- X -
60/62 |X Cut to length 1 B9A 17470-A
60/61 AT Screw & washer (control & adaptor to motor)- | 1 | 371425-S8(BB554)
61 |8 | No.8-32 x 3/4" 1|
60/62 X \ 1]
60 \A (8 cyl. )-with alternator Screw & washer (control to guide to adaptor) ‘ 1|
60 A (6 cyl.)-with A/C 1
60 is Clip (control to dash panel) 1 | 372046-S100
(GG186)
63 S i Clip (control wire to upper cowl) 1 *372886-5100
63 S Screw (control wire thru clip to upper cowl)- 1 376378-5101
H No. 8-15 x 3/8" (Uu9T)
63/ l Grommet (control wire thru upper cowl) 1 [ 352963-S(RKI1T)
64/ S | Screw(control & brkt.toplate)-No.10-24x3/8" 6 ' 40905-57(U258)
| [




FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 175 841

YEAR | _ MODEL t DESCRIPTION lQry. [ PART NUMBER
17471 GASKET - ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR SWITCH COVER
61/62 T 015" thick-used With 2 speed motor ﬁrl——czoz—rmm
80/ E,x ' b1
60/ | b1
63/ B X " Used with single speed Ford motor 1|7 C8RZ 1747i-B
83/ |a 1

i

i R

i |
| |

178471 LENS - WIPER CONTROL INDICATOR LAMP

_

64 s | "Wipers-washers” -green plastic-4 holes [ "1 | C45Z 17B471-C
| | 1
17C472 CONNECTOR - WIPER MOTOR HOSE
64/ B [ Brass-4. 32" long-threaded both ends -inlet 1 | 7C48Z 17C472-A
64/ s | Brass-4,54" long-threaded one end-return | T | C45Z 17C472-B

l { |

17CA73 GASKET - WIPER CONTROL INDICATOR LENS
64 5 Cut from foam rubber-, 18" x .41 x 2 1/2" 2 *

| ]

17A474 ADAPTOR - ELECTRICWINDSHIELD WIPER CONTROL CO-ORDPINATOR _

80 P( J 1 ] *BOAF 1TA4T4-A
| Screw (adaptor to motor base)-No. 8-32 x 5/8" | 1 %31077-58
Lockwasher-No. 8 1 : 34802-87(X59)
Screw & washer (cable toadantor)-No.6-32x. 75" 1 | 371425-S8(BB554)

178474 TUBE ASSY. - WIPER PRESSURE FEED

8|S ; T C35Z TTB4T4-A

8§ | 1 C45Z 17B4T4-A
17A475  SEAL - WIPER PIVOT SHAFT

62/ B | Leather-improvise Il *

| |1
178476 TUBE ASSY. - WIPER MOTOR UPPER RETURN

63 is [Cut from B7Q 2269-A and add (2) pieces 1! *
87945-58 fitting ‘
63 S "Elbow (connects upper and lower return tubes)- ; 1 376682-S
| 3/8" tube r (I-171D)
17A479  GEAR ASSY. - ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR INPUT - Also refer to Group 17490
60 A, X | |71 | BOMF 17A479-B
60/ B Used with 2 speed electric motor 1 ’ C5AZ 17A479-B
61/62 B I
61/ B.X | 1]
63/64 A Used with single speed Ford motor 1 | C3AZ 17A479-A
83/ B.X | 1 i
178479 SWITCH and CONTROL ASSY. - ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPER - Refer to Group ‘1’7470‘
179483 WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR KIT - KICKER and SHUTTLE
BU/BY [X I 1 CODZ 17B483-A
Consists of
1.CODB  17B480-A Kicker 1-CODB ~ 17B481-A Spring 1-CODB  17B482-A  Shuttle
1-Instruction Sheet
Y7A483 ARMATURE - WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR
62 1A, B [ Used with single speed wiper-use w/C2AZ 1] *
| 17A434-B-supplied only in C2AZ 17C437-A kit | |
63,64 |A,B,X | Used with single speed Ford motor | 1 | CB8AZ 17A485-C
17491 CONNECTOR - VACUUM PUMP TO INTAKE MANIFOLD TUBE - Improvise from 17543 bullk hosle
17492 SHIELD - CONNECTING ARM WATER
83/ |S [ Rubber | 2 | €38z 17492-A
17496 BRACKET - WIPER MOTOR MOUNTING
- A -
63/64 [A | Used with single speed wiper-3" wideatctr.hole| 1 | C3AZ 17496-B
63/64 |A | Used with 2 speed wiper-3 3/4" wideatctr,hole | 1 | C3AZ 17496-A
63/ |B = | For singlé speed motor-4 holes in center boss | 1 | C30Z T7496-B

| | For 2 speed motor-3 holes in center boss {1 | C30Z 17496-A
' | |




842 SECTION 175 FaRD CAR "RTS

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION lary. | PART NUMBER
17496 BRACKET - WIPER MOTOR MOUNTING - continued
- s -
e s 1 T C38Z 17496-A
64, s Comememmememm e T B T C4SZ 17496-A
- X
60/62 X I Scoop shape-used with vacuum motor 1 CODB 17496-C
63, X | Used with single speedor 2 speedelectric motor 1
63 X e " "Used with single speed wiper 1 C3DZ 17496-B
Used with 2 speed wiper 1 C3DZ 17496-A

60/ j“A MBolt (bracket to motor)-1/4"-20x 1/2¢ 3 [ 20308-57(B40)
0/ A Grommet (motor support mounting) 3 | #359771-8
B0/ A T T T Lockwasher-174" - I3 | 351405 -8(XxX14T)
62 B "Screw & washér (bracket to motor)1/47-20x 1/2"| 3 | 43260-38(U1)
63 ES Screw (brkt. to motor)-5/16"-24 x 3/4" 2 20347-S8(B156)
63 iS Lockwasher (brkt. to motor)-5/16" 2 34806-S7(X64)
63 S \ Screw (brkt. thru cowl to mtg. plate)-1/4™-20x 58" 2 43263-S8(U3)
63 ] I Screw (brkt. & shield thru cowl to mtg. plate) P2
63 D¢ | Screw (brkt. to auxiliary drive body) I3 |
64 s }Screw(brkt.thru cowl to mtg.plate}-1/4™-20x 3/47| 2 371492-52
64 S i Screw (brkt. & shield thru cowl to mtg. plate) 2 (BB659)
63/ B ‘ Screw (brkt. thru cowl to mtg. plate) b2
17A499 LEADASSY.- WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR
62 A, B "7 "(fsed with single speed motor 7T 7 C2AZ 17A499-A
; \ ) f ] (ML-257)
17A500 KIT-CAMREPLACEMENT - ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPER
60/62 K N ["Used with CODF 17508-C motor-consists of the | 1 | BIMY 17A500-A
| | following | |
(1) Spring (2) Retainer (1) Cam
(1) 353862-S "C" Washer (2) 358662-S Spacer
17A501 SPRING - ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPER CAM RETURN
60/ A | Used with 2 spéed Ford motor l 1 ] COMF I7A501-B
8162 S : b1
61/ [B,X | 1|

17504 MOTOR ASSY.- WINDSHIELD WIPER - Refer to Group I7508
!

. ! !

17508 MOTOR ASSY. - WINDSHIELD WIPER

The following chart will provide quick identification when the production wiper motor number is known,

wiper motors may also be selected by model, year and description beginning on the next page.

IDENTI(FICATION SERVICE PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION SERVICE PART NUMBER
C3SB  17C434-A C3SZ 17508-A C2SF 17504-A C18Z 17508-B
C4SB  17C434-A C5SZ 17508-C C2SF 17504-C Cisz 17508-B
C4SB  17C434-B C5SZ 17508-C C2SF 17504-D CiSZ 17508-B
" C4SB 17C434-C C58Z 17508-C C2SF 17504-E C1SZ 17508-B
C4SB 17C434-D C587Z 17508-C C3AF 17504-B C3AZ 17508-B
CIAB 17504-A ClAZ 17508-A C3AF 17504-D C3AZ 17508-B
" TCI1SF 17504-A Cisz™ 17508-B C3AF 17504-E C3AZ 17508-B
CISF 17504-B CISZ 17508-B ' C3AF 17504-H C3AZ 17508-B
C1SB 17504-A C1SZ 17508-B C3AF 17504-J C3AZ 17508-B
C1SB  17504-B C1SZ 17508-B C3AF 17504-K C3AZ 17508-B
C2DF 17504-A C2DZ 17508-B C3AF 17504-L C3AZ 17508-B
C20B 17504-A C2AZ 17508-A C3AF 17504-R C3AZ 17508-A
C20B 17504-C C2AZ 17508-A C3AF 17504-S C3AZ 17508-A
C20F 17504-A C20Z 17508-C C3AF 17504-T C3AZ 17508-B
C20F 17504-C C20Z 17508-C C3AF 17504-U C3AZ 17508-B
C20F 17504-D C20Z 17508-C C3AF 17504-V C3AZ 17508-A
C20F 17504-E C20Z 17508-C C3AF 17504-Y C3AZ 17508-B
C20F 17504-F C207 17508-C C3DF 17504-A C3DZ 17508-A




FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 175

| Hydraulic-less bracket- includesattaching parts i
[

17508 MOTOR ASSY. - WINDSHIELD WIPER - continued
IDENTIFICATION SERVICE PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION SERVICE PART NUMBER
C3DF 17504-C ! C3DZ 17508-A C2AF 17508-L C2AZ 17508-C
C3DF 17504-E '\ C3DZ 17508-A C2AF 17508-N C2AZ 17508-C
C3DF 17504-G : C3DZ 17508-A C2AF 17508-S C2AZ 17508-B
C3DF 17504-H C3DZ 17508-A
C3DF 17504-J C3DZ 17508-A C20F 17508-A C20Z 17508-C
C3DF 17504-K C3DZ 17508-A C20F 17508-B C2AZ 17508-A
C3DF 17504-L C3DZ 17508-A C20F 17508-C C2AZ 17508-A
C30F 17504-A C3UZ 17508-C C20F 17508-D C207Z 17508-C
C30F 17504-C C30Z 17508~A C20F 17508-F C2AZ 17508-A
C30F 17504-E C30Z 17508-A C20F 17508-H C2AZ 17508-A
C30OF 17504-H C30Z 17508-A C20F 17508-K C2AZ 17508-A
C30F 17504-J C30Z 17508-A C2ZOF 17508-L C2ZAZ 17508-A
C30F 17504-L C3UZ 17508-C C20F 17508-R C2AZ 17508-A
C4AF 17504-A C3AZ 17508-A C3AF 17508-A C3AZ 17508-A
C4SB  17504-D C55Z 17508-C C3AF 17508-C C3AZ 17508-A
C3AF 17508-D C3AZ 17508-A
COAB 17508-B COAB 17508-B C3AF 17508-E C3AZ 17508-A
COAF 17508-E COAF 17508-E C3AF 17508-F C3AZ 17508-A
CODB 17508-C CODB 17508-C C30F 17508-A C3UZ 17508-C
CODF 17508-E C2DZ 17508-B C30F 17508-B C3UZ 17508-C
C30F 17508-D C3UZ 17508-C
C2AF 17508-C C2AZ 17508-B C3UF 17508-A C3UZ 17508-C
C2AF 17508-D C2AZ 17508-A
C2AF 17508-E C2AZ 17508-B C4AF 17508-A C3AZ 17508-A
YEAR | MODEL 1 DESCRIPTION [ary. [ _PART NUMBER
- A -
60 A T Vacuum-less drive-includes attaching parts | 1 | COAB 17508-B
60/61 |A "Before 10/3/60" | 2 speed electric-less drive | 1 COAF 17508-E
'\ \ { (WM-126)
61 A "From I10/3/607 2 speéd eleciric-Iess drive T C2AZ 17508-B
\ T L (WM-124)
61 LF]A Il Vacuum - includes attaching parts ﬂ 1 \l ClAZ 17508-A
62 A "Single speed electric (Autolite)-less drive I | C2AZ 17508-A
| "Before 6/15/62" . 2 speed electric (Ford)-less drive-with Bowden | 1 J C2AZ 17508-B
\ i cable switch : [ (WM-124)
"From 6,/15/62" | 2 speed electric (Ford)-less drive-does not ) 1 | C2AZ 17508-C
‘ | use Bowden cable switch | | (WM-125)
| | P
63/64 A | Single speed electric (Ford)-less drive | 1 C3AZ 17508-A
| | (WM-165)
! . 2 speed electric (Ford) -less outputarm and |1 C3AZ 17508-B
‘ i mounting bracket (WM-121)
i l
- B -
62 B | Single speed electric (Autolite)-less drive 1 C2AZ 17508-A
~ | 2 speed electric-less drive | 1 | €20z 11508-C
l | | [ (WM-127)
63/ |B Single speed electric (Ford)-less drive { 1| C3UzZ 17508-C
| ; (WM-122)
63/ \B i 2 speed electric - less drive 1 C30Z 17508-A
: o - — % {(WM-123)
1 & |
- S -
61/62 |S 2 speedelect.-lessdrive-includesattachingparts| 1 | C1SZ 17508-B
| i L | (WM-130)
6% B | Hydraulic-less brki. -inletat rear, returnatside | 1 | C38Z 17508-A
64/ S 1 |] C58Z 17508-C

(




84 FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 175

YEAR | MODEL DESCRIPTION [QTY.| PART NUMBER
17508 MOTOR ASSY. - WINDSHIELD WIPER - continuved
X -
60/62 X | Vacuum-less drive-includes attaching parts J 1 ] CODB 17508C
60/62 |X "2 speed electric - Iess drive 1 | C2DZ 17508-B
\ | (WM-128)
63/ X 2 speed electric - less bracket & drive 1 C3DZ 17508-A
\ t (WM-120)
33/ X | Single speed electric (Ford)-less drive 1 C3UZ 17508-C
\ | j (WM-122)
60 A | Screw & washer (motor thru cowl to auxiliary |72 wb0880-S7
| | _drive body)-1/4"-20 x 5/8" ]
60 |A (8 cyl.)-with electric wipers | Plug (required to plug 5/16" hole on 3 way tee | 1 | 373084-S8(PP38B)
372298-S)-1/2"-20 x 5/16" tube
60/ A,B,5,X Lockwasher-1/4" external tooth AR | 34940-S7(X88)
60/ A,B,S,X Nut (electric motor output arm to shaft)-14'"-28 1 | 33796-S7(M61)
60 (A Screw (elect. motor to dash panel)-1/47-20 x 1" | 2 | 38294-S8(U141)
60/ \x Screw (vacuum mtr, to auxiliary drive body) 2
61 A Bolt {vacuum motor thru cowl toaux.drive body)-| 2 20344-57(B42)
1/4"-20 x 3/4"
61/64 Screw {electric motfor to cowl top inner panel)- | 2 | 31497-88(U254)
F No. 14-14 x 1/2"
64 B-with 2 speed wiper Screw (ground wire to dash panel) 2
63/64 S | Screw (motor to motor mtg. brkt. ¥ 5/16™-24x 34" 2 20347-S8(B158)
63/64 | Lockwasher (motor to motor mtg, brkt)-5/16" |2 34806-S7(X64)
60/ X | Boltfelect.wiper mtr.to dash panel)-1/4"-20 x 1 3/4]1 2 | 370521-S(BB128)
60/ X | Lockwasher-1/4" spring 2 | 34805-58(X62)
|
17A5N1 COVER - WIPER GEAR - Also refer to Groups 17470, 17A553, 17A555
60/61 |A | |7 1] "COAF 17AB511-A
62 S Used with C2AZ 17508-A motor 1
62/64 A Used with 2 speed electric motor 1 | C20Z 17A511-A
|
63/ B,X '\ Used with single speed motor-inclades l—l “C3AZTTASII-C
63/ |a | (1) C6AZ 17471-B gasket I 1
60/61 |X i 1 COMF 17A511-C
61/62 Is | 1
62 X,B Used with 2 speed electric motor-for 1983 1 C20Z ITAGIT-A
Fairlane, shim AR w/C20Z 17471-A
60/61 [A X | Screw {switch & cover to moator)-No, 8-18x3/8"| 5 (#52600-S8B
60/61 [A | Nut-(retainer to cover)-No. 6-32 | 1 [ 372914-S2MM173)

l | I
—__TYBSTT RESTSTOR and TERMINAL ASSY, - WIPER MOTOR

61 |s | Used in CISZ 17508-B motor 1 [ C1SZ 17B511-A
l \ I
17512 NUT - WINDSHIELD WIPER CONTROL - Also refer to Group U19A 10
62 A (except 76B) Chrome face-also used for R. H. air control & |AR C2AB 17512-A
top control
63 A For windshield wiper control 1 C2AB 17512-A
A(P/I)-with interior lamps 1 CITF 17512-A
64 A For windshield wiper control 1 C4AZ 17512-A
A (54B, 62B) Used on units w/lamp on instrument panel 1 C30Z 17512-A
62/ B | Also used for R. H.air control on 8 cyl. with lor2 C30Z 17512-A
automatic choke
61/63 8 1 CISEZ 17512-A
60/63 [X { 1] B7A 17512-B
64/ X | ! C4DZ 17513-A
63/64 :A Flatwasher (prevents nut from scratching bezeld 1 376529-5
11/16" (XX221D)
| |
17513  KNOB ASSY. - Also reler to Groups 15|674. 189513, 18519 I
- A -
60/61 A Black w/chromé ctr, -knurled-w/s wiper control [ 1 ] COAF T17513-A
(76) Top control 1
E Vacuum door lock control 1
Recirculating heater 1




FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 175

845

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION |QTY. | __ PART NUMBER
17513 KNOB ASSY. - continued - Also refer to Groups 15674, 18513, 18519
- A=
62 (except 65B,768] Black w/chrome ctr. -knurled-w/s or R. H. lor2 COAF 17513-A
air control
IA(T6A) Top control-for model 76B refer to Group 15674 1
63 A I Chrome w/black ctr.-1.18"dia.-short shank- 1 C3A7Z 17513-A
‘\ w/s wiper control
Alexcept moveable steering column) ) Chrome w/black ctr. -1. 18"dia. -long shank - 1 C3AZ 17513-B
R.H. - air control
A(with moveable steering column) Chrome w/black ctr.-1.01"dia.-short shank- | 1 | C3AZ I7513-C
R.H.-air control [
64 A Wiper control 1 C4AZ 17513-A
Air control-except moveable column 1 C4AZ 17513-B
- Air control-w/moveable column 1 C4AZ 17513-C
62 B Black w/chrome ctr,-knurled-R. H. air control | 1 | COAF 17513-A
B(Deluxe) White w/chrome ctr, -knurled-w/s wiper or [lor2 I C20B 17513-A
R.H, air control \
B(except Deluxe) White w /white ctr. -knurled-w/s wiper or R.H. [Tor2 l CODF 17513-A
air control ' |
63/64 |B Black w/chrome ctr. -knurled-w /s wiper or [for2| — COAF 17513-A
R.H. air control !
_s -
60 S White w/chrome ctr. -knurled-w/s wiper control| 1 | BOAITSI3-A
61/63 |S Chrome w/chrome ctr. ~-knurled-w/s wiper Tor2|  CISF 17513-B
| control or L,H. air vent control | |
64/ s "From 10/28/63" | Air control-R.H. & L.H. 2 | €48z 1I7513-C
"From 10/28/63" | Wiper-washer control | 2 C4SZ 17513-C
| _ | |
X -
60/61 |X ‘ White w/white ctr. -knurled-w/s wiper control [lor2 CODF 17513-A
I | or heater control
62 (except Futura) | White w/white ctr. -w/s wiper or heater control [Tor2 CODF 17513-A
X(Futura) White w/chrome ctr. -knurled-w/s wiper or 1 C20B 17513-A
| heater control f ’
63 X(except 62C, 63, 76) White w/white ctr, wiper or R. H. air control lor2 CODF 17513-A
(62C, 63,76) White w/chrome ctr.-w/s wiper or R.H.air control [or2 C20B 17o13-A
64 (54A, 54D, 59, 624, 62D, T1A-B, 78) Black w/black ctr, -knurled-wiper control - 1 C4DZ 17513-D
X (66 -except with ornamentation package) 1
X(54B, 62B, 62C, 63,71C, 76} | Black w/chrome ctr. -knurled-wiper control - 1 C4DZ 17513-E
X(66-with ornamentation pkg. ) \ (1
X \ Black w/black ctr. -knurled-marked "A" - 1 C4DZ 17513-C
Air control ' ’
60/ A,B,X Screw (knob to control)-No, §-32 x . 19" set lor2[ 375504 -S8(UU28A)
61, 8 lor2
80 S | Screw (knob_to control)-No. 8-32 headless set | 1 | 358812-82(UU21)
17514-5 SPACER - WINDSHIELD WIPER MOUNTING - OUTER = — — ———— —————
- A -
60/61 IA ""Before 11/16/60"1 R.H, & L.H,-5/8" 1.D. ’ 2 ] COAB 17514-A
61/62 |A "From 11/16/60" | R.H. & L.H.-3/4" L. D. 72 | CIAB 17514-A
62 B |R.H. & L.H. |2 | c20B i7514-A
63/ [B{(54,62,7) [[R.H, & L.H,-9/16" thick 72| c30z 17514-A
63/ B(65) | RH.® L.H.-3/8 thick ] B
s -
61/63 ’S ' R.H. { 1 ‘ CISB 17514-A
| L. H. 1 C1SB 17515-A
64/ S R.H. -marked C4SB 17514-CW, E f 1 C487  17514-B
\
L. H, -marked C4SB 17515-CW, E i 1 C4SZ 17515-B
. - X -
60/ ’x R.H. I | CODB 17514-B
L.H 1 » CODB 17515-B
64 "Nut'(R.H. & L. H. spacer & adapter to arm & [ 370695-837

{s’

pivot shaft)-3/4"-20

il

(MM213D)




846

SECTION 175

FORD CAR PARTS

__YEAR | MODEL ] DESCRIPTION TQTy. | PART NUMBER
178517 PLATE ASSY. - WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR MOUNTING
63/ 2] Used w/single speed or two speed motor 1 ] C30Z 17B517-A
Screw & washer (plate todash panel}-147-20x5/8"| AR | 43263-53(U3)
178818 PLATE - WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR MOUNTING
63/64 A Used with single speed & 2 speed motors 1 C3AZ 17B518-A
63/ S Tapping 2 C35Z 17B518-A
63/64 |A Screw (plate to mte. brkt.)-1/47-20 x 5/8" 7 [ 43263-58(U3)
63 Screw (plate to cowl top) 2
64/ S [ Sérew (plate to cowl top)-1/47-20 x 3/4" |3 | 371492-52(BB569)
17522  VALVE ASSY. - WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR VACUUM CHECK
807 X T |1 | CODB_17522°A
L
l17.'.24 ADAPTOR - WIPER ARM PIVOT SHAFT
84/ B 2 C4SZ 17524-A
17526-7 ARM ASSY. - WINDSHIELD WIPER
- A - OVERALL LENGTH QTY. RIGHT HAND [ qrv.] LEFT HAND
60/61 |A "Before 11/16/60" | Adjustable 10. 38" to 1 COAZ 17526-A | 1 C0AZ 17526-A
14, 87"long-dull finish
61/64 |A “"From 11/16/60" | Used with 43/64" L.D. 1 C2AZ 17526-A | 1 C3AZ 17527-A
pivot shaft
- B -
62/ |B r131/2™ "1 C20Z 175%6-A | 1 | C20Z I7528-A
- $ -
80 S [ 11,797 1 BTA 17526-A | 1 | BTA 1752TCA
60 J Adjustable 10. 97" to 1 B2AZ 17526-A | 1 ] B2AZ 17526-A
14,84 long-dull finish
BIAS |5 6 1727 T C38Z 1I7526-A | 1 C38Z IT527-A
LY 15173 1 C45Z I7526-B | 1 C4a5Z I7527-B
L3 VARRT] Adjustable 12, 10" to T CISZ T17526-A | 1 CISZ 17528-A
| 16.72" |
- X -
g0/, KX Adjustable 10, 38 to 1 COAZ 17526-A ! 1 COAZ 17526-A
14.87" long-dull finish [
| | [
17A526 COVER - WINDSHIELD WIPER SWITCH WIRING
BOAZ o x |"Used with 2 speed wiper motor T | *COMF 17A526-A
61/62 |B,S Used with 2 speed wiper motor 1
'62 B Used with single spéed motor 1 *C2AZ TTAS26-A
6082 [A,B,S5,X Screw & washer (cover to switch)-No. 8-32x3/8"] 1 | 50507-58(U151)
17528 BLADE - WINDSHIELD WIPER
- A - BLADE ONLY | | BLADE assy.
60/61 |A {13,007 long -(Trico) AC3TZ 17503-A | 2 0C3TZ 17528-A
60/61 |A "Before 11/15/60" | 11.82 long-dull finish Not available 2 ABTZ 17528-A
60/61 12. 88" long-(Trico) C3TZ17593-A | 2 B8SZ 17528-B
80/64 1A | 15, 00" long-(Trico) C3AZ 17583-C| 2 |+ «C3AZ 17528-E
61 A I"13.00" Iong-(Anco) CIAZ 17593-A | 2 |e WCI1AZ 17528-A
60/64 A | 15. 00" long -(Trico) Not available | 2 | C3AZ 17528-J
63/64 |A | 15. 00" Tong-(Anco) C3AZ17593-B | 2 | +*C3AZ 17528-D
- B -
83/ |B(2-speed wipers) ‘r16. 00" long-(Anco) C30Z17583-D| 2 | C30Z 17528-H
62/  |B-with single speed wipers [ 15.00" long-(Trico) C3AZ 17593-C | 2 [+ %C3AZ 17528-E
62/ B 15. 00" long-{Trico) Not available 2 |  C3AZ 17528-J
BzZ/ |B 16. 00" Tong-(TTico) CBAZ IT593-B | 2 | CJ0Z I7528-G
-5 -
60 B | 12. 88" long~(Trico) C3TZ17593-A | 2 | B8SZ 17528-B
61/62 | 16,00 Tong-{Trico) C6AZ17503-B | 2 | C30Z 17528-L
B3/ |8 | 18,00 Tong-{Anco) T - -
83/ P [ 18,00 Tong-(Trico) CBUZ T7593-& | 2 CIVE 17528-C
| | Bright finish
B/ s | 18.00 Tong(Trico)-dull finish CBUZ IT593-A | 2 | CIVZ I7528-B
- X -
80/ 15. 00" Tong-(TTico) CIAZ TT593-C | 2 | I*CBAZ 171528-E
80/ [X(single speed wipers) 15,00 Tong-{TTico) ~ Not available 2 C3AZ 17528-7
A or use on Replacement Blade Assy. U Replace in pairs i For service use C3AZ 17528-J

For service use B8SZ 17528-B

& For service use C1VZ 17528-B



FORD CAR PARTS 847
SECTION 175
YEAR | MODEL [ DESCRIPTION | QTY. | _PART NUMBER
17530 BEZEL - OUTSIDE MIRROR CONTROL
64/ ls Il [ 1 || C45Z _17530-A
I
17531 CLIP - WINDSHIELD WIPER ADAPTER AND CONNECTING ARM
80/64 |A,B, X ""U" shape-overall height . 80" 2 ! C3S8Z IT531-A
61/ 2 ]
] | |
17536 TUBE - VACUUM TO WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR HOSE
60 |A(8 cyl. 202), S (352 engine)-with Ford carb. | 32, 82" long-cut from 8C 2269-A tubing 1 *
6061 |A (8 cyl.202)S (352 engine)-with Ford carb, 32.85" long-cut from 8C 2269-A tubing i *
61 A (8 cyl. 390)-with Ford carb. 36, 00™ong-cut from 8C 2269-A tubing 1 *
60/61 |A (8 cyl. 352, 300)-with Holley carb, 34, 63" long-cut from 3C 2269-A tubing 1 *
60 S (8 cyl. 430) | 6,23 Tong-1/4" tubing-cut from 91A 2269 1] *
60 S {430 engine) | Elbow {tube to intake manifold)-90" angle |1 | 353281-S(11-154)
60 [S (430 engine) Nut-7/16"-24 (1/4" inverted flared) [ 1 | 87943-38(1-21)
17540 ARM ASSY. - WINDSHIELD WIPER MOUNTING
62 B 1 | C20Z 17540-B
62 B | Flatwasher-1/4" 1 [44719-58 (X17)
62 B 7 ______| Washer-3/8" spring 1 | 374669-82(XX3684)
17541 WASHER - WINDSHIELD WIPER ARM TO PIVOT SHAFT
60/ X ["Leather [ 2 | CODB 17541-A
17543 HOSE - WINDSHIELD WIPER BULK
I"I/8" 1. D. x 50 It, Iong AR | A9A 17543-A
3/16" 1.D. x 50 ft. long AR AQA 17543-B
5/16" 1. D. x 25 ft. long AR BO9A 17543-A
l 5/64™ 1.D x 25 ft. Tong AR CISZ 17543-A
] 5/32" 1.D. x 15 ft.long AR C8AZ 17543-A
. 7/32" 1.D. x 15 ft.long AR CBAZ 17543-B
l 3/32" 1.,D. x 15 ft,long AR C8AZ 17543-C
Grommeét (w/shield washér hose LH.todashpanel)] 2 |353789-S(KKS6)
‘ | Grommet (windshield wiper hose thrudashpanel) | 1 |373114-S(KK41)
| Tee (transmission line and windshleld wiper tube | 1 | 375518-S(L-167A)
\ to intake manifold)-3 way
_ | |
l\7l545 ARM ASSY. - WINDSHIELD WIPER‘ DRIVE - Refer to Group 17A436 l
! | !
17A549 SCREW ASSY. - WIPER MOTOR SHAFT STOP )
63/ A With Ford 2 speed motor [ 1 [ COMF 17A549-A
83/ B.X | 1
63/ |A With Ford single speed motor 1 | C3AZ 17A549-A
63/ \B,X 5 With Ford single speed motor 1 |
178549 LEVER - WIPER PARK SWITCH
63/64 Used with single speed Ford motor 1 C3AZ 17B549-A
83/ lﬁ.x ] 1
2 P
|
17A553 SWITCH ASSY. - ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPER and WASHER - Al80 refer to Group 17470
- A -
62  |A-with single speed wipers | 5 terminals-marked C2AB 17A553-B |1 C2AZ 17A553-A
A-with 2 speed wipers "From 6/15/62" 7 terminals-marked C2AB 17A553-Cor D - 1 C2AZ 17A553-B
for units built before 6/15/62 refer to
Group 17B479
63 A-with single speed wipers {except w/s | 4 terminals-marked C3AB 17A553-A-not 1 *C3AB 17A553-A
'washers) supplied-use C3AZ 17A553-A
A-w/single speed wipers & w/s washers 6 terminals-marked C3MB 17A553-A-used with | 1 C3AZ 17A553-A
or without w/s washers
A-with 2 speed wipers | 7 terminals-marked C3AB 17A553-B or C 1 C3AZ 17A553-B
64 A(single speed wiper) 1 *C4AB 17A553-A

L\(2 -speed wipers)

5 terminals-marked C4AB 17TA553-A-use
H C4AZ 17TA553-A
5 terminals-marked C4AB 17A553-B-use
C4AZ 17A553-A
Use C4AZ 17A553-A
7 terminals-includes terminals for w/s washer-

7 terminals -marked C4MB 17A553-B

*C4AB 17A553-B

#*C4AB 17A553-C
C4AZ 17A553-A

C4AZ 17A553-B

\ marked C4MB 17A553- A-use w/C4AZ 17B587-D
|




348 SECTION 175 FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL DESCRIPTION QTY. | PART NUMBER
17A553 SWITCH ASSY. - ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPER and WASHER - continved- Also refer to Group 17470
- B -
62 B-with single speed wipers |3 ferminals-marked C2YB 17A555-A Y C20Z 17TA555-A
-with 2 speed wipers | 6 terminals-marked C20B 17A553-A or B } 1 \ C20Z 17A553-A
63 [B-with single speed wipers |4 terminals-marked C30B 17A555-A | 17 [T C30Z 17A555-A
B-with 2 speed wipers | 6 terminals-marked C20B 17A553-A or B | 1 | C20Z 17A553-A
64/ B-with single speed wipers i 5 terminals-marked C30B 17A553-A ‘ 1 : C40Z 17A553-B
B-with 2 speegd wipers | 6 terminals-marked C40B 17A553-A | 1 . C40Z 17A553-A
- X -
63 P(-with single speed wipers except w/§ washers) | 4 terminals-marked C3AB 17A553-A-not \ 1 | *C3AB 17A553-A
| supplied-use C3AZ 17A553-A |
X-with single speed wipers & w/s washers 6 terminals-marked C3MB 17A553-A-used | 1 } C3AZ 17A553-A
with or without w/s washers |
X-with 2 speed wipers | 7 terminais -marked C3AB 17A553-Bor C R \ C3AZ 17A553-B
64/ X-with single speed wipers ‘ 5 terminals-marked C3AB 17A553-D k 1 ‘ C4DZ 17A553-B
X-with 2 speed wipers | 6 terminals-marked C4DB 17A553-A | 1 | C4DZ 17A553-A
t |
T/554.5 HOUSING ASSY.- WINDSHIELD WIPER PIVOT SHAFY
80 S TR H.-includes B8S 17514-A spacer 1 B8S 17554-A
| | L. H. -includes B8S 17514-A spacer 1 B8S  17555-A

| | P

17A555 SWITCH ASSY. - ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPER CONTROL - Refer to Group I7A553

L l |
17A356 GEAR and STOP ASSY. - ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPER OUTPUTY

60/64 A |"Used with 2 speed Ford motor 1 [ BYMF 17AB56-A
61/64 1
61/62 i 1
60/ K 1
| |
178563 PIN - WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR
83/ A,B,X | Used with single speed Ford wiper |1 | CS8AZ ITB563-A
\ P
'l|73564 PIN - WIPER MOTOR CONTACY OPERATING
63/ A,B,X | Used with singlé speed wiper T [ 1 [ C3AZ 1TB564-A
I |
17566-7 ARM and PIVOT SHAFT ASSY. - WINDSHIELD WIPER MOUNTING
- A -
60/61 |A "Before 11/16,/60" | R. H. -less spacer-used with 1/2""0. D. knurled 1 COAB 17566-B
\ driver \
| "Before 11/16/60" | L.H. -less spacer-used with1/2"0.D.knurled | 1 | COAB 17567-B
‘ l driver \ 1
61 A "From 11/16/60" | R. H. -less spacer-used with 9/16"Q. D. knurled 71 [ C1AB 17566-A
‘ driver ‘
"From 11/16/60" | L.H. -less spacer-used with9/16"0.D. knurled | 1 | C1AB 17567-A
\ 1 driver L
62 A [R.H TTess spacer-used with single speed motor| 1 !-CZAZ—ﬁSGT-_A
| R.H. -less spacer-used with 2 speed motor 1 C2AZ 17566-B
, L. H. -less spacer-used with single speed or 1 ] C2AZ 17567-A
l \ 2 speed motor ,
63/64 R H. 1 | C3AZ I7588-B
]‘K | . H. 1 ) C3AZ 17567-B
-« B -
62 B \ R. H. -less Spacéer ‘ 1 \ T20Z 17566-A
| L. H. -less spacer 1 C20Z 17567-A
63 \B ‘ R.H. -Tess spacer | T i C30Z 17566-A
| L.H. -less spacer | 1 | C30Z 17567-A
64/ |B I'R. H. -less spacer 1 | C40Z 17566-A
l | L.H. -less spacer 1] c4a0z 17567-A
- 8§ -
61/62 IS [R,H. -Tess spacer 1 1 ‘ CISB 17566-C
: l L.H, -less spacer J 1] C18B 17567-C
63 \s R.H.-less spacer ‘ 1 | C3SZ 17566-A
| | L.H. -less spacer 4‘ 1 | C38Z 17567-A
84/ s [ R.H. -less spacer T C4SZ 17566-A
| | L.H, -less spacer | 1 | C45Z 17567-B

l | P




FORD CAR PARTS secrion 175 849
YEAR | MODEL DESCRIPTION fQTy. | PART NUMBER
17566-7 A PIVO HAFT A OUNTING - continuved
- X -
60/62 |X R. H. -less spacer } 1 ‘ CODB 17566D
L. H. -less spacer 1 CODB 17567-D
83/ R. H. -Iess spacer ! ‘ C3DZ 17566-B
i L.H, -less spacer 1 C3DZ 17567-A
60/61 L.:x Nut (arm & pivot shaft to cowl)-5/8"-24 2 | 356094-S513
60/ 2 (MM182)
60/ |A,X [ Flatwasher (arm & pivot shaftto motory 1747 |To¥2{ 44719-58(X17)
61/63 |8 | | 2 |
63/ B,X L Flatwasher(R. H.arm& pivotto L.H.arm pivot) | 1 |
63 A | Flatwashér (R.B.& L.H, arm &pivot shaft to | 2 | %353469-5100
cowl top)-3/4" l
63/ ] Flatwasher (arm & pivot shaft to cowl) 2
63 s j Flatwasher (arm & pivot shaft to mtg, spacer) 2
33/ A Spring washer (R.H., & L. H,arm & pivot shaft | 1 356600-S(XX361)
\ to motor) \
63/64 A | Screw (R H. & L H.arm & pivot shalt {6 cowl)- | 6 43260-87(UT)
| 1/4"- 20 x1/2" |
63/ B, X | Spring washer (R. H,arm & pivot to L. H, arm & ‘ 1 374669-S2
| pivot)-3/8" (XX368A)
63/ X Spring washer (arm & pivot shaft to motor) 1 i
i [
80/ S Nut (arm & pivot shaft to cowl top)-3/4''-20-round 2 | 370696-S37
61/63 |A 2 (MM213D)
62/ B Nut (arm & pivot shaft to cowl top) | 2
63 S | Nut (arm & pivot Shaff 16 7 mig.spacer]-y4-20 | 2 | 370695-537
| (MM213D)
63 S Spring washer (arm & pivot shalt {0 motor)-3/8" 2 | 356482-52(XX370)
61/ Screw & washer (arm & pivot shaft to cowl top)—' 4 42817-S8
1/4"-20 x 1/2"
| [
—L‘"mutﬂ and TERMINAL ASSY. - WIPER MOTOR
63/64 (A, B, X Slip-on terminal-used with single speed Ford | 1 J C3AZ 17B566-A
motor { |
63/ A, B, X Grounded-eyelet terminal-used with single 1 | C3AZ 17B566-B
speed Ford motor ! )
l | |
17579 BODY ASSY. - WINDSHIELD WIPER AUXILIARY DRIVE
60/61 |A "Before 10/3/60" 1 | C0AB 17579C
61/62 A "From 10/3/60'" | T |~ CIAF 17579-A
680/62 |lx ]l |‘ 1 CODB 17579-B
63/ X | 1 | C3DZ 17579-A
60/62 A Screw & washer (body to cowl topor dashpanel)- | 2 | 43263-58(U3)
1/4"-20 x 5/8" l
60/ - o Screw (body to motor mounting bracket) .3 |
|
I'|7sco HOSE - WINDSHIELD WASHER - Cut als required from 17543 Bulk Hose
60 | "Grommet (attach to dash panel for windshield  [Tor2 | 353789-5(KKB6)
| [ washer hose)
80 Is | Connector tee (control hose to vacuum source) | 1 | 353376-A3S(I-103
60/ X Screéw [attaches clip 359548-5100 and hose (o 1 52726-S13(U38I)
| front fendertoapronbraceto dash)-No.&-lsxlﬂ']
80/ Clip |1 |3595485100
( | | (GG144)
178583 PLATE & SWITCH ASSY. - ELECTRICWINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR
62 A, B | Used with single speed Autolite motor | 1 | C2AZ 17B583-A
63/64 Used with single speed Ford motor 1 1 | C3AZ 17B583-A
63/ B.X 1 l’
|
178584 CUP and MAGNET ASSY. - WIPER MOTOR
63/64 A Used with single speed Ford motor 1 C3AZ 17B584-C
63/ B, X 1




850 SECTION 175

FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL

DESCRIPTION larv. | PART NUMBER

178586 WIRING and SWITCH ASSY. - WINDSHIELD WIPER CO-ORDINATOR - Use 17664 Assembly

l

[

178587

WIRING ASSY. - ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPER SWITCH TO MOTOR

62 [A-with A/C

| 7.00" Tong-2 leads-marked C2AB 17B587-B- | 1 | *
i Improvise from B6A 14296-C wire : i

63 ‘A-with single speed wiper
}A-with 2 speed wiper

I
“Mearkéed CIABTTB587-C-use W7C3AZ—I’TRGZZF I T C3AZ 17B587-C
‘ Marked C3MB 17B587-D o1 C3AZ 17B587-D

64 A -with single speed wipers

|A-with 2 speed wipers

! |
| Used w/C4AZ 17A553-A switch-has "J" shaped | 1 | C4AZ 17B587-D
| conn. sleeve at one end-tape unused leads on 1 '

| units without washer-marked C4MB 17B587-B !
| Use w/C4AZ 17A553-B switch-marked l

C4MB (7TB587-A

C4AZ 171B587-C

62/63 B "Before 2/1/63" J Used with 2 speed wiper-marked C30B 17B58’(-AL 1 \ C30Z 17B587-A
63 B "From 2/1/63" "Used with 2 speed wiper-marked C3OB17B587-B 1 | C30Z 17B587-B
78588 SPACER - WIPER PIVOT SHAFT INNER
63/ B(65) | Wedge shape-. 76" I.D, x 27 0.D. ~ ‘ 2 | C30z I7B388-A
\ 1 !
i’l7593 BLADE - WINDSHIELD WIPER - LESS FRAME- Reier to Group 17528
[ | , L
178593 TUBE ASSY. - WIPER MOTOR RETURN
63 1 48,7307 long-cut from B7Q 2269-A and add (1) 1 *
F | piece 87945-88 fitting [ f
83 s | Clip (holds return tube & feed tube together) 12 | %*370098-S
! | ]
17B599 SPRING - ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR BRUSH
63/64 |A,B, X | Used with singlé spéed Ford motor i 2 | C3AZ 17TB599-A
T 17A80T YEt - WINDSHIELD WASHER HOSE
60 A(6 cyl,J-except A/C Nylon IS COAB 17A601-B
60 A (8 cyl,)-with vacuum windshield wipers 3
except alternator
60 A (8 cyl.)-with electric windshield wipers & | Nylon |41 | COMB 17A601-B
A/C except alternator J J |
60/ A ] j CO0AZ 17A601-A
60/ B,X Nylon 41 | COAB 17A601-A
60/ S \ 1
17603 JET & BRACKET ASSY. - WINDSHI!LD WASHER NOZZLE - Also refer to Group 17666 '
- A -
80/62 & ﬁ 2 COAZ TT603-A"
53/64 & [ 42 CIAZ I7603-B
- B -
62/64 |B \ 82 | C20B 17603-A
-8 -
61/63 |s | Includes nozzle & adapter 2 | C1SB 17603-B
64 S [ Bracket with tip 2 ’ C48Z 17603-B
X -
60/63 X ] |82 |~ CODB 17603-A
64 1x | a2 | C4DZ 17603-A
60/61 IA | Screw (jet to cowl top)-No. 6-18 x 1,/2" |” 2 132921-88 (U334)
63/ B [Screw (jet & brkt, to cowl top)-No. 10-16x3/8™ | 2 |[*52787-513
61/63 |s | Screw (jet to cowl top)-No. 10-12 x 5 /8" 1 | 375250-S7(UU9TA)
60/61 |X j Screw (jettocowltop)-No., 8-15 x 3/8" 2 ';a52600-SSB
60/61 X | Lockwasher-No. 8 2 | 34938-58(X85)
63/ X Screw (jet & brkt, to cowl top)-No,8-18 x 3 /8" 2 | 376378-S101(UU9D)
17A603 KIT - WINDSHIELD WASHER
60/ AB,X [Foot-operated [ | "CIRZ 17A603-A
Consists of
1-COAB 17A601-A Tee 1.C2RZ 17632-A Cover 4-42127.88 Screw
1-C1RB 17A605-A Hose 1-C1RB 17A635-A Pin 2-376772-8 Flat washer
1-C1RB 17A605-B Hose 1-B9BA 17651-A Bracket 2-376773-S Retainer washer
2-C1RB 17A605-C Hose 1.C1RZ 17664-A Pump 1-Instruction Sheet
1-C1RZ 17618-A Reservoir 2-C1RB 17665-A Nozzle
1-C1IRB 17A615-A  Screen

~§ Also supplied in (1TAB803) washer Kit



FORD CAR PARTS SEcTION 176 851

YEAR ‘ MODEL | DESCRIPTION |QTY| PART NUMBER
Y17A603 KIT - WINDSHIELD WASHER - continued
63 Ix MElectric-operated-used with single speed wiper | 1 | *C3DZ 17A603-A

| | (electric 2 speed wiper-no longer supplied) | 1 | *C3DZ 17A603-B

Consists of

1-COAB 17A601-A Tee 1-C3DB 17A605-C Hose 2-358735-S8 Screw

2-CODB 17603-A Jet & brkt. 1-C20B 17610-B Reservoir 1-376163-8 Grommet

1-C20B 17A605-D Hose 1-B9BA 17651-A Bracket 1-376914-S Strap"from 12/7/62"

1-C3DB 17A605-A Hose 1-C30Z 17664-~A Pump 1-376931-S Clip

1-C3DB 17A605-B Hose 1-Instruction Sheet-No, 809

17A605 HOSE - WINDSHIELD WASHER - Cut as required irom 17543 bulk hose

60 A Grommet (hosé thru dash panel) ™1 | 373114-S(KK41)
62/ B ~Grommet (hose thru dash panel)-improvise 1 |#376163-S
63/ iX-with electric w/s washer 1
62/63 B Clip (hose to cowl) 1 375850-5(GG220)
64 B Clip (hose to cowlj-improvise 1 *376931-5
63 B Clip (hose to Irt.susp.hsg.) 1 *376190-5
63 B Screw (hose to frt. susp. hsg.) 1 40936-58(0265)
63/ X-with electric w/s washer "Clip (hose cowl top)-improvise | 1T m376931-8
| [
17606 CO-ORDINATOR - WINDSHIELD WASHER CONTROL
60 iS 1| BES 17606-A
| I
} | 1
17A607 ADAPTOR - WINDSHIELD WASHER CONTROL CABLE
60 |A (6 cyl.)-with A/C B ~T | % COAB ITAGUT-A
60 A (8 cyl.)-with alternator ] 1
60/62 X | 1
60 A [Screw & washer @adaptor to motor)-No. 6-32 x3/4"| 1 | 371425-58(BB554)
]
17A611 CABLE ASSY. - WINDSHIELD WASHER CONTROL
60/62 X i 1| CODZ 17A611-A
60,/62 \x "Before 2/16,/62" | screw & washer {cable and guide to motor)- T 1371425-S8 (BB554)
No.6-32 x 3/4"
62 X "From 2/16 /62" Screw & washer (cable and guide to motor)- 1 | 371755-87
\ No,6-32 x . 88" (BB541E)
| I P
17A612 CONNECTOR - WINDSHIELD WASHER HOSE REDUCER
60 ’A (8 cyl.)-except alternator 1 COMB 17A612-A
60 A (6 cyl.)-except A/C 1
61/63 IS Used with heater vacuum hose 2

17A614 VALVE ASSY. - WINDSHIELD WASHER CONTROL

80 A [ \T‘[“_Cm
60 A | Screw (valve to wiper control)-No.6-32 x9/16" | 2 ®31068-58

i | |

17615 TEE ASSY.- WINDSHIELD WASHER OR RESERVOIR JAR TO HOSES
60 |&A(6 cyl.)-with A/C '\ ) 1 BF 17615-A
60 A (8 cyl.)-with alternator 1
60/62 |X 1

| | |

| ' [ | |

17618 RESERVOIR - WINDSHIELD WASHER
60 |A (6 cyl.)-except A/C ["'Water outlet at bottom ’ 1 | COAB 17618-B
60 |A (8 cyl.)-except alternator | 1 1
60 s \ L
60 IA(6 cyl.y-with A/C —1"Gsed w/C1RZ ITA603-A 1 CIRZ 17618-A
60 |A (8 cyl.)-with alternator \ L 1 i
80/ |A,B,X [ L1
61/ |A | Integral hinge type cover [ 1] ClAZ 17618-D
61/63 \s R
62/ [B | Used with B8S 17632-A | 1 CIVB 17618-A
63/64 |X "Before 3/9/64" | 1 '
64/ S Integral hinge type cover 1 | ClAZ 17618-E
64/ L( "From 3/9 /64" 1 ||

I ]




852 SECTION 176 FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL [ DESCRIPTION |QTY. | PART NUMBER
17A622 WIRING ASSY. - WINDSHIELD WASHER SWITCH TO MOTOR
61763 A [Used w/2 speed motor-52. 00" long- 1 *
improvise from B6A 14296-C wire \
63 A Used with single speed motor 1
l 1
63 A l‘ Used w/single speed motor-use w/ 1 C3AZ 17A822-B
\ C3AZ 17B587-C \
64 ‘[A-with single speed wiper | Serviced in assembly refer to Group 17A603 1 *
|
62 B Used with 2 speed wiper motor T C20Z 1TAB22-A
61/ 1A ["Clip {wiring to dash panel) 1 | 372866-S100(GG89)
62 A "Before 6/15/62" | Clip (wiring to dash panel) 1 | 375859-5 (GG220)
i
7A625 SWITCH - WINDSHIELD WASHER CONTROL - Also refer to Group 17470
61 |A.S "Before 3/24/61" | 71 | CIAF 17A625-A
64/ IS | |1 | C4SZ 1TA625-A
61 14,8 | Screw (switch to control)-No, 6-32 x §/16" | 2 «31068-88
64/ |S | Clip (switch to control) | 1 | 378366-S2
\ | |  (GG232E)
17632 COVER - WINDSHIELD WASHER RESERVOIR
60 'y Contains holé to insert hose into i BM 17632-A
60/62 |X reservoir 31
60/ S Used with reservoirs that contain 1 B8S 17632-A
680/ %, B spout at bottom 81
63/ X [ )]
80/ A,B,X Used w/CIRZ 17A603-A 1 C2RZ 17632-A
|
— 17A638 KIT - WASHER NOZIZLE REPAII|
60/ [A,B X [Used w/C1RZ 17A803-A | 1 | CIRZ 17A638-A
Consists of
2-C1RB 17A635-A Pin 2-3767172-8 Washer
2-C1RB 17A665-A Nozzle assy. 2-376773-8 Washer
17A639 SPRING - WASHER CONTROL ARM RETURN
64/ E | 1 | c4Sz 17A630-A
64 I"Ring retainér (spring to control) 1T | 97400-S8(Q5A)
||
17651 BRACKET - WINDSHIELD WASHER RESERVOIR MOUNTING
A -
61/63 |A ! 1 Cl1AB 17651-A
64 A 1 C4AZ 17651-A
l ]
- B -
62/ |B 1 C1AB 17651-A
!
- § -
60 S [ Improvise 1 *
61/63 B [ 1 C1AB 17651-A
64/ S 1 ClVvB 17651-A
! [
- X -
63/ X | 1 [ CIAB 17651-A
61/ A8 I Screw (bracket to fender apron)-No.10-12x1/2" | 2 | 42127-58 (U248C)
63/ B,X [Screw (bracket tofender apron)-No.10-12 x 5/8'" | 2 [ 42134-88(U249)
77664 CONTROL ASSY. - WINDSHIELD WASHER
A -
60 [A(6 cyl.)-with &/C f 43 BEA 17864-A
80 A (8 cyl.)-with alternator 81
60 A (6 cyl.)-except A/C [ ¥ 1 COAE 17664-B
80 A (8 cyl.)~except alternator Attached to generator- [§! COAE 17664-A
I
80/ | Used w/C1RZ 17A603-A 1| CI1RZ 176684-A
81/ A 1 ClAZ 17664-C

T Also supplied in (17A603) washer kit



FORD CAR PARTS 853
SECTION 176
YEAR | MODEL I DESCRIPTION {QTY. |  PART NUMBER
17664 CONTROL ASSY. - WINDSHIELD WASHER - continued o
- B -
62 IB -with single speed motor | |81 C20Z 17664-B
|B-with 2 speed motor \ 81 C20Z 17664-A
| | ! l
62/ B | Used with C1IRZ 17A603-A | 1 |  CIRZ 17664-A
| | |
63 lB-with single speed motor | W/4 single connectors YO C30Z 17664-A
B-with 2 speed motor "Before 2/1/63" | W/4 multiple connectors & 2 single connectors §1 C20Z 17664-A
B-with 2 speed motor "From 2/1/63" . W/2 multiple connectors & 2 single connectors §1 C30Z 17664-B
. L
64/ .B-wlth single speed motor ''Before 7/1/64"  Wires at top-4 single connectors |81 | C40Z 17664-A
| "From 7/1/64" | "Wires at side-4 single connectors | 1 | C4DZ 17664-A
|
€4/ B-with 2 speed motor "Before 1/14/64" | Wires at top-2 multiple connectors 1 C4GY 17664-A
"From 1/14/64 Wires at side-2 multiple connectors 1 C4DZ 17664-B
| | |
- § -
60 15(352, 430) | Attached to generator |1 | COAE 17664-A
61,/62 1S "Before 5,/1 /62" 1 C1AZ 17664-C
62/ S "From 5/1/62'" 1 C28Z 17664-A
X -
60/62 KX *\ | §1 B8A 17664-A
63 X-with single speed motor | 61 C30Z 17664-A
X-with 2 speed motor "Before 2/1/63" [ sl C20Z 17664-A
X-with 2 speed motor "From 2/1/63" : 1 | C30Z 17664-B
| ! |
60/ X | Used with CIRZ 17A603-A 1 | CIRZ 17664-A
64, X -with single speed motor ""Before 7/1/64" | Wires at top-4 single connectors  SE C40Z 17664-A
"From 7/1/64" | Wires at side-4 single connectors 1 l C4DZ 17664-A
[ | l
64/ |X-with 2 speed motor ""Before 3/20/64" | Wires at top-2 multiple connectors [T ‘ C4GY 17664-A
| "From 3/20/64" Wires at side-2 multiple connectors 1 | C4DZ 17664-B
| | ! _
60 1A | Lockwasher-5/8" (pump to dash) |2 [ 34811-S2(X71)
60 A " Nut (pump to dash panel)-5/8'"-18 castle 1 [359553-S8(MM71)
60 }A (6 cyl.) | Screw & washer (pump to engine block)- 1 | 373382-S8(BB3)
| 3/8'""-16 x . 62" -Dodecagon head I
61/62 |A { Screw (control todash panel)-No. 10-12 x . 62" 3 | 375250-87(U097A)
‘ truss head 3
63/ |A T Flatwasher (pump to dash panel)-No.10-1/2" | 3 | 44713-83(X13)
52/ B " | Screw (pumptodash panel)-No.10-12 x 5/8" \‘ 3} 42134-58(U249)
63/ X | Screw (pump to dash panel) |3 |
[
60 |S (430 engine) I Bolt(pump & brkt.to gen. adj. arm)-3/8"-16 x 1" 1 | 20388-S8 (B80)
| \ Bolt (pump & bracket to support bracket) l 1
B0 [5{352 engine) . Bolt(pump& brkt. to water pump)-3/8"-16x1 38| 2 "20448-58(B83)
60 § (430 engine) | Nut-3/87-16 | 2 |33799-87(M52)
60 5 "Lockwasher-3/8" . AR | 34807-S8(X66)
60 IS - | Flatwasher-3/8" [AR | 44727-58(X24)
60 \S (except A/C) "Before 2/1/60" J Flat washer-use as spacer between pump and 1 351415-8(XX128)
| power steering adjusting bracket
60 s | Tee (windshield washer to attach hose) |1 | 354675-S{i-101)
60 ES(352 engine)-ex. A/C & P/S "Before 2/1,/60" Washer-flat-3/8''-used as spacer between P/S | 2 |356214-S8(XX162)
i mounting bracket and water pump l
61/62 B "Before 5/1/62" ‘ Screw (control to dash panel)-No. 10-12 x , 62" [ 3 | 375250-S7(UU9TA)
| | truss head |
63/ S Screw (pump to apron)-No. 10-12 x 5 8" 3 |#375408-58
17666 NOZZLE ASSY. - WINDSHIELD WASHER JET
60 E] [ Includes bracket 727 B85S I7686-A
80 |s | 2 153720-S8(U380)

| Screw (jet to cowl topventgrille)-No.8-18x 3/8"
|
|

8 Also supplied in (I7TAB03) washer kit



854
YEAR MODEL i DESCRIPTION Tary.]|  PART NUMBER
ACKET - REMOTE CONTROL MIRROR HOUSING
63 |A,B,X [Tmprovise-flat steel-. 09" x 1" x 3,21"-4 holes | 1 | *
63 A I"Nut {plate to instru, panel)-No. 10-32 2 | 34079-87(M163)
63 I I"Screw (plate to instru. panel)-No, 10-32 X 5/8" | 2 | 50525-S8(UT59]
63 A | Tockwasher (plate to instru. panel)-No. 10 72 | 34903-58(X96)
| | [
17B676 REMOTE CONTROL ASSY. - OUTSIDE REAR VIEW MIRROR
63 |A, B, X L.H. 71 |7 C3AZ 17B676-A
63/64 |A T H. 1 |7 C4AZ 17B676-A
64/ B,X Used with L, H. remote control round mirror 1 C40Z 17B676-B
6384 |S 1 C58Z 17B676-B
178678 KIT - CEMENT - REAR VIEW MIRROR BRACKET
61/ [ Used to attach 17698 bracket to windshjeld [T1 |7 BY9AB 17B678-A
-Includes (1) jar of Catalyst solution |
(1) jar of Epoxy solution !
(1) Instruction Sheet-No.I.8.672 ]
I | [
17682 OUTSIDE REAR VIEW MIRROR ASSY. - IDENTIFICATION CHART
TTITNGNEERING NUMBER | SERVICE NUMBER ENGINEERING NUMBER SERVICE NUMBER
C3AB 17682-B CISZ 17696-B C4SB 17682-B C4SZ 17682-A
C3MB 17682-A C3AZ 17682-A C4SB  17682-C C5S8Z 17682-D
C3RA™ T7682-A C5ZZ 17682-B C45B 17682-D C558Z 17682-D
C4AB 17682-B C3AZ 17682-C C4SB  17682-F C5SZ 17682-D
C4RA 17682-A C5ZZ 17682-B C45B 17682-G C5SZ 17682-D
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION [QTY.|  PART NUMBER
17682 MIRROR ASSY. - REAR VIEW OUTSIDE
- A -
63 A | T H.-remote control-fender mtd, -includes (1) \ 1 C3AZ 17682-A
C3MB 17724-A or (1) C5MY 17724-C gasket |
63/64 |A L.H.-remote control-door mounted-includes (1) 1 C3AZ 17682-C
C3AZ 17724-A gasket
|
B -
83 L. H. -remote control-fender mtd. -includes 1 C3AZ 17682-A
gasket
54 I | L. H.-Temote control-round head [ T C5ZZ 17682-B
o
63 IS | L H. -rectangular head-remote control [ 1 | C2VY 17682-A
64 S i L, H, -rectangular head-remote control- ( 1 1 C4SZ 17682-A
long neck-7 5/8" mounting base -includes
| gasket J ﬁ
64/ |§ | L.H.-rectangular head-remote control-short | 1 | C58Z 17682-D
| neck-T'Birdemblem-includes gasket |
| I
- X -
63 T..H. -remote control-fender mtd. -includes 1 C3AZ 17682-A
gasket
64/ B Set screw (mirror tomtg. plate)-No. 8-32 x 5/8" | AR 378213 837(UU28E)
.2 X L. H.-remoté control-round head |1 C5ZZ 17682-B
178686 MIDALLION ASSY. - REAR VIEW MIRROR - OUTSIDE
61/64 1A I 1 | ClAB 17B686-A
[ |
, | l
17690 ARM - REAR VIEW MIRROR - INSIDE
B3 [A(63, T6), B(85), X(63, 76) TncTudes (2) 374976-59 screw-8-32 x . 38" oval | 2 C25Z 17690-F
64/ B, X head 2
61/ k" 2 )
61/ F Screw (mirror &arm tobracket)-No.8-32 x .44"| 2 \iﬁ76175-813
(BB600OD)
|




FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 176 855

17696 MIRROR KIT - OUTSIDE REAR VIEW - Also reler to Groap 17682

1960/ OUTSIDE REAR VIEW MIRRORS - (ALL MODELS)

TYPE mARD FAIR?.ANE T/BlsRD FALXCON PART NUMBER OESCRIPTION

1180/ 827 g0/ 80/ — [ BSAZ 17696-A

3 163, 63/ 81/62 63/ CI1SZ 17698-B Universal type

4 62/ 62/ C5AZ 17696-A

5 {6082 62 61/62 C20Z 17696-A

6 |64 64 C4AZ 17696-B R. H. -Matching mirror*

) 64/ C5AZ 17696-F Rectangular head

7 16064 62 /84 60/64 60 /64 C3RZ 17696-A L. H. -Universal type

8 |64, 64/ 62/ C4AZ 17696-C L.H.

9 64/ 64/ C522 17696-B R.H. -Matching mirror*
10 64/ C48Z 17696-A R. H. -Matching mirror*
11 62/ C5DZ 17696-A L, H. -Remote control
12 62 , C28Z 17696-A

* For L.H. remote mirror



856

SECTION 176

FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL *TYPE DESCRIPTION fQry. | PART NUMBER
17696 MIRROR KITA- OUTSIDE REAR VIEW - continued -Also refer to Group 17682
©0/ 1A 1 [ Conical shaped ] T B5AZ 17696-A
80/62 A 5| "Round head 1 T30Z 17896-A
60/64 |A 7 | L.H. -Universal type-round head 1 C3RZ 17696-A
|
82/ A 4 | Round head-shori neck-2"base - Consists of 1 C5AZ 17696-A
1-C5AA 17682-A Mirror assy.
1-C2AB 17531-A Pad
63/ |A 3T Universal fype-round head T CiSZ 17666-B
64 A B | R.H. -~companion mirror for L, H, remote I C4AZ 17896-B
control mirror
Consists of
1-C4AA 17682-B Mirror 1-C3AZ 17724-A Gasket 2-376370-8101  Screw
- Instructions
€4/ A 8 [ R.H, or L. H, -trapezoldal head-hooded with TorZ C4AZ 17696-C
| Ford crest
Consists of
1-C4AA 17682-A Mirror 1-C1SB 17724-A Gasket 2-376370-8101  No, 10 Screw
1- Instruction sheet
B -
62 B 5| Round head 1 C20Z 17696-A
82/ B Conical shaped 1 B5AZ 17696-A
82/ B 4| Round head-short neck-2"" base-Details listed 1 C5AZ 17696-A
under "A"
B 6 Rectangular head 1 C5AZ 17696-F
Consists of
1-C5AB 17682-C Mirror assy. 2-376370-S100 No.10 Screw 1- Installation sketch
1-C5AB 17724-B Gasket 2-379830-S Nut
62/84 B 7| L.H.-universal type-round head 1 C3RZ 17696-A
63/ B 3| Universal type-round head 1 C1SZ 17696-B
64/ B 8| L.H.-trapezoidalhd.-Details listed under "A" 1 C4AZ 17696-C
64 B | L.H. -remote control-round head T | *C52Z 17698-A
Consists of
1-C40Z 17B676-B  Control 1-C5ZZ 171724-A Contoured gasket 2-52344-S13 No. 8 Screw
1-C52Z 17682-B Mirror & cable 2-45130-S2 Spring nut 1- Instruction sheet
1-C3RA 17724-A Flat gasket 2-52344-S13 No.8 Screw
64/ B 9] R.H. -manual round head-companion mirror to | 1 | C5ZZ 17696-B
! L,H. remote mirror-round head-C522 176828/ |
Consists of
1-C3RA 17682-C Mirror assy. 1-C5ZZ 17724-A Gasket 2-376370-5101 Screw
1-C3RA 17724-B Gasket
- 8§ .
80/84 S 1| Corniical shaped 1 B5AZ 17696-A
60/64 S — 7 "L.H.-universal type-round head 1 C3RZ 17696-A
61/62 5 3| Round head 1 CISZ 17606-B
62 ls 17 [ Rectangular head-includes 1 C2SZ 17696-A
attaching parts
63/ s L.H.-door mid.-remote control- 1 *
| refer to Group 17682
64 |S 6 R, H. -door-mtid. -companion mirror 1 C4AZ 176896-B
!' for long neck L, H. remote control
l mirror w/o Thunderbird emblem
I8 10| K. H. -door-mtd. -companion mirror 1 C4SZ 17696-A
r { for short neck L. H. remote control
l! K! mirror w/Thunderbird emblem | |
- X -
60/64 T | Corical shaped 1 B5AZ 17696-A
60/64 7| C.H.~universal type~-round head 1 C3RZ 17696-A
81/82 X 5| Round head i €302 17696-A
82/ |X 4| Round head-short neck-2" base -Detalls Tsted | 1 | C5AZ 17696-A

| under "A"

|




FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 176

857

YEAR | MODEL *Tynel DESCRIPTION [QTY. | PART NUMBER
17696 MIRROR KiT - OUTSIDE REAR VIEW - continved - Also refer to Groun 17682
62, X 1] Conical shaped 1 B5AZ 17696-A
527 BT L.}, -trapezoidal hd. -hooded-Details listed 1 C4X7Z 17696-C
under "A" |
62, X 111 L. H, -remote control-rectangular head 1 [ COHDZ 1769%-A
63/ X 3 | Universal type-round head 1 ] CISZ 17696-B
64 X L.H. -remote contro, -round head-Details 1 *C5ZZ 17696-A
listed under "B" /
64/ 9 | R.H, -companion mirror for L, H, round- 1] C5Z7Z 17696-B
CSZZ 17682-B-remote mirror (details lsted
in-B-above) \
lx § | Rectangular head-Details listed under "B" 1] C5AZ 17696-F
17698 BRACKET - INSIDE REAR VIEW MIRROR
61 |A(76) Use 17700 assembly for service 1 *
83 |A(57, 63, 76), B(65), X(63, 76) Kit-set screw type-use BOAD 17B678-A cement | 1 | C30Z 17698-A
| to secure button | |
Consists of
1-C30B 17698-A Bracket 1-89935-S8 Set screw (Before 2/1/63)
1-C30B 17B722-A Button 1-378194-88 Set screw (From 2/1/63)
63/ |A(57,63,76), B(65), X(63,76) \ Cement~-on=type-also supplied with windshield 1] C18Z 17698-C
61/ IS 1
62/ 1B(54,62,71) [ 1 C2DZ 17698-B
62/ X(54, 62, 66) 1
60/62 [X(58A, 64A) | Use 17700 assembly for service 1 *
61/62 [X(59.71.78) | 1 ] CIDZ 17698-A
63 X{(59,71) | 1 T -A
17700 MIRROR and BRACKET ASSY. - INSIDE REAR VIEW - NOTE 1
A -
60/62 [A(76) Chrome 1 COAB 17700-E
60/61 |A(except 76) Primed 1 COAB 17700-GP
62/64 1A(54,62,71,175) Non-glare-chrome-less brkt. -flip type 1 C2AZ 17700-H
62/64 |A(54A, B, 62A,B, 65,71, 75) With mounting bracket 1 C2AZ 17700-G
62/64 |A(54B-E, 62B-E, 71B-C-D] Mirror head only-less arm & brkt. 11 | C3AZ 17700-B
83/ |A(57, 63, 78) Non-glare-cement-on type-less arm & bracket N C1SZ 17700-D
- B -
62/63 [B(54, 62, 71) l Primed-with bracket 1 C20Z 17700-C
83/  PB(65) | Tess arm & bracket -cement-on-type 1 C3DZ 17700-A
83/ B(65) Non-glare-cement-on-type -less arm 1 C1SZ 17700-D
& bracket
64/ |B(54, 62, 71} Mirror head only-less arm & brkt. |1 C3AZ 17700-B
- S - i
B0 ,s "Mirror head only-less arm 1 C3AZ 17700-B
& bracket
81/ 8 | Non-glare-cement-on type 1 | C1SZ 17700-D
- X -
60 X | Primed 1 CODB 17700-AP
80/62 | X(58,64,86) 1 C3DZ 17700-B
63/  [X(54, 62, 66) Il
60 X(66,71) | Mirror head only-less arm & bracket [ 1] C3AZ 17700-B
61/ X(59, 71, 78) 't 1J
63/ X(63, 76) Less arm & bracket-cement-on-type 1 | C3DZ 17700-A
63/ [X(63B,764) Non-glare-cement-on type -less arm &bracket | 1 | CISZ 17700-D
61/ |A.B.X | spring (visor retaining)-Refer Bodv Group 04134 1
60 ,S Screw (mirror to windshield frame or header)- |AR 52382-513(0297)
‘A \ No.8-15 x 1 1/4"
64 A(54, 62, T1) Screw (mirror & Brkt. to header)-No. 8-15%5/87 | 2 | 32930-57(U340)
64 A(54, 62, 1) Screw(mirror & brkt. to header)-No, 8-15x 11 T | 53086-513(U284)
63 B(54, 62, 71} Screw({mirror brkt. to w/shield header]- 3 | 52376-513(0U206)
No. 8-15 x 1"
64 B(54, 62, 71} —Screw(mirror & brki.to héader)-No. 8-16x 5/87 | 3 | 52377-813(U305)
83/ X(54, 59, 62,66, 71, 78) Screw(mirror bracket to header) 3
61/ S Screw (mirror & arm to bracket)-No.8-32 x 3/8" | 2 | 50387-813(U120)
60/82 [x(68,71,78) Screw (mirror to bracket)-1/4"-28 x 1/2" 1 | 874560-818
83/ | X(39,71,78) Screw(mirror to bracket) 1 | (BB106C)

| [
NOTE T - For Visor Retainlng Spring Reler (o Body Group U4134



858 TS
SECTION 176 FORD CAR PAR
EAR | MODEL [ DESCRIPTION [QTY.|  PART NUMBER
17A708  MIRROR and CABLE ASSY. - REAR VIEW OUTSIDE
- A -
63 A J L. H. -with fender-mounted mirror J 1 C3MY 17A708-A
| | |
- B -
63 lB 1. H. -with fender-mounted mirror 1 1 C3MY 1TAT08-A
64 B L. H. -w/door-mounted mirror |1 [ C40Z 17A708-A
- S -
63 |s 'L H. | 1 | #C2AZ 17A708-A
84 5 | L.H. -for mirror with 75/8" base "1 | C4SZ 17A708-B
| | L.H. -for mirror w/3 7/8"base | 1 | c45Z 17A708-A
=X -
63 [X | L.H. -with fender-mounted mirror | T | C3MY17A708-A
84 T I"L.H. -w/door-mounted mirror | 1T | C40Z 17A708-A
17A717 _ PLATE - OUTSIDE MIRROR MOUNTING
64/ S Marked C4SB 17A717-A,C,C6SB 17A717-A or | 1 } C4SZ 17A717-D
C5SB 17A717-A | |
778718 KNOB - OUTSIDE REAR VIEW MIRROR REMOTE CONTROL
63 ]A,B,s,x ‘ [ 1 | C2VY 17B718-A
64 B | [ 11
64/ |B,X [ Chrome-1 13/32 Tong-included in C40Z 17T8676-H 1 | C40Z 17B1718-B
178719

NUT - OUTSIDE REAR VIEW MIRROR CONTROL KNOB- Also refer to Group 17B732
63 |A. B. X(fdr. -mtd. ). S(door-mtd. ) | 1

1

C2VY 17B719-A

I"ATs0 included in C3AZ 17696-A & C5AZ 17696-B ‘ 1

C3AZ 17B719-A

63/ l\A(door—mountecl) | ]
17A720 PAD - INSIDE REAR VIEW MIRROR TO WINDSHIELD
60/ |A,B,S,X i [ 1 | BSAZ 17AT20-A
63 (76), B(65), X(63, 76) | Oblong-included with w/shield-1.50" long x [ 1. *
IA | 1,16 wide x . 02" thick-for loose service- J
{ improvise-secure w/BSAB 17B678-A cement ! '
178721 RETAINER - OUTSIDE REAR VIEW MIRROR CABLE
63 A,B,5,X [ D ™ C2vY 17B721-A
64 A, S | |1
178722 BUTTON - INSIDE REAR VIEW MIRROR ‘
63/64 IA(57.63.76). B(65), X(63,76) | Tncluded with w/shield |i 1 li *
17723 HEAD - OUTSIDE REAR VIEW MIRROR
60/64 |A,B,5,X l Replacement head for B5AZ 17696-A-mirror assy. 1 | BF 17723-A
60/ A "Glass replacement-use w/C1SZ 17696-B and Il CO0AZ 17723-A
61/ |B,X | C20Z 17696-A mirrors 1
61/62 5 "Before 3/1/62" | Use with C1§Z 17696-B mirror P1
17724 GASKET - OUTSIDE REAR VIEW MIRROR
- A -
63 (A | Supplied only in C3AZ 17682-A mirror assy. 1 *
63 A j Also supplied in C3AZ 17682-A mirror assy. 1 C5MY 17724-C
63/64 |A "Before 11/1/63" | 7.67" long-2 small holes & 1 large hole 1 C3AZ 17724-A
"From 11/1/63" | 7.67" long-3 large holes 1 C4SZ 17724-C
B -
63 B | Supplied only in C3AZ 17682-A mirror assy. 1] *
63 B ["Also supplied in C3AZ 17682-A mirror assy. 1, C5MY 17724-C
64, |B-with round remote control mirror [ Polyethylene-Improvise-flat gasket 1] *
64/ |B-with round head remote control mirror . Contour gasket 1 | C5ZZ 17724-A
- S -
63 s Improvise 1 *
64 S-7.67"' mirror base VinyI-7.67 " Iong H’m
64/  |S-3.88" mirror base | Black plastic -marked C48B 17724-C-3,88"long-| 1 |  C45Z 17724-B
replaces gasket marked C4SB 17724-A k |
- X -
63 X I"Supplied only in C3AZ 17682-A mirror assy. 1 *
63 X T"Also supplied in C3AZ 17682-A mirror assy. 1 [ C5MY 17724-C
64/ X-with round remote control mirror Polyethylene-improvise-flat gasket 1 *
84/ [X-with round head remote control mirror Contour gasket 1 ChZZ 177124-A
178732 NUT - OUTSIDE MIRROR REMOTE CONTROL - AlsO refer to Group 17B71Y
64/ B \ |1 | C45Z 17B732-A

I ! |




FORID CAR PARTS 359

SECTION 176

YEAR | MODEL T DESCRIPTION QY. PART NUMBER

178733 PLATE - REMOTE CONTROL MIRIROR

63/84 A “TT"Before 10/16,/63"" With door-mounted remote control mirror 1 C3AZ 17B733-&

64, |A "From 10/16 /83" With door-mounted-remote control mirror v 1 | C3AZ 17B733-B

| |

7736 BRACKET - FRONT LICENSE PLATE MCDUNTING - AISO refer to Group 17A385

60 (s [ o T 1T T UB8S 17786-A
! I “Bolt (brackef to bumper)-1/47-20 x 172"~ 27 '"20308-S7-8(B40)
1 " Nut-1747-20 ' T IIMOS-STOMAS)
| | "Lockwasher-1/4" o T 772 34940-58(X88)
178742 SHEATH - OUTSIDE MIRROR CUDNTROL CABLE

64/ B [3/870.D. x 18 1/2" long-used with L, H. [ 1 | C48Z 17B742-A

remote mirror

I L
7748 DEFLECTOR ASSY.- FRONT BUMPIi RSTONE - Refer to Group 17779

| .
| ;
17A750-1 BRACKET - REAR BUMPER IM NER ARM MOUNTING - Refer to Group 17787-8

‘ LY MR R
17A753 ARM - REAR BUMPER CENTER - Re fer to Group 17787-8

| | e

17754-5 ARM - FRONT BUMPER :

Tary! INNER [QTY.] OUTER
- A -
60 |A TRH [[1 | COAB 17766-A | 1 | COAB 17754-A
l | L. H. L1 | coAB 17167-A4 1 COAB 17735-A
61/62 |A TTRUH. 1 C1AZ 17766-A ' 1 CIAB 17754-A
| | L.H. 1 C1AZ 17767-A | 1 . CIAB 17755-A
83 1A TIRE. 1T CSAZ 1T766-A° 1 C3AZ 17734-A
[ | L. H, |1 C3AZ 17787-A 1 | CB8AZ 17155-A
64 A R - T 1 1 TC4AZ 1TTE6-A T T C4AZ 17754-A
l | L.H. 1 C4AZ 17767-A 1 C4AZ 177553-A
- B -
62 B RUH. 7177 TCzoz CTITeE-A 1
__{L.H [ 1 i C20Z 17767-A 1 |
63 R. H. 1 77°C30Z 17766-B i
| | L.H. ''1 . C30z 17767-B 1
64 B ‘R.H. i1 C40Z 17766-A | 1 |
! "LH. | 1 c40z 17767-A 1
- S -
60 s 'R H. i1 ;’ B8S 17766-A 17 B8S 17754-A
| | L.H. 1 . B8S 17767-A , 1 | B8S 17755-A
61/63 B R.H. 1 [ CISB 17766-B 1 | CISB 17754-A
l | L. H, 1| ci1sB 17767-B ' 1 | CISB 17755-A
84/ IS - R.H 1 f C4SZ 17766-A 1 C4SZ 17754-A
I |L.H 1| C4SZ 1T767-A 1 C45Z 17755-A
T X -
60/61 X R.H 1 | CoDB 17766-B | 1 | CODB 17754-B
| L.H 1! copB 17767-B | 1 |, CODB 17755-B
62/63 K T RH - 1 }"cmz 17766-A 1~ C2DZ 17754-A
L.H 1 | C2DZ 17767-A | 1 | C2DZ 17755-A
64/ X T IR.H i | C4DZ 17766-B 1 : C4DZ 17754-B
'L H. 1 | C4DZ 17767-B 1 | C4DZ 17755-B
YEAR | MODEL l DESCRIPTION farr.]| — PART NUMBER
63 A Bolt(inner arm to frame)-1/2"-13 x 1 1727~ 2 f 376527-S7-8
.| (BB689C)
64 A " Nut & refainer assy. (arm to frame)-1/2"-13 | 4. l 376720-S2
: | (MM192T)
64/ A [ Bolt (inner arm to frame)-1/2"-13x T 3/4"7 © 2 1378349 -52(BB551B
80 S Bolt (inner arm to jackplate)-7/16"-20 x 1 1/8" | 2 20411-S7 (B184)
60 s | Arm to bar | 2 t
60 'S | Bolt (inner arm to body)-1/2™-20x 4 1/4"hex. head\ 4 [>45579-58
0 3 TNut -1/27" x 20 |4 [ 33846-S8(M869)
60 s ["Nut (arm to plate front bumper-jack)-7/16"-20 | 2 | 34671-58(M67)
30 {s [ Lockwasher - 1727 |4 I 34809-58(X68)
B0 S | Washer-flat {4 |20527-57(B203)
B0 s | “Washer-flat 747 144735-58(X32)




860 SECTION 176 FORD CAR PAIRTS
YEAR | MODEL [ [)ESCRIPTION lary.|  PART NUMBER
17754-5 ARM - FRONT BUMPER - continued
80/ B Lockwasher-7/1153" AR | 34808-57(X67)
60/ 5 Flatwasher-7/16 " AR |44730-58(X26)
61/ IS [ Screw (inner arm. thru bumper to end brace)- | 2 | 50066-88{UI08]
‘ 3/8"-16x11/4""
| | Nut-3/8"-16 T #34444-58
81/ B "Nut-7/16"-14 2 34446-58
61/ |s | Tockwasher-7/16 " 4 | 34848-S8(X7T5)
81/ S Bolt (inner arm t¢> front end)-7/16"-14 x 2" 4 |20524-S7(B111)
61/ S Bolt {arms to bumiper)-7/16"-14 x 1 3/8" 4 | 20450-S(B106)
61/ S Bolt (armtoinner cirmtofront end)- 2 |359554-S8(EB185)
| 7/16"-14 x 3 1/2""
61, 5 | Bolt (armtoinner ¢ u'm)-7/16'"-14 x 3 1/2" 2 |351988-S8(BB187)
| I !
17756-7  BUMPER - FRONT
A -
60 A i1 7 COAB 17757-B
61/62 A T |~ C3MZ 17757-A
63 A 1 C3AZ 17T751-A
64 & - 1 C4AZ 1ITT57-B
| j |
- B -
62 B ! ) 1 C20Z 17757-A
63 B ] 1 C30Z 17757-B
64 B ‘ B 1 C40Z 17157-A
| i l
- S -
80 IS | For finish panel'see Group 17060 1 [ COSZ 17757-A
61/63 T R.H. - outer 1 CISB 17756-A
L.H, - outer 1 C1SZ 17156-A
| Center C3SZ 17757-A
84/ s [Upper 1 C4SZ 17756-B
‘ | Lower | 1 | c48Z 17157-B
. ! | ! {
- X -
60/61 X 1 [1 1 CIDB 177571-A
62/63 |X ! | 1| C2Dz 17757-A
84/ X | 1 CabZ TTT57-A
60  |A | Bolt (bumper to fram e)-1/2"-13 x I 1/2" | 2 | 376527-87-8
| eccentric | (BB689C)
60/64 I!A ‘| Rubber bumper betwee:n impact bar and Iicense T [370677-5 (CC22)
plate
60/ |A,S,X Nut-7/16"-20 AR | 34671-S8(M67)
60/ A,S,X Tockwasher-7/16" AR | 34808-S8(X67)
60/ 1A, 5,X [Washer-flat-7/16" AR [ 44730-58 (X26)
60 A X Nut-1/2"-13 2 | 33845-58 (M57)
60 A, X Tockwasher-1/2" 2 34809-58(X68)
60/ A, X [ Nut-7/167-14 “AR | 371951-S8(MM151)
60/ AKX "Washer-flat-1/2" [AR |44735-58(X32)
61/ _AB | Rubber bumper-license plate [ 1_ | 371347-S (CC23)
61/ |8 Bolt (outer bar to cenlier)-7/16"-14 x 3/4" 4 | 304668-S8(B100A)
61/ S Nut-7/167-14 —z -
64/ IS Screw(license plate to firt. bumper)- 2 41636-S40
\ I 1/4"-20x 1 1/4" & |
64 s [ Nut {Ticense plate to fron t.bumper)-1/4"-nylon 2 | 3T9713-S(MM228C)
l |
17758 BOLT - BUMPER I
- A -
60 A 7/167-14 x 1 3/4"-used ‘withsparewheelcarrier | 2 | COAB 17758-B
-oval head
60/61 |A 7/16"-14 x 1 1/4"-oval Hiead AR COAB 17758-A
64 A 1
80/ A 7/167-1d x 1 3/4" [AR | BOA 17758-A
64 A 7/16"-14 x 7/8" AR | C4AZ 17758-A




FORD CAR PARTS 8ol
SECTION 176
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION lQry. | PART NUMBER
17758 BOLT - BUMPER - continued
- B -
82/64 B ‘1 7/167-14 x 1T 3737 AR BOA 1TT58-A
B4 B [7/167-14 x 1 1/4"-oval head AR COAB 17758-A
-5 -
80/ |8 7/167-14 x 1 8/4" | AR | BOA 17758-A
61/64 S |7/716™-14x I"-sq. shoulder Tength-. 19" round head forid— CISB I7758-C
64 B [/167-14 x 1 1/4" -oval head _ AR || COAB 17758-A
- x -
60/64 X | 7716714 x 1 1/4" oval head [AR COAB ITT58-A
60/ KX | T/T6 =14 x 1 373" [AR BIA 1TT58-A
60/ 1A, 5,X | Washer-7/16" | AR | 44730-S8(X26)
80/ |A,S,X Tockwasher-7/16" AR | 34808-58(X67)
60/ A5, X [T Nut-7/167-20 AR |“34671-58(M67)
60,/ S, X MNut-7/16"-14 AR | 371951-S8(MM151)

l

17766-7 ARM - FRONT BUMPER INNER - Reler to Group 17754-5

|

| 1

l

I I

178772 PLATE - REAR BUMPER ARM ANCHOR

64/ B 4 C45Z 17B772-A
l
l I
178774 RETAINER - REAR BUMPER ARM ANCHOR PLATE
64/ \Sﬂ” - 1\ 4 kl C4SZ 17B774-A
\
T7A778 REINFORCEMENT ASSY. - REAR BUMPER LICENSE PLATE OPENING
61 |A o \ | 17| CIAZ17ATT8-A
63 A \ | 1
62 A \ |1 C2AB 17AT78-A
|
62/64 |B J} 1 | C20Z 17A778B
81/63 X \ [T [ CIDB 17A7784
60 A Screw & washer (reinforcement to bumper arm) 3 [*50880-S8
61/64 ‘A,B,,x \ 1/4"-20 x 5/8" 2 |
17779 DEFLECTOR - FRONT BUMPER STONE
- A -
60 A [ 1 COAB 17748-A
61/62 [A { "1 | *C2AB 17A878-A
83 B i | 1 C3AZ 17779-A
64 A | B! C4AZ 17779-A
- B -
e B | 1 | C20B 17779-A
& 5 1~ | C30Z 17779-A
64 B \ | C40Z 17779-A
- X -
60/61 X | 1 CODB I7TM%B
62/63 X(6 cyl.) "Before 1/21/83™ 1 C2DB 17779-A
63 X(6 & 8 cyl.) "From 1/21/63" 1 C3DZ 17779-A
64/ KX 1 1 T4DZ 17779-B
80 Iy | Bolt (deflector to grille)-5/16"-24 x 374" 5 | 353483-52(BB588)
60 |A | Bolt (deflector to radiator support) | 2|
80 Bolt (deflector to fender) 2or4
80 \£ Bolt (deflector thru radiator support to hood 1
| | lock support) | [
60 ‘A | Bolt (deflector thru rad. suppt. to fender apron) |2or4
60 A | Nut-5/16"-24 AR | 354299-82 (MM156)
60 A [ Nut retainer assy, -5/16"-24 AR | 359952-S2(MM19§
61 |A \ Bolt (deflector to fender or radiator support)- | 9 |353483-52(BB588)
\ | 5/16"-24 x 3/4"
61 &A t Nut-5/16"-24 9 |354299-S2(MM158
62 B Nut retainer assy.-5/16"-24 AR [359952-S2(MM198
62 B Deflector to body at support assembly 2
62 B Deflector tofender or grille panel support lor2
l

[ |
" For 1081 Installation refer to Technical Service Bulletin No. 20101 Article D-4 dated April 9, 1962



862

SECTION 176

FORD CAR PARTS

lQry. |  PART NUMBER

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION
17779 DEFLECTOR - FRONT BUMPER STONE - continved
60/ X | Nut-5/16"-24 AR | 34393-37(M88)
60/ X Screw & washer (deflector to radiator grille | 1 [%50880-38
\ center support)-1/4"-20 x 5/8" |

60/61 X IBolt (deflector to body)-5/16"-24 x 3/4" 2 | 353483-52(EB588)

60, [X ( Deflector to body at radiator support 2

62 l Deflector to front fender lower extension 2

62 Deflector to hood lock support 1

60/ |X | Nut & retainer assy. -174"-20 | 171 354394-52(MM187)

61 X [TScrew (defTector to body at No.1 Crossmember)- | 2 | 42143-88(U2565)

] No. 14-10 x 3/4" ]
[} X | Nut retainer assy.-5/18"-24 AR | 359952-S2(MMI0§
17787-8 ARM - REAR BUMPER
|QTY. | INNER ]' QTY.] OUTER
- A -
60 [A R.H ’ 1 [ COAB 17795-B
L.H 1t | coAB 17796-B
61 [A(except T1) R.H 1 ClAB 17795-A
L.H. 1 Cl1AB 17796-A
Center 1 ClAB 17TAT563-A]
A(T1) R.H 1 C1AB 17795-B
L.H 1 ClAB 17796-B
62 A(except 71) R.H 1 C2AB 17787-A | 1 C2AZ 17795-A
L. H. 1 C2AB 17788-A 1 C2AZ 17796-A
Center 1 C2AZ 17A753-A
A(T1) R.H. 1 C2AB 17787-B 1 C2AZ 17795-B
L.H. 1 C2AB 17788-B 1 C2AZ 17796-B
Center 1 C2AZ 17A753-A
63 {A{except 71) R.H. i C3AZ 17787-A 1 C3AZ 17795-A
L.H. 1 C3AZ 171788-A 1 C3AZ 17796-A
Center -refer to Group 17A914
R.H. -end 1 C3AZ 17789-A
L.H. -end 1 C3AZ 17789-C
63 A(71) R.H. 1 C3AZ 17795-A
L.H. 1 C3AZ 17788-B 1 C3AZ 17796-A
Center-refer to Group 17A914
R.H. -end 1 C3AZ 17789-B
L.H. -end 1 C3AZ 17789-D
64 |A R.H. 1 C4AZ 17787-A 1 C4AZ 17795-A
L.H. 1 C4AZ 17788-A 1 C4AZ 17796-A
Center-refer to Group 17A914
- B -
62/64 B R.H. 1 c3YY 17787-?( 1| C3YY 17795-B
L.H. 1 C3YY 17788-B 1 f C3YY 17796-B
- S -
80 S L.H. 1 *B8S 17787-A | 1 *B9S 17796-A
R.H, -inner 2 *B8S 17190-A 1 *B8S 17852-A
L.H. -lnner 2 *B8S 17190-A 1 *B8S 17853-A
61/63 |S R.H, 1 CISZ 17787-A 1 C18Z 17795-A
L.H, 1 C1SzZ 17787-A 1 C1SZ 17796-A
Center-to floor 2 CI1SB 17A910-A
64, § R.H. 1 C4SZz 177187-A | 1 C4SZ 17795-A
L.H. 1 | c45Z 17788-A | 1 C4SZ 17796-A
R. H. -inner bracket 1 C45Z 17A750-aA] 1
L. H. -inner bracket 1 C4SZ 17A751-A| 1
- X -
60/63 |X R.H. T [ cobz 17787-A | 1 CODZ 17795-A
L.H. 1 CODZ 17788-A 1 CcoDZ 17796-A
(1960) 59,66,71 Brace-R.H. & L.H. 2 C1lDB 17A856-A
(1961/63) 59,66,71,78 Brace-R.H. 1 C1DB 17A856-A
(1961/63) 59,66,71,78 Brace-L.H. 1 C1DB 17A857-A,

64/ X(54, 62, 63, 76) R.H. 1 C4DZ 17787-C 1 C4DZ 17795-A
(54, 62,63, 76) L.H. 1 C4DZ 17788-C 1 C4DZ 17796-A
(59,66,71,78) R.H. 1 C4DZ 17787-D 1 C4DZ 17795-B
(59, 66, 71, 18) L.H. 1 C4DZ 17788-D | 1 C4DZ 17796-B




FORD CAK PARTS 863

SECTION 176

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION |QTY. | PART NUMBER
17787-8 ARM - REAR BUMPER - continued
60/61 [A [Flatwasher-7/16"-(17A753) arm to absorber | AR " 744730-58(X26)
80/61 (A | Nut-7/16"-14-(17TAT753) arm to absorber AR - 371951-S8(MM151)
| | ] l
) s | Nuf (17582-3 bracket to bumper)-7/16"-20 [2ord [ 34671-S8(M67)
60 S | Lockwasher-7/16" 20r4 | 34808-58(X67)
60 [ | Flat washer-1/2" 20r4 | 44735-88(X32)
60 S | Flatwasher-5/8'"-used as spacer between 2 44742-88 (X42)
| | outer arm & 44736-S8 washer
61 S Stud (attaches arm to bracket)-7/16"-14- 2 [375919-S100
14 x21/4" , I (Ww10)
61/ |S [Bolt (outer arm to center bumper)- | 4 |20410-s8(B103)
| | 7/167-14 x 1 1/8" I
61/ IS | Nut-7/16"-14 |72 |%x34446-87
61/ iS Lockwasher-7/16" | 6 j 34808-S8(X67)
61/ IS Flatwasher-7/16" 6 ' 44730-58(X26)
61/ IS Bolt (outer arm to underbody)-7/16"-14 x 3 1/4"| 4 | 359554-58(BB185)
61/ is Bolt (outer arm to outer bumper)- 2 358910-S(BB176)
| 7/16"-14x 1 7/16"
l |
17A791 SPACER - REAR BUMPER MOUNTING BOLT
60/63 X(54, 58, 62, 64, 76) | | 2| CODB 17A791-A
64/ S | [T4 | C48Z 17A791-A
| | I l
" IYK79Z REINTORCEMEINY - FRONT BUMPER IMPACT BAR- Also refer to Groups 17204, 17A820
61/62 |A [Center 1 C1AB 17A792-A
63 & |1 C3AZ 17A792-A
|
17795-6 ARM - REAR BUMPER OUTER - Refer to Group 17787-8 |
| | |
17808 DEFLECTOR ASSY. - REAR BUMPER STONE - Also refer to Groups 17814, 17A877, 17A961
- A -
61 A ["Center 1 Cl1AB 17808-A
61/ 1A {770 Tong-cut to 18" long- use as COABSASII-A | 1 BY9AB 17808-E
62 A 1 C2AZ 17808-A
63 (54, 62, 63,75, 76) Rubber-78'" long-ribbed back-1'" square end 1 C3AZ 17808-C
(71) Rubber-78" long-ribbed back-3/4" square end ] 1 C3AZ 17808-D
64 |A(54,57,62,63,76) 'R H. -rubber 17 C4AZ 17836-A
L. H, -rubber 1 | C4AZ 17837-A
(71) R.H. -rubber 1 C4AZ 17836-B
L. H.-rubber 1 C4AZ 17837-B
Center 1 C4AZ 17808-E
l I l
- B -
62/64 |B(except 71) Rubber 1 C20Z 17808-A
83/ B(T1) Rubber-70" Iong i C30Z 17808-A
|
-s -
61/83 |5(76) Improvise-tire casing-, 07" x 5" x 10" 2 | *
l [
- X -
60/63 |X(54, 58, 62, 64, 76) Center-rubber-12 1/2" long x 3 1/8" wide 1 CODB 17808-B
60/ X(59, 66,71, 78) enter-rubber-12 1/2" long x 4 3/8" wide 1 CODB 17808-C
680/ X(59, 66, 71, 78) ut to 30. 86" long for rear stone deflector ends| 2 CiKB 17808-A
64/  |X(54, 62, 63,76) Rubber-73 1/2" long [ 1 [ C4DZ 17808-A
17814 DEFLECTOR - REAR BUMPIR STONE - Also refer to Groups 17808, 17A877, 17A961
83/64 |B (71) "Before 10/28/63" | Tire carcass-7" x 12 1/2°-7/32" holes-improvise | 2 | *
64/ ‘B (71) "From 10/28/63" | Tirecarcass-7" x12 1/2"-5/16"holes-lmprovlseI) 2 I} *
17819 MOULDING - FRONT BUMPER STONE DEFLECTOR . INCLUDES ATTACHING PARTS
63 ]A(MA, 624, 65, T1A, T1E, 75, 76) Center 1 C3AZ 17819-A
R.H. 1 C3AZ 17819-B
| L.H. 1 C3AZ 17819-C
64 B 1 C40Z 17819-A




864 FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 176

YEAR | MODEL \ DESCRIPTION [Qry. | PART NUMBER
17A820-1  BRACE - FRONT BUMPER END - Also refer to Groups 17A792, 17204
61/62 |A JR.H. 1 ) C1AB 17A820-A
1 | L.H. | 1 | CLAB 1748214
64 |B 1 | 2 | C40Z 17A820-A
61/63 S R.H. | 1 CISB 17A820-A
i L.H. 1 CISB 17A821-A
84, |S R.H, |71 | €45z 17A820-A
| | L.H. | 1 | c4sz 174821-A
61/ IS [ Bolt (bracetofrontend)-7/16"-14 x 3 3/4" | 2 1351988-58(BB187)
81/ IS " Lockwasher-7/16" |72 | 34848-58 (X75)
61/ s | Flatwasher-7/16" T3 744730-58(X26)
| | P
178820  KIT - REAR BUMPER STEP

63/64 B(T1) \

C30Z 17B820-A

Consists of

1-C3AZ 17758-A Bumper bolt-1 1/2"
1-C3YB 17B808-B Step

1-C30Z 17B821-A Pad

1-C3YB 17B822-B
1-55189-S8
1-Instruction Sheet

Spacer
Screw

178821 PAD - REAR BUMPER STEP

63/ IB(T1) ncludes studs
| d

1]

C30Z 17B821-A

17836-7 DEFLECTOR - REAR BUMPER STONE-END - Refer to Group 17808

17841 SLEEVE - BUMPER ARM BOLT

60/ B,X Cut to size required Jord CIKB 17841-B
178842 REINFORCEMENT - FRONT BUMPER INNER ARM - Improvise from Steel
‘ E 1
178847 BAR - REAR BUMPER NAME PLATE

64/ S ; 1 | C4Sz 17BB4T7-A

\ ;
| 1

Y7A849 REFLECTOR - REAR BUMPER

60 A ; | 72| COAF 17A849-A
| | —

T 17AB30-1 BEZEL ASSY.- REAR BUMPER REFLECTOR —

60 (A R.H. {1 . COAF 17A850-B
\ | L.H. 1 | COAF 174851-B
| ] 1
178850 PLATE - REAR BUMPER NAME

64 B "Clear plastic-""Thunderbird" -block letters 1 © C4Sz 17B850-A
| | |
178851 RETAINER - REAR BUMPER NAME PLATE

64/ IS | “1 T C48z 17B851-A

i [

'

17852-3 BRACKET - REAR BUMPER OUTER ARM ANCHOR - Refer to Group 17787-8

SPACER - REAR BUMPER NAME PLATE - Improvise from Rubber

178852
\ [ \
T7A853 GASKET - REAR BUMPER REFLECTOR
80 |A | Rubber |2 | COAF 17AB53B
\ 1 |
178855  SHIM - REAR BUMPER INNER ARM - Improvise from Steel
\ ]
17A856-7 BRACE - REAR BUMPER ARM SUPPORT - Refer to Group 17787-8
| ! i |
1 : i |
178856  PLATE - BUMPER ARM ADIUSTING
64 A [ Front & Rear |74 T C4AZ 17B856-A
| i ||
—_17A858 SUPPORT - REAR BUMPER ARM I
60, |X (55,66,71,78) } { 2 | CODB 17A858-A
sa/6i BT - ! {72 | C30Z ITA858-A
178858 RETAINER - FRONT BUMPER STONE DEFLECTOR MOULDING
64 B | [ 4 C40Z 17B858-A




FORD CAR PARTS

865

SECTION 176

VEAR |

MODEL | DESCRIPTION

Q]

PART NUMBER

17A860 PLATE - REAR BUMPER BRACE COVER - Improvise

i l

17864-5 BAR ASSY.- REAR BUMPER IMPACT - OUTER - Refer to Group 17906

l

178874 BUMPER - REAR BUMPER REINFORCEMENT
64/ IS Rubber & steel [ 2 | C4s7 17B874-A
| | |
17A877 DEFLECTOR - REAR BUMPER STONE - Reier (0 Groups 17808,17814
| | |
|
17A878 DEFLECTOR ASSY. - FRONT BUMPER STONE - Refer to Group 17779
! | |
l |
17879 RETAINER - REAR BUMPER STONE DEFLECTOR
62 IS | Attaches(10273) deflector to R.H. side of body 3 | CI1VY 17879-A
65 |A 70 Tong 1 | C3AZ 17879-A
l | |
178898 CAP - REAR BUMPER BOLT
64/ IS | Black plastic-1 3/8" x 2 1/4" -square hole 8 | C4SZ 17B898-A
| |
17906 BUMPER - REAR
- A -
60 |A (except with sport spare wheel carrier) | One piecetype l—‘l COAB 17906-C
61 |A(except with sport spare wheél carrier) i One plece type 1| C1AB 17906-A
h-with sport spare wheel carrier ! ‘
| L. H.-outer 1 ClAZ 17865-A
62 A 1 C2AB 17906-A
63 A 1 C3AZ 17906-A
64 A 1 | C4AZ 17906-A
- B -
62/64 B [ 17| ~C30Z 17906-A
- S -
60 3 R. H. ~upper 1| B8S 17864-A
L. H. -upper 1| B8S 17865-A
| Center-lower-except with spare wheel carrier 1 B8S 17906-A
61/63 F | Center 1 | CISZ 17906-A
i | R.H.-round 1 C1SZ 17864-A
| | L.H. -round 1 | C1S8Z 17865-A
64/ s l 1 [ C45z 17906-A
- X -
60/63 ‘[X l Also add (1) CIDE 17ATT8-A on 1960 models 1| C1DZ 17906-A
84/ X 1 C4DZ 17906-A
60/ A,S Nut-7/167-20 AR | 34671-S8(M6T)
80/ __|AS . Lockwasher-7/16" AR | 34808-S8(X67)
60/ A,S Washer-flat-7/16" AR | 447730-S8(X286)
64 ’A Nut({attaches Ticénse plate)-No. 144 spring 2 371331-532
o (MM273A)
64 ]A, B, S, X | Nut (attaches license plate)-1/4" nylon sleeve 2 |380707-S(MM228B)
64 |A,B,5, X | Screw(attaches Hcense plate)-1/4"-30 x 3/8™ 2 41584-S40
64/  1A,B,§,X Screw (attach license plate)-use with AR | 42154-S8(U256)
380707-S sleeve mut
s - Bolt (bar to lower Impact bar)-3/8"-24 x 1" 8 | 20389-58(B171)
80 I8 Nut-3/8-24 8 | 33800-S8(M63)
80 s Lockwasher-3/8" 8 | 34807-53(X66)
60 l s Flatwasher-3/8" 8 44727-88(X24)
84 p ' Flatwasher (bumper to impact bar reinf,) 8
17A910 BRACKEY - REAR BUMPER CENTER ARM TO FLOOR - Refer to Group 17787-8
\ |
17912-3 REINFORCEMENT - REAR BUMPER IMPACT BAR - Refer o Group TTASIZ
l
17A94 REINFORCEMENY - REAR BUMPER IMPACT BAR
63 A 1 C3AZ 17A914-A
64 A 1 C4AZ 17A914-C
61/63 'S Center 1 C1SB 17A914-A
84/ S 1 C4SZ 17%12-A
| I




866 SECTION 176 Fakv c‘R "RT:
YEAR | ODEL | DESCRIPTION [aTv. | PART NUMBER
17A920 PANEL ASSY - BUMPER IMPACT BAR TO RADIATOR GRILLE FINISH
61/63 S \ | 1 | €352 174920-a
I | Nut (panel to center bumper bar)-1/4"-20 | 6 | 34390-57(M92)
17A924 ABSORBER - BUMPER ARM TO IMPACT BAR
80/63 1A | Front & rear-Plastic [ AR | 351503-540
62 X. B | Front & rear [ AR { (XX204)
63 ;\ i Front(9) & rear(8)-spring steel-improvise | 18 \ *
64 A.B.X | Front & rear |AR |
64 A, B | Front & rear-spring steel-improvise [AR | *
I | |
17A950 PLATE - REAR BUMPER ARM MOUNTING
84, B “ 74 TC457 17A950-A
; | L
% L
17A953 SEAL - REAR BUMPER - Improvise from AB 19560-A Sealer
_ i l %
; ! !
— e e ; . I
| L
17A961 DEFLECTOR - REAR BUMPER STONE . Refer to Groups 17808, 17514
61 {A(exc. T1) | L.H. -used with spare wheel carrier i 1 | *CIAB 17A961-A
17A970 FILLER ASSY. - REAR BUMPER IMPACT BAR - OUTER
6162 5 [RH.Gray J 1 ’ CISB 17AG70A
; I L. H. -Gray 1 C1SZ 17A970-A
| |1
61/63 S R.H.-Black 1 C2SZ 17A970-A
| f L.H. -Black / 1 C1SZ 17A970-B
| { Screw (filler to body)-No. 10-12x, 50" AR . 42127-S8(U248C)
| i |
| | | l
17984-5 GUARD - BUMPER
61 A Front-R, H.guard-Iess pad 1 | Cl1AZ 17996-A
1‘ -L.H. guard-Iess pad 1 | CIlAZ 17997-A
Alexcept 71) i Rear-R.H, or L. H, -consists of guard with | 2 C1AZ 17984-B
1 (BYA 17988-A)pad, lockwasher & nut-also f r
! supplied in C1AZ 17984-A L
62 A y Front-R, H. guard-Tess pad 1 C1AZ 17997-A
‘ -L. H. -less pad 1! ClAZ 17997-A
Alexcept 71} |Rear- R.H, & L H 2 C2AZ 17984-B
63 A Front-R,H. guard-includes pad & attachingparts | 1 C3AZ 17996-A
-L.H, 1 C3AZ 17997-A
|Alexcept 71) | Rear-R. H, or L. H. -consists of guard with "2 |7 C1AZ 17984-B
N ‘ (BY9A 17988-A)pad, lockwasher & nut-also J |
3 supplied in C1AZ 17984-A
64 A | Front-R.H. guard w/BSA 17988-A pad 1 C4AZ 17996-B
A | Front-L. H. guard w/B9A 17988-A pad 1 C4AZ 17997-A
~ [Afexcept 1) Rear-guard w/B0A 17988-A pad | 2 17 C4AZ 17984-B
64 |A(except T1) Rear-includes 2 guards w/B9A 17988-A pads, | 1 | *C4AZ 17984-A
spacers, attaching parts, template & installation’
sketch
- S -
80 s [ Front-R. H. 1 | B8S 17996-A
{ “LTH, 1 B8S 17997-A
60 5 | Rear-R.H, [ 1~ B8SZ 17984-A
i l -L.H, | 1 | B8SZ 17985-A
61/63 [S Center-front-includes a.ttachlng parts 1 | C1SB 17996-B
B4/ j Front-R. H. 1 1 C45Z 17996-A
| -L.H. 1 | c4sz 17997-A
63 [a | Bolt(front guard to bumpen-7/16'20x1 5/8 hex hd] 2 359656-S8(BB§645
60 IA(66, 71, 178) I Lockwasher-1/27 |2 J 34809 -S8(X868)
60 |A(71,78) | Flatwasher 1727 |2 | 44735-58(X32)

|
|
|




FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 180 867
YEARi MODEL | DESCRIPTION - QTY. PART NUMBER
17984-5 GUARD - BUMPER - conhnuod - Refer to Accessories Section
&0 IS [ Bolt (rear guard to upper bumper)-3/8''-24x1"| 4 ' 20389-S8(B171)
60 Is "Bolt{front guard &armto bumper)-7/16™-20 x 2" | 2 J 20525-S(B191)
60 S [ Nut-3/8'-24 | "4 ' 33800-58(M63)
B s | Lockwasher-3/8" "4 "34807-58(X66)
6 Is [ Flatwasher-3/8" "4 44727-58(X24)
60 S | Tockwasher-T/16" 2 "34B08-SB(XBT)
63 A \ Lockwasher-7/16"(front guard to bumper) 2
60/ |S | Flatwasher-7/16" | 20or4| 44730-S8 (X26)
61/63 IS ; Nut(front guard thrubumpertoinner arm}-7/16-14] 4 *34446-S8
; S | - gua =Rl
17988 PAD ASSY. - BUMPER GUARD - Also refer to Group 17A807
61/64 A Front & rear Zor4 BOA 17988-A
61/64 A Nut {pad to [ront & rear guard)-1/4"-20 T2 33T95-ST(M4Y)
61/64 |A Tockwasher-1/4™ (pad to front & rear guard) 4 33805-SB(X62)
' T
‘17996-7 GUARD - BUMPER - Refer to Group 17984-5
, | \
} Llnuma DEFLECTOR - FRONT FLOOR NO’. 2 CROSS MEMBER STONE - Improvise
18A000-1 MEMBER ASSY. - REAR SHOCK ABSORBER MOUNTING
- B -
62, |B(except 71) [ | 1| C20Z 18A000-B
83/  B(TDH | . 1 ' C30Z 18A000-A
-85 .
64/ IS ( 1 C4SZ 18A000-A
- X -
6i/6a |X(except 59,66, 71,76, 78) i 71 | C3DZ 18A000-B
61/64 X(59,66,71,78) \ - 1 . C3DZ 18A000-C
63/ [X(76) 1 | C3DzZ 18A000-D
18A007 BUSHING - FRONT SHOCK ABSORBER MOUNTING - LOWER _ Also refer to Group 18198
60/62 |A I"Front | 217 COAA 18A007-A
60 Is | Front & rear 2o0r4
" [“Bolt (bushing to bracket)-5/16"-24 x 3/4" 20r4\ 20347-58(B156)
; [ Nut-5/16"-24 ,7‘ “2ord| 33798-58 (M62)
| | Lockwasher-5/16" [ 20r4| 34806-S7 (X64)
18016 BUSHING ASSY. - REAR SHOCK Aasoun
60/63 A ‘ "2 | COAA 18016-A
64 |A(T1) | 2
64 B j L2
l _ { 1
18A017 _ BRACKET ASSY. - FRONT SHOCK ABSORBER - UPPER
62/ |B | "2 | c20z 184017-A
60/63 X | T 2 C3DZ 18A017-A
64/ X 1 2 C4DZ 18A017-A
60/ |X Bolt (bracket to underbody)-5/16™-24 x 3 /47 6 | 355471-S8{BB651)
60, |X Nut-5/167-24 6 | 33923-57(M32)
62 IB "Before 11/20/617[ Bolt (bracket to under body)-7/167-14 x T ] 20390-58(B102)
62/ |B [ Nut - 7/167-14 |4 [ 34BT0-S7(M54)
| | Tockwasher-7/16” |74 34808-S8(X67)
18A018 INSULATOR - FRONT SHOCK ABSORBER - LOWER
60/ b‘( 3] \| 8 ;IA CODD_18A018-A
18A024 REINFORCEMENT ASSY. - REAR SHOCK ABSORBER MEMBER
%4/ [S Outer 3 C45Z 18A024-B
|
18A035 BRACKET - FRONT SHOCK ABSORBER MOUNTING . Also refer to Groups 18183-4
61/62 B [Upper 2| “CISBISA035-B
Bolt (bracket to front end)-5/16"-18 x 1" [ 8 |20386-58(B53)
Lockwasher-5/16" i 8 |34906-88(X98)
18039 WASHER - SHOCK ABSORBER MOUNTING
61/62 |S {Rear-Inner J 2 #1.D 18039-A

I i

18045 SHOCK ABSORBER ASSY. - FRONT - Refer to Basic 18124

l | 1




868 SECTION 180 FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL 1 DESCRIPTION [GQTv. | PART NUMBER
186080 SHOCK ABSORBER ASSY. - REAR - Refer to Basic 18125

| | |

18A085 BUMPER - FRONT SHOCK ABSORBER

63 IS | | 2 | C3SZ 18A085-A

84, | | 2T C4SZ 18AU85-A
J8A086 RETAINER - FRONT SHOCK ABSORBER BUMPER

63 1S | f[ 2 | C3SZ 18A086-A
\ ! ‘
18A108-9  REINFORCEMENT ASSY. - REAR SHOCK ABSORBER MEMBER INNER

54 [S 'R.H. [ 17 C45Z 18A108-B
| | L.H. .1 | CA4SZ 18A109-B
18A114 REINFORCEMENT - REAR SHOCK ABSORBER MOUNTING MEMBER

84, |S y 1T ™ C45Z 18AI14-A

18124-5 SHOCK ABSORBER IDENTIFICATION CHART

The production number is stamped on the barrel of each shock absorber as an identification marking,
The following chart will provide quick identification of the service kit number when the identification
marking is known, Also shock absorber kits may be selected by model, year and description under
group numbers 18124 and 25 which follow the chart, Shock absorber kits include insulators, bolts,
nuts and washers,

IDENTIFICATION SERVICE KIT NUMBER IDENTIFICATION SERVICE KIT NUMBER
COAA 18045-A COAZ 18124-C C3DA 18045-C C1DZ 18124-E
COAA 18045-B CO0AZ 18124-C C3DA 18045-D ClDZ 18124-E
COAA 18045-C COAZ 18124-C C3GA 18045-A CIDZ 18124-E
COAA 18045-D COAZ 18124-C
COAA 18045-E CO0AZ 18124-C C3MA 18045-V CO0AZ 18124-¢
C0SS  18045-A COAZ 18124-C C3MA 18045-Y CO0AZ 18124-¢
"ClAA 18045-A CIAZ 18124-H C30A 18045-C C20z 18124-D
Cl1AA 18045-B CIAZ 181%24-H C30A 18045-D C20Z 18124-D
ClAA 18045-C CO0AZ 18124-C C30A 18045-E C40Z 181324-C
CIAA 18045-D COAZ 18124-C C30A 18045-F C20Z 18124-D
C1AA 18045-E ClA7 18124-H C30F 18045-A C407Z 18124-C
C1AA 18045-F ClAZ 18124-H
CIAA 18045-G COAZ 18134-C C3SA 18045-E C3SZ 18124-D
CIAA 18045-H COAZ 18123-C C3SA 18045-F C3SZ 18124-D
CIAA 18045-J CO0AZ 18124-C C3SA 18045-G C35Z 18124-D
CIAA 18045-L COAZ 18124-C C3SA 18045-H C35Z 18124-D
C1AA 18045-M COAZ 18124-C

C4AF 18045-A CO0AZ 18124-C
CIDD 18045-A CIDZ 18124-E C4AF 18045-B COAZ 18124-C
C1DD 18045-B CIDZ 18124-E C4AF 18045-D C0AZ 18124-C
CIDD 18045-C CIDZ 18124-E C4AF 18045-E COAZ 18124-C
CIDD 18045-D CIDZ 16124-E C4AF 18045-F COAZ 18124-C
C4AF 18045-G COAZ 1§124-C
C1SS 18045-D CISZ 18124-C C4AF 18045-H CO0AZ 18124-C
C1SS 18045-E *C1SZ 18124-D C4AF 18045-J CO0AZ 18124-C
C2AA 18045-A COAZ 18124-C C4DF _18045-A C8DZ 18124-A
C4DF 18045-D C8DZ 18194-A
C30A 18045-A C20Z 18124-D C4DF 18045-E 8Dz 18124-A
C20A 18045-H C20Z 18124-D C4DF _18045-F C8DZ 18124-A
C20A 18045-K C207Z 18124-D C4DF 18045-G C8DZ 18124-A
C20A 18045-L C20Z 18124-D
C20A 18045-M C207Z 18124-D C4GF 18045-A C8DZ 18124-A
C40F 18045-A C20Z 18124-D
C2SA 18045-A C38Z 18124-B C4PF 18045-AD C6TZ 18125-K
C2SA 18045-B C2SZ 18124-B C4PF 18045-C C4SZ  18134-C
C3AA 18045-N COAZ 18124-C C4SF 18045-A C457 181%4-A
C3AA 18045-AC COAZ 18124-C C48F 18045-B C45Z 1813%4°A
C3AA 18045-AD COAZ 18124-C
C3AA 18045-AE COAZ 18124-C 18045-4000 COAZ 181%4-C
C3AA 18045-AF COAZ 18124-C 18045-4003 COAZ 18125-D
C3AA 18045-AG COAZ 18124-C 16045-4005 B7AZ 18125-B
C3AA 18045-AH CO0AZ 18124-C 18045-4007 BISZ 18125-C
C3AA 18045-AJ CO0AZ 181%24-C 18045-4016 C1DZ 18124-E
C3AA 18045-AK COAZ 18124-C 18045-4021 CIDZ 18125-G
C3AA 18045-AL COAZ 18124-C 18045-4084 C20Z 181%4-D




FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 180

869

18124.5 SHOCK ABSORBER IDENTIFICATION CHART - continued
IDENTIFICATION SERVICE KIT NUMBER IDENTIFICATION SERVICE KIT NUMBER
COAA 18077-A CO0AZ 18124-C CiAA 18080-L C4A7Z 18125-D
COAA 18077-D COAZ 18124-C C1AA 18080-M COAZ 18125°D
ClAA 18077-4 COAZ 18124-C C1AA 18080-N CO0AZ 18125-D
ClAA 18077-B CiAZ 18124-H C1AA 18080-R COAZ 18125-D
ClAA 18077-C COAZ 18134<C C1AA 18080-S CiAZ 18125-H
C1lAA 18077-D COAZ 18124-C C1AA 18080-T ClAZ 18125-H
CIAA 18077-E CTI1AZ 18124-H C1AA 18080-U C1A7Z 18195-J
C1AA 18071-F CO0AZ 18124-C CTAA 18080-V CIAZ 18125-0
ClAA 18071-G COAZ 18124-C CIAA 18080-Y cizz ig}gg-x
C1AA 18080-Z C1AZ K
C2AA 18077-A COAZ 18124-C
C20A 18071-M T207 18124-D CIDD 18080-A TIDZ 18155-G
C20A 18071-N T20Z 18194-D C1DD _18080-B CIDZ 18125-E
T20A 18071-R i C20Z " 18124-D CiDD 18080-C CIDZ 18125-F
C20A 18077-S T30Z 18124-D C1DD 18080-D CIDZ 18125-F
C20A 180771-T C20Z 18124-D CigD 12828-? gig; i:i;:-g
CibD . .
C3AA 18077-AA COAZ 18124-C CIDD 18080-G CIDZ 18125-F
C3AA 180771-AC COAZ 18124-C CISS 18080-E E CISZ T8125-B
C3AA 180TT-AD COAZ 181%4-C C1S5 18080-F B7AZ T8125-B
C3AA 18071-AE COAZ 18194-C
C3AA 18077-AF COAZ 18124-C C2AA 18080-B C4A7Z 18125-D
C3AA 18077-AK COAZ 18124-C C20A 18080-H C8oz IBI25-A
C3AA 18077-AL CTOAZ 18124-C C20A 1808C-J Cc80z I8I25-A
C3AA 1B077-AM COAZ 18124-C C20A 18080-K c80z 18125-A
C3AA 18077-AN ! COAZ 18124-C
C3AA 18077-N : COAZ_18124-C €204 18080-L, €207 TBIZ5-A
C3AA 18071-Y COAZ 18124-C CemA ie080AE S357 Tolas-C
conr T2 camn T RS
C3MA 18077-T COAZ 18124-C
C3MA 18077-V COAZ 18i24-C S AR TB080-AE -~
C30A 18077-C €202 18124:1) C3AA 18080-AB COAZ 18125-D
C30A 18077-D cioz 18122-C C3AA I8080-AC COAZ 18125-D
C30A 18071-E C20Z 181%4-D A a0s AT o
C30A 18071-F C20Z 18124-D oA TROS0-AT s I8TeED
C30F 18077-A C40Z 18194-C
C3AA 18080-AF COAZ 181350
cout ot s Cor fsTi
C3SA_18077-F C352 18124-D C3AA 18080-K CiAZ 18125-D
C38A 18077-G T3§Z 18124-D S h0sZ o D
C3SA_ 18071-H C35Z 18124-D
C3DA 18080-C CIDZ 18125-G
CAAF 18077-E COAZ 18124-C C3DA_18080-D CIDZ 18125-G
CAAF  18077-F COAZ 18124-C C3DA_18080-F CiDz 18125-G
g‘;ﬁ; 1188823 E%‘Zﬁ 12;2‘;'2 C3DA 18080-H €1DZ 18125-G
e A e C3DA 18080-d CaDz 18125-B
C40F 18077-A C20Z 18124-D T3IOA 18080-D C807 18135-A
CA4SF 18077-A \ C4SZ 18124-A C30A 18080-E CiDZ 18125-G
C4SF 18077-B 1 C257 18134-A CIG A T8080-T STDZ T5195-G
; C30A 18080-G CiDZ 18195-G
BGS 18080-A ! B95Z 18195-C S 6E 180507 oIDZ 181555
f C30F 18080-A CiDzZ 18125-G
COAA 18080-D 1 CO0AZ 18125-D C30F 18080-B CBOZ 18125-A
COAA 18080-E COAZ 18125-D C3SA 18080-& T3SZ 181254
COAA 18080-L COAZ 18135-D
COAA 18080-M COAZ 18125-D C4AF 18080-A COAZ 18125-D
CODD 18080-A TIiDZ 18125-G C4AF 18080-B COAZ 18125-D
CODD 18080-E CIDZ 18125-G C4AF 18080-C COAZ 18125-D
CODD 18080-G C1DZ 18125-G C4AF 18080-D COAZ 18125-D
COSs 18080-A B9SZ 18125-C C4AF 18080-E COAZ 18125-D
CIAF 18080-F COAZ 18125-D
CIAA 18080-C CIAZ 18125-J C4AF 18080-G COAZ 18125-D
ClAA 18080-D CIAZ 18125-J C4AF 18080-H COAZ 18125-D
C1AA 18080-E ClAZ 18125-H C4AF 18080-J COAZ 18125-D
C1AA 18080-F C1AZ 18125-H C4AF_18080-K C4Az 18125-D
CTAA 18080-K CdAZ 18125-D




870
SECTION 180 FORD CAR PARTS
18124-5 SHOCK ABSORBER IDENTIFICATION CHART - continued
IDENTIFICATION SERVICE KIT NUMBER TDENTIFICATION SERVICE KIT NUMBER
C4DF_ 18080-A CIDZ 18125-G CIAA 18097-7 TTAZ 18125-K
C4DF 18080-B C4Dhz 18125-B C1AA 18097-K CIAZ 18125-F
C4DF_18080-C_____ | C1iDZ 18125-G
C4DF_18080-D €4DZ 18125-B —CIAA 18097-A CTAZ 18I25-F
C4DF 18080-E CIDZ 18125-G C2AA 18007-B C4A7Z 18125-D
T C4DF 18080-F CIDZ 18125-G
C3AA 18097-E C4AZ 18125-D
C40F 18080-A CIDZ 18i125-G C3AA 18007-K CTAZ 1B125-F
C4SF 18080-A C457 18125-A C3AA 18097-L COAZ 18125-D
C3AA 18097-M CUAZ 18135-D
C2PF 18A092-A B9AZ 18125-A — C3AA 18007-N COAZ 18125-D
C2PF 18A092-B B9AZ 18125-E CIAA 18007- COAZ 18125-D
C2PF_18A002-F B9SZ 18135-A
C2PF 18A092-G B2AZ 18125-B C3MF 18097-E Cinz 18125-D
C30A 18097-A T30Z 18125-E
COAA 18097-D COAZ 18125-D
COAA 18097-E COAZ 18125-D
4AF 18097-A COAZ 18125-D
COAA 18097-L COAZ 18125-D C1AF TH00TB COAZ 18125-D
4AF _18097-C COAZ 18125-D
CIAA 18097-B CIAZ 18125-H 84“ 130575 COAZ 18135
C1AA 18097-C C1AZ 18125-J C4AF 1809T-E CiAz 18125-D
CIAA 18097-E C4AZ 18125-D
CIAA 18097-F COAZ 18125-D - 18125-A
CIAA T8097-G CIAZ T8I25-H C4SF  18087-A cesz 18
CIAA 18097-H CIAZ 18125-7 2558781 Cas7 181%5-B
YEAR | MODEL DESCRIPTION [arv.|  PART NUMBER
18124 KiT - FRONT SHOCK ABSORBER
- A -
61/62 A(71) Reégular 2 | CIAZ 18124-H
|
63/64 |A Autolite Auto-Flex 2 | CO0AZ 18124-C
60 A(except Air Suspension) 2 (AB-40)
60 AT 2
60 A(Taxi) 2
61/62 TA 2
61/62 |A (8 cyl. 390-Special 4/B carb, ) | 2
60,/64 |A Autolite Auto-Flex XD 2 B7AZ 18124-A
(AX-1)
- B -
63/ |B(except T1) Regular 2 C40Z 18124-C
64/  B(T1) Autolite Auto-Flex 2 C20Z 18124-D
62, B 2 (AB-64)
63, B(8 cyl.289)-with 4/B carb, 2
-8 -
61 B | 2 | Ci1sz 18124-C
62 |S 2 | " C28Z 18124-B
63 S - | 72 | C35Z 18124-D
64/ IS | 2 C45Z 18124-A
60 § Autolite Auto-Flex XD 2 B7AZ 18124-A
(AX-1)
61/62 [S Autollte Auto-Flex XD 2 C1SZ 18124-E
(AX-49)
63 S Autolite Auto-Flex XD 2 C3SZ 18124-E
(AX-62)
64, S Autolite Auto-Flex XD 2 C4SZ 18124-B
(AX-81)
- - X -
64, |X(59, 66, 71) Heavy Duty | 2 | CB0Z I812¢-B
60/ Autolite Auto-Flex. 2 [ cIDpz I8124-E
(AB-186)
60/ Autolite Auto-Flex XD 2 CODZ 18124-A
(AX-31)
60 X(68) Autolite Auto -Flex XD 2 B7AZ 18124-A

(AX-1)




FORD CAR PARTS

871

SECTION 180

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION lary.]  PART NUMBER
18124 KIT - FRONT SHOCK ABSORBER - continued
60/ | Nut-(absorber to front suspension lower arms)-| 4 ¥K34552-S
fA 5/16'"'-24 tee-2 boss side
80/ A Bolt (absorber & bushing to front suspension 4 20387-S8(B157)
lower arm plate)-5/16'"-24 x 1
60 B Bolt (absorber to front suspension lower 4
| | R.H. & L.H. arm bushing & joint assy.) |
63/ B Nut-1/27-20 2 |34449-57(M85)
80 S Nut (absorber to under body assembly)-3/8"-24 | 4 |359195-S{(MM294)
83/ ] Bolt (absorber to bracket)-1/27-20 x 23,/8" 2 | 351759-S8(BB256)
82/ B Bolt (absorber to front suspension upper arm | 4 | 376325-38
| shaft and joint)-3/8"-24 x 1. 25" swage | | (BB3%0C)
83 X Nut {absorber to front suspension upper arm i 4 |34443-s7(M79)
shaft and joint)-5/16"-24 | \
60/ JA | Rut & washer (absorber to frame)-3/8"-24" 2 | 34664-5(M108)
60/ ] Nut & washer (absorber to under body) 2
60/ |B,X ‘ Nut & washer (absorber to upper bracket) 2
83/ X Nut (absorber to front suspension upper arm 2
spring seat) s
80/ X Nui & washer (absorber to upper arm spring 4 33923-S7(M32)
seat and bushing assembly)-5/16"-24 ’
80 Lockwasher-5/16" 174 |%34941-87
60/ |X Washer-5 /16" flat | 4 | 44725-58(X22)
62 B Stud (shock absorber to lower suspension arm)-| 4 | 376325-58
3/8"-24 x 1 1/4" Swage (BB390C)
82/ Nut-3/8"-24 4 33800-S8(M63)
82/ B Lockwasher-3/8" 4 |34807-58(X66)
I
18125 KIT - REAR SHOCK ABSORBER
- A -
B1/82 [A(T1) Regular [ 2 [ CTAZ 181250
64 A(except T1) | Regular | 2 C4AZ 18125-A
61/82 |A(except 71) Heavy Duty 2 C1AZ 18125-H
81 A (8 cyl. 390)-Special 4/B carb. 2
81,62 [A(T1) Heavy Duty 2 CIAZ 18125-K
81/64 [A(P/C-except T1) Heavy Duty 2 C4AZ 18125-D
80/64 JA Load Leveler |1 | ciaz 18125-F
60/64 A Autolite Auto-Flex 2 C0AZ 18125-D
80 A{Taxi) 2 (AB-3)
80/61 |A(P/C) 2
B0/82 |A(except 71} Autolite Auto-Flex XD 2 BY9AZ 18125-C
(AX-10)
80782 |A(TD) Autolite Auto-Flex XD 2 coAaz 18125-C
63/64 A 2 (AX-33)
B0/84 A Autolite Superflex 2 BOAZ 18125-D
(AA-100)
[ ! | [
- -
62/84 |B(except 71) | Regular [ 2] C80Z 18125-A
82 Heavy Duty [ 2 | C20Z 18125-A
83/ [B(TI) Toad Leveler 1 | C30Z 18125-E
B Autolite Auto-Flex 2 C1DZ 18125-G
(AB-21)
62/ B Autolite Auto-Flex XD 2 C20Z 18125-B
(AX-47)
82/ B Autolite Superflex’ F) BO9AZ 18125-E
(AA-101)
[ |
-8 -
81 (83A) 2 CISZ 18125-B
81 S(76A) "Before 6/1/61" 2
L) S - p) TI8Z 18125-B
83 E 2 C3SZ 18125-A
84 -with trailer hitch 2 " C45Z 181%5-B
I I




872
SECTION 180

FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION [Qry.|  PART NUMBER
18125 KIT - REAR SHOCK ABSORBER - continued
-8 -
60 F Autolite Auto-Flex ] 2 [ B9sz 18125-C
; . (AB-7)
61/63 "From 6/1/61" Autolite Auto-Flex ‘ 2 BTAZ 18125-B
i e
64, S Auto- Flex-with trailer hitch | 2 C4sz 18125-A
\ \ \ (AB-91)
60 S  Autolite Auto-Flex XD 2 | B9SZ 18125-B
| 1 | (AX-25)
61/63 S Autolite Auto-Flex XD ’ 2 ! B7AZ 18125-A
i ! [ (AX-11)
64, Autolite Auto-Flex XD | 2 | cC4sz 18125-C
F L] (aX-T18)
I |1
80 g [ Autolite Superflex 1 | B9SZ 18125-A
60 S Autolite Superflex 2 | B9Sz 18125-D
| ' (AA-105)
61/63 's ‘ Autolite Superflex T2 B2AZ 18125-B
I (AA-106)
64/ S Autolite Superflex 2 C4S7 18125-E
I [ (AA-141)
| I | |
- X -
61,62 [X(59, 66,71, 78) Regular 2 C1DZ 18125-F
60/ X Autolite Auto-Flex 2 CIDZ 18125-G
(AB-21)
60/63 X Autolite Auto-Flex XD [ 2 CODZ 18125-A
| | (8X-49)
64/ ,x Autolite Auto-Flex XD |2 | C4Dz 18125-D
| j | (aX-76)
| | | ]
60/63 |X(66) Autolite Superflex | 2 " BY9AZ 18125-D
‘ | (AA-100)
60/ X Autolite Superflex 2 BO9AZ 18125-E
| I (aA-101)
60 A | Nut (absorber to mounting stud or frame) |20r4 [ 34449-S7-8(M85)
| | Locknut-1/27-20 \ [34374-STM103)
60/ (A | Nut & washer (absorber to rear spring 2ord | 34664-S(M108)
( ) "U" bolt plate or frame)-3/8"-24
60/ B,S,X Nut & washer (absorber to rear spring 20r4
YU bolt plate or under body)
2% S Nut & washer (absorber to upper bracket) 2
60/ A [ Washer-1/2"-1lat 2 2I73558(X32)
|
18178 BRACKET - REAR SHOCK ABSORBER STUD |
61/63 |S [ R.H, & L. H. -upper PN C1SS 18178-A
64/ S R.H, & L. H. -upper 2 | C4SZ 18178-A
61/63 |S Bolt (bracket to under body)-3/8"-16 x 1" 4 or 8| 3586772 -S8(BB403)
61/63 S LocKwasher-3/8" [&or 8 34807-S8(X66)
64, \s Bolt (bracket to under body)-3/87-16 x 1 1/8™ Hor 8} 37215852(BB572F)
|
18183 HOUSING - FRONT SHOCK ABSORBER INSULATOR
64/ S R.H. &TTH 2 [ C4SZ 18183-A
Bolt (housing, bracket and shim to under body)- | 6 ! 378026-32
3/8"-16x 1 1/4" (BB390K)
! | Lockwasher-3/8" |6 | 34807-S8(X66)
ll { Nut-3/87-16 16| 33799-87(M59)
]
18183-4 BRACKET - FRONT SHOCK ABSORBER MOUNTING - Also refer to Group 18A035
63/ S R.H. & L.H. -lower 2 | C3SZ 18183-A
63 S R,H. -upper body -Not replaced (3-69) 1 *C3SZ 18183-B
B L.H. 1 | c3sz 18184-B
B4/ |3 R. H.-upper body 1~ T3SZ I8I83-B
64 s L. H, -upper body I 1 | c4sz 18184-A

l




FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 180

873

YEAR | MODEL { DESCRIPTION QTv. | PART NUMBER
18183-4 BRACKET - FRONT SHOCK ABSORBEIY MOUNTING - continued - Also refer to Group 18A035
| Nu1 (bracket to front suspension arm and joint | 6 | 33880-58(M22)
l as sembly)-3/8"-24" | ‘
| Loc¢:kwasher-3/8" i 6 34847-88(X74)
I™Bo1t (bracket to front suspension upper arm)- | 6 ' 378026-52
3/8"-16 x 1 1/4" f (BB390K)
Nuf -3/87-16 6 .33799—57(M52)
Loc: kwasher-3/8" | 6 [34847-88(X74)
[ Boli: (upper absorber to upper body)- | 6 \ 378535-82
\ 3,/,.8" -16 x . 88" carriage | i (BB64TH)
8193 STUD - REAR SHOCK ABSORBER MO'WINTING )
64/ S | Lows er-1/3"-20 x 5/8"™-18 x 3.94" long 2 “ C4sZ 18193-A
\ T - f
18196 STUD - REAR SHOCK ABSORBER MOVUNTH_I NG
80/64 |A T Uppie:r T2\ COAA 18196-A
| Nut { stud to cross member)-1,/2"-20 | 2 T 34449-87(M85)
o4 TA Uppe r-must be used with heavy duty shock 2 C3MY 18196-A
] [ absCorbers on units built from 10/1/63 ‘
18198 BUSHING - SHOCK ABSORBER MOUNTINIG
61/62 |8 T - "4 C1SS  18198-C
- ‘ '
18198 BUSHING REPAIRKIT - SHOCK ABSORBEE.MOUNNNG ,
61/62 1S Front: |27 C15Z 18198-B
Consists of -
1-C18S 18031-A Seat 1-C188 18171-A Washer 2-C188 18198-D Insulator
1-C188 18041-A Washer 1-C18S 18171-C Washer 1-34664-S8 Nut & washer
1-C18S 18041-C - Washer 2-C18S 18198-C Insulator-lower 1-374460-S7 Nut
60 A “Front 3 T *C3RZ 18198-B
60 s Front: 2 l‘
Consists of -
2-C2RA 18198-A Insulator 2-C2RA 1¢3041-A Washer 1-376797-S8 Nut
2-8M 18031 Seat 1-33800-S8 Nut
80/ 1A Front - Replaced by C80Z 18198-C (3-69) 1 | %CIisz 18198-C
60/ |A Rear Lo |
64/ B Front 1
62/ B Rear |2
60/ s ‘ Front | 1
60/ s Rear |20r3 ]
60/ X Front |1 !
60/ ‘X Rear ] 2 ‘
Consists of -
2-C1SS 18041-A Washer 4-1-500939 Insulator 2-C188 18171-A Washer
2-34664-S8 Nut & washer
62,63 |B Front T2 [ C20Z 18i08-A
Consists of
2-1-500939 Insulator 1-C18S 18041-A 'Washer 1-C1S8 18171-A Washer
2-34782-87 Lockwasher 2-33800-S8 1 Nut 1-34664-S8 Nut & washer
2-376325-S8 E dolt
63 8 | Front I3 | C35Z 18198-A
Consists of .
1-C18S 18031-A Seat 2-C35A 1819 8-B Insulator 1-34449-S8 Nut
1-C3SA  18041-A Washer 1-34664-S8 Nut & washer 1-304880-S8 Bolt
84/ IS [Front [2 | €452 18198-C
Consists of
1-C4SA 18Al116-C Insulator 1-34420-S8 Nut & washer 1-304880-88 Bolt
1-34449-S8 Nut
80 B Rear [2 | *C2RZ 18198-E
Consists of
4-C2RA 18041-A Washer 2-33800-S8 Nut 2-376797-S8 Nut
4-C2RA 18198-A Insulator




874

SECTION 180 FORD CAR 1’ARTS

YEAR MODEL DESCRIPTION TQTY. [ PART NUMBER
18198 BUSHING REPAIR KIT - SHOCK ABSORIER MOUN ITING - continved
60:61 ‘X(58, 64} - ) " TFront -Not re placed 2 *C2RZ 18198-H
60,61  X(59,66,71,78) Front L2
Consists of T B
4-CODD 18A018-A Insulator 2-COAA 18198-A Insulator 2-351370-8 Washer
1-C1S88 18041-A Washer(outer) 2-34662-S8 Nut
1-C18S  18171-A Washer(inner) 1-34664-S Nut
60/61 X(58,64) — Rear \ 3 | C2RZ 18198-G
60/61 X(59,66,71,78) Rear L2
Consists of S o
2-C188 18041-A Washer(outer) 4-COAA 18198-/\ Insulator 2-34664-S Nut
2-C18S 18171-A Washer(inner)

18216 TUBE - CARBURETOR TO GOVERNOR - Cut required. length from 8C 2266-B Tubing
60, A(6 & 8 cyl.) " Screw (tube 1o governor to carburetor)- T2 3BT112-5(MM109)
) B . 3/8"-24 x . 55" compression sleeve type ] }

| ) | l
~18233  BRACKET and WIRE ASSY. - GLOVE COMF'ARTMENT LAMP

64, X , . i ‘\ 1 ; FEW 18233-A

188257 GUIDE - HEATER REGULATOR CONTROL LEV ER
63,64 TA I Nylon ’ |72 [T T4SZ IBBZSTA
64, 'S L2 |

\ 3 [

188259 DUCT ASSY. - HEATER AIR INLET
6163 s . - " Also used viith air conditioner [ 1 7 "CISF 18B259-A
64, S-with infegral A/C T ;1 [ C4SZ 18B259-A
64, ~ S-withintegral A,C ~S¢rew (duc (tto Inner cowl panelyNo,10-12 x 5/8" 4 | 42134-S8(U249)

) [

18263 LENS - GLOVE COMPARTMENT LAMP 4 —
64, X I 1 FEW 18263-A

188279 PLATE ASSY. - HEATER CORE CASE
B, StwRAC T "= Fronfcov er — ~~~ ~— 71" TCASZ IBBIIOA

18B306 DOOR and MOUNTING PLATE ASSY. - HE/A TER AIR INLET
64 S - ) r - [ J C4SZ 18B306-A
T | i ]

188317 PLATEASSY. - HEATER CONTROL TRIM -
61,62 S T T 777 7Aluminura’ T 1 ‘CISF 18B312-A280
63 S(except 63B) ‘ 1
83 S(B3B) | - [ 1 | C35Z 18B312-A

lBAalﬂ MOTOR A?jY AlR CONDI'"ONER and HEA’ I'El CONTROL

A -

60 62 A (8 cyl.)-with integral A/C ) "~ "Arm ler igth 4 11/16" -f1at end-(universal type]- \ 1 % COAF 18A318-B

fA i cut artm to required length

s -

61, S THeater core-for A/C or heater |71 | COAF 18A318-B
61, 18 : i L, H. -1 rent damper door L1
g1 KS with integral A,/C B "TR.H. -\ rentdamperdoor-armlength 2 15/16" longl 1 \ C1SF 18A318-D
61,63 S-with infegral A/C T ""Regliste :r door-arm length 4 13/18long - bentend | 1 | CI1SF 18A318-E
61/ [S- with integral A/C [Arm I¢ ingth-4.01" long-use COAF 18A318-B (11 *
617  S-with integral A/C ATm It :ngth-2.44" long-use COAF 18A318-B ’ T *
61/ S- with infegral A/C o T — " "Arm I ngth-2.66" Tong-use CUAF I8A3I8-B 1 *
62 [S-with integral A/C . Arm I 3ngth-2.6271ong-usé CUAF 1BAJI8-B [T *
64’ S-with'integral A/C “Arm I 3ngth-3. 00" long-use COAF 18A318-B 1 *
64/  S-with integral A;é : T T 7 TArm I ngth-3.78"long -use CUAF I18A3IB-B " 1 *
61,62 'S-with integral A,/C " Nut (xr 1otor arm to heater air inlet or outlet |lor2[ 350841- S
o door shaft)-. 18" spring ’ [ (MM263C)
51/63 S-withintegral A/ " " Flat w 'asher-No. 9 1 e4711-88(X12)
60,62 A (8 cyl.) I"Nut (r aotor to plenum chamber cover)-No.10-24] 2 | 34053-58(M1586)
61,63 S-with integral A/C l Nut (1 notor to L, H, heater mounting bracket) "_2_
B B ) Lock: vasher-No. 10 2 | 34803-S7(X60)
60/62 ‘A7(8 oyly - “""Nut ( motor to air inlet or outlet door shaft)- 1 | 372027-S2
63/ B-with intesral A/C | a/115" sorine 1 (MM260)




FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 184 875

YEA‘\R| MODEL DESCRIPTION TQTY.] PART NUMBER
18A318 MOTOR ASSY. - AIR CONDITIONER HEATER CONTROL - continued
63/ |S-with integral A/C | Flat washer-No, 10 | 1 | 44713-58(X13)
63 IS-with integral A/C | Bolt (motor to L, H, heater mounting brkt, )- |72 w353563-58
| No. 10-24 x 1/2"-carriage |
62/63 B-with integral A/C : Screw & washer (motor to evaporator case to | 2 | *40515-S8
| connector panel)-No. 10-24 x 3/8" ] '
62/ |S-with integral A/C | Lockwasher-No, 10 | 2 | 34903-58(X96)
61/ _ B-with integral A/C | Nut (motor to heater core case)-No, 10-32 . 2 | 34079-S7(M163)
61/ |S-with integral A/C | Screw (motor to heater air outlet L. H. door |20r4 | 378361-52(UU43D)
o - J control motor mounting brkt, )-No. 8-32 x 3/8" l ’
61/ S-with integral A/C Screw (motor to heater air noutlet R, H. door "2 142127-S8(U248C)
control motor mounting brkt. })-No, 10-12 x 1/2‘* I
61 8-with integral A/C 1 Screw (motor and evaporator case to connector 2 42120-S8(U248)
| panel)-No, 10-16 x 3/8" ,
| | |
| |
| |
18333 SAFETY LOCK - REAR DOOR - Refer to Body Group 21850
| | [ |
18A346 CASE - HEATER CORE
64/ B 1 )7 C4SZ 18A346-A
| | ]
188357 VALVEASSY. - HEATER VACUUM CONTROL -~ Also refer to Group 19980 -
61/63 S | Also used with integral A/C 1 C1Ss 18B357-A
i Screw & washer (valve to heater control 1 | 42802-58(U33)
| | mounting bracket)-No, 10-32 x 3/8" |
18A358 HOSE - HEATER and AIR CONDITIONER CONTROL MOTOR VACUUM SUPPLY - Cut as required from
17543 Hose
[ | |1
188402 TUBE ASSY. - HEATER - HOT WATER - Not supplied - Improvise from 8GH 2269-C tublng
| ! P
188416 DEFLECTOR - HEATER AIR OUTI.ET - LEFT HAND DOOR
62/  |S-with integral A/C }‘ 1 |’ C55Z 18B416-A
\ 1 |
18455 HEATER and DEFROSTER KIT
63 B l | 1 tC30Z 18455-A
B4/ X | 1 +C4DZ 18455-A
18A465 COVER - HEATER TEMPERATURE REGULATOR CONTROL OPENING j ,
60/63 |X l Required whenvehicleis not equipped w/heater- | 3 | CODF 18A465-B
for defroster. temperature and heater switch l
control openings ‘
Nut-3/16"-flat spring 3 | 45052-S7(MII9)
18471 CHAMBER ASSY. - HEATER AIR PLENUM . Also refer to Group 18A484
60/ X 1 | C3DZ 18471-A
60 IE] [ Screw (chamber to heater)-No, 8-18 x 3/8" \ 4 | 42119-58(U246)
60/ X ! 4
60/61 A |Screw (chamber to heater)-No. 10-12 x 5/8" |74 ]42014-58(U240)
| | I
18472 HOSE - HEATER WATER
80/ All ' [5/8"1.D. x 100 feet-red stripe TAR | CTAZ 18473-A
[' [_9/16" I.D. x 100 feet AR | APA 18472-A
| [ 3/4"1.D. x 100 feet [AR [ FFC 18472-L
‘| | 3/4"L.D. x 100 feet | AR | COAZ 18472-A
61/63 |S \ Clamp (hose attaching)-5/8" to T 1/4" 2 B7A 8287-A
62 [X Adjustable band AR
61/62 (A, S, X [ Clamp (hose attaching)-61/64™ dia, spring wire | AR | 97333- S35 (E8)
62 [X(6 cyl.)-with A/C | “Elbow (hose to engine)-3/8"-458 i | 353;;2 :;00(11173)
b - g 7
61/63 I|S 1 Nipple (hose to engine)-3/4 | 3(11-191AE)
18A475 COVER - HEATER MOTOR DASH PANEL OPENING
82/64 A | [ 1 I C2MY 18A475-A
62/ B |1 | C2YY 18A475-A
62/64 |A §érew (cover to dash panel)-No,10-12 x 1/27 \ B } 42127-S8(U248C)
62/ [B : 4

I l .
“F Complete Kit for installation except CTAZ 18472-A hose. Order as required



876
SECTION 184

FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION LQry. | PART NUMBER
18476 COREASSY.-HEATER
A -
60/62 |A -with heater ! 1 COAF 18476-B
60/61 ‘A _with heater 1 1 ClAF 184768-A
80/62 |A (8 cyl.) -with integral A/C | 1 COAF 18476-C
62 |A-with heater I | T | C2AZ 18476-A
63/64 iA-~with heater i 1 C3AZ 18476-A
- B -
62 [B-with heater | 1 | C2AZ 18476-A
63/  B-with heater ‘ | 1 | C3AZ 18476-A
-5 -
80 [S-with heater [ [ 1 [ BTA 18476-A
61/63 §-with heater or integral A/C [ ] 1 ] C25Z 18476-B
64/ S-with integral A/C [ 1 | c4Sz 18476-A
64/ |S-with heater Includes 18B689 retainers 1 C4SZ 18476-B
X -
80/ X [2.00" thick 1 | C5DZ 18476-A
60 s | Screw (core to case &bolt assy)-No, 10-16 x 3/8'( 3 | 42000-S8(U238)
60 A -with fresh air heater | Screw (core to housing)-No. 10-12x 1/2" 4 |42127-S8(U248C)
| l Screw (core to case)-No,10-12x1 1/4" 4 {*#52759-88
64/  |s-with integral A/C | Screw (core to case)-No. 10-12 x 1/2" 4 42127-58(U248-C)
| ] ]
18A484 CASE ASSY. - PLENUM CHAMBER - Also refer fo Group 18471
62/64 | Alexcept "XL500") | T [ CIAZ 18A%84-A
62/64 ‘iA(”XLSOO”) \ Paint to match 1 l C3AZ 18A484-B
62 B \ 1 \ C2YY 18A484-A
63/ B 1 '~ C30Z 18A484-A
6/ B [ 1 [ C4SZ_18A484-A
18490-1 NOZZLE - WINDSHIELD DEFROSTER HOSE - Also refer to Grouns 18A619-20 or 184556
. A
63/64 A R.H. j 1 C3AZ 18490-A
| L.H. |1 C3AZ 18491-4
- B -
62 B [ L.H ] 1 | C20Z 18491-A
%3/ B | R.H 1 | C30Z 18490-A
63, B T.H 1 | C30Z 18491-A
.S -
84/ S 'R H 71 | C45Z 18490-A
: |L.H | 1 | casz 18491-A
X -
60/63 | X | 2 CODF 18490-A
64/ X When using for R, H, side-cut 4" from connector | 2 C4DZ 18491-A
| | end ]
60/62 |A [ Screw(nozzle to cowl top inner panel)- |4 [#31560-S8
| 1/47-14 x 5/8"
63/64 ]A Screw(nozzle to cowl top inner panel)- 4 | 53060-S13(U283)
I No. 8-15 x 1"
60 A-with A/C Nut (nozzle to instrument panel)-No. 10-24 4 | 34053-S8(M156)
Lockwasher-No. 10 4 | 34903-S8(X96)
62/ ) Screw (nozzle to instrument panel}- 4 | 42135-88(U253)
\ | No.12-11 x 5/8" |
23; lb}? Clip (nozzle to heater) 2 | CIAZ 5929100-A
. Clip (nozzle to instrument panel) 2or4| 372850-532(GG188
60 \S(excep.t integral A/C) Screw (nozzle to cowl top)-No, 10-12 x 1/2" 4 |42127-58({U248C)
60 |S-with integral A /C | Screw(nozzle to cowl top)-No, 8-15 x 1/2" | 4 [381654-S36(UU52X)
18495 VALVEASSY.-HEATER WATER CONTROL
- A -
80/61 |A Used with recirculating heater 1 COAF 18495-A
62 1A < Used with recirculating heater 1 C2AZ 18495-A
60 IS | Includes (1) BTA 19460-A seal - Also reler to { 1 B7A 18495-A
68— 5w — | BT7A 18502-B valve |
! S-with integral A/ -
60/ TABcyl) ETbow (valve to cyl. hd. )-3/8"-18-450 L oparoe 104054
| yl. hd.)-3/87-18-45 1 | 353476-5100

I

(T-173)

I




FORD CAR PARTS

877

SECTION 184

YEAR | MODEL

DESCRIPTION lary.|  PART NUMBER

18A499 GRILLE - AIR CONDITIONER VENT AIR OUTLET

60/61 |A ["Used with fresh air heater 71| COAF 18A499-A
62/64 |A "Used with fresh air heater 71| C20A 18A499-A
62/ B \ 1
60/61 A | Screw(grilleto heater housingj-No, 10-14 x 5/8" | 3 | 42014-58(U240)
1 Lockwasher-No, 10 3 ”WUS-_S'ZW
| | Screw (grille t6 heéater housing) -No.10-12%1/2 NN ‘4;2127—881U248Ci
e - | - - ' o
18502 VALVE - HEATER TEMPERATURE REGULATOR
60/€1 |A-with heater | "1 | COAF 18502D
60/62 |A-with integral A/C l |1
680 |S | Includes seal 1 | B7A 18502-A
60 s | With 30.5" coiled copper tubing 1| B7A 18502-B
61/63 IS ["Also used with integral A/C 71 | C28Z 18502-A
B4,” ~ [S-with Integral A7C | vacuum operated [ 1| C58Z 18502-A
60 1A ["Screw {valve fo heater housing)-No. 10-12 x 5 8‘1720r3{‘ 42134-Sy(0249)
61/63 |S Nut (valve and seal to core)-No. 10-32 |2or3 { 34079-87 {M163)
61/63 |s Lockwdsher-No, T0 |or3 { 34503-57(X986)
64 |S-with integral A/C Screw (valve to evaporator case)-No.10-12x 5/8"| 2 | 12134-88(U249)
\ | |
18564 FAN ASSY.- HEATER BLOWER - Also Refer to Group 18527 ‘
Tlje2 A ,.B [Used with fresh air heater 7T | COAF 18504-C
60/63 |8 | Used with heater or integral A/C ltor2 |
63/64 |A Used with Irésh air heater |71 | "C3AZ 18504-A
63/ B ( 1|
64/ s \ | 1 | c4sz 18504-A
| | Screw (blower wheel to motor)-1/4"-28 [ 1 | 355312-534(UU36)
18508 CASE ASSY.- HEATER CORE
61/63 P -with infegral A/C | | T CISF 18508-B
61/63 [S-with integral A/C | Nut (case to evaporator)-1/4'"-28 | 4 33796-ST(M61)
| | Lockwasher-1/4" | 4 | 34905-57(X97)
18A508 NUT - SPEED CONTROL BEZEL MOUNTING
64 |A-with speed control | [ 17 CI1VF 18A508-A
[ ‘Washer-5/8" flat-used as spacer between nut | 1 376529-5(XX221D)
‘ and actuator bezel l [
1 |
18513 KNOB ASSY. - HEATER BLOWER SWITCH -~ Also refer to Groups 17513, 18519
60/62 |A (except 65B, 76B) [ Fresh air heater or integral A/C "1 | COAF 18513-A
62 |A (65B,76B) Fresh air heater or integral A/C | 1 | c2MY 18518-A
63 [A Fresh air heater | 1| C3AZ 18513-A
62/63 B Fresh air heater 71 " C20Z 18513-A
84/ |B 1 | T4OZ I8513-A
61/63 |S Also used with integral A/C 10r2\ C1SF 18513-A
64/ X ) 1 C4DZ 18513-A
80 3 Clip (knob to switch) T | 359494-S(GG77)
60/63 A,B Screw(knob to switch)-No,. 8-32x1/47 set 1 -
61/63 |S lor2
64/ |X | |
| |
18518 CONTROL ASSY. - HEATER TEMPERATURE - Also refer to Group 19988, 18552
61 |A-with &/C 1786, 37" long-use BBC 18518-A T *
61/62 |A-with integral A/C | 65,00 long-cut to 20.25" 1 B8C 18518-A
60 Use as heater temperature control-also used 1
with air conditioner
60/61 (except A/C) Use as defroster control for heater 1
63 A Use as heater air control-cut to 27. 25" long 1
6264 X . | 29,00 Iong-use BSC 18518-A T *
83/ B 18,50 Tong -use BBC 18518-A 1 *
. 8§ -
80 S 27.12" long-use B8C 18518-A 1] *
80 28.87" long-use BBC 18518-A 1 | *
80 S-with integral A/C 34.50" long-use B8C 18518-A 1 *
81 ‘B-exceptintegral A/C 51.62" long-use B8C 18518-A 1 i *
63 S 1




878

SECTION 184

FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION JQTY[ PART NUMBER
18518 CONTROL ASSY. - HEATER TEMPERATURE - continued - Also refer to Groups 18552, 19988
- § -
60 3 37.0"long-use with heater air or integral A/C | 1 B8C 18515-A
temperature or defroster control !
61/ S-with integral A/C ! 65. 00" long-cut to required size '\ 1
61 |S-with intégral A/C | 63.15" Tong-use B8C 18518-A |1 ] *
62/63_|S-with integral A/C | 59. 15" Tong-use B&C 18518-A T *
64/ |s i 24,00 long-use B8C 18518-A 1 *
_ | t 1
X -
60/63 X | 1 | C2DZ 18518-A
64 }X "Before 12/30/63™ ‘ 30,00™ long-use C5ZZ 18552-A |1 ) *
64/ X "From 12/30/63™ | 30,007 long-use C5ZZ 18552-A I *
60/ A | Screw (control to heater or air conditioner Tor2| 42127-S8(U248C)
l operating control panel)-No. 10-12 x 1/2" 1‘
60,62 IA [ Screw (clip & control to regulator valve & | 1 [
| | defroster outlet) | |
60/62 IS I Clip & control to heater control panel ] 1
| Clip-attaches control to heater control panel, |AR | 318897-87
air conditioner control panel, temperature (GG162A)
[ regulator valve or heater plenum chamber
60 A | Screw (control to heater core and valve)- [ 1 ]
60/ AB \ Screw (control to heater case) \ AR |
60/ A(8 cyl. )-with integral or hang-on A/C | Clip (control to evaporator case) 1 359548-51001c6144)
60 _|S-with heater ! Nut (control to heater control panel)-. 18" diam, | 1 1 350841-S(MM263Q)
1 | Screw(controlto defroster outlet)-No,10-32x 38" 1 *32917-S7
1 !
60 |S-with integral A/C | Screw (control to control panelj-No, 10-12x1/2"| 1 (42127-S8 (U248C)
60 ls-with heater | Screw (control to heater case) | 1
60 S-with heater w\ Nut (control to control panelj-. 18" spring | 1 |350841-5{MM263C)
80/ S | Clip (control to heater case or integral A/C lor2 "378897-S7
control panel) (GG162A)
| Clip (control to defroster outlet, control panel | AR
or plenum chamber) ] ]
61/ s | Nut (control to control panel}-3/16" spring | 1 |372927-52(MM260)
60/ |A,B | Nut (control to heater case) |1 | _
62/63 |S-with integral A/C | Clip (retains control cables to evaporator) |1 |353547-S2(GGIT3)
l |
60/ K | Serew (temperature & defroster controls and 1 [*x42067-82
heater switch to heater)-No. 10-12 x 3/8" 3
60 S-with integral A/C Screw (control to control panel) 1
60/ X | Washer-flat-7/16" 3 l 44730-5S8 (X26)
60/ ,_\AX l“ NGt-7/167-20 3 ’\ 34690-88(M34)
. |
18519 KNOB - CONTROL - Also refer to Groups 17513, 18513, 19A962, 19A966
- A -
60/61 A | Fresh air heater or integral A/C 2 ] CIAF 18519-A
62 A (except 65B, 76B) Used with fresh air heater or integral A/C | 2 [ C2AZ 18519-A
62/63 |A (65B, 76B) Fresh air heater or integral A/C 2] C2ZMY 18519-A
63 A [ Used with fresh air heater 2 C3AZ 18519-A
64 A ) Heater regulator, temperature & blower 3 C4AZ 18519-A
| [
———— b . - — ————
62/ B Used with fresh air heater | 2 | C40Z 18519-A
| [ ]
-8 .
60 'S | Fresh air heater or integral A/C 2 B9A 18519-B
61/63 |S { Fresh air heater or Integral A/C {lor2| CISF 18519-A
84, \S""_ T - (2) for heater or integral A/C control panel, 1lor3 C4SZ 18519-A
(1) for air ventilator control
| [ |
= s x - - —_—-
ey X T - {"Temperature i\ "1 |7 C5DZ 18519-A
64/ X | Heater 1 | C5DZ 18519-B
B4 X 1 | C5DZ 18519-C

1
| Defroster 1
|




FORD CAR PARTS 879

SECTION 184

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION fQry.|  PART NUMBER
18519 KNOB - CONTROL - confinued - Also refer to Groups 17513, 18513, 19A962 & 19A966
60 [A I"Clip (knob to temperature or air regulator lever) ITor2| 359454-S(GG77)
60 s | Used with heater or integral A/C lor2!
80/ ,B Screw (knobto control)-No. 8-32x1/4" set 2 375504-58(UU28A)
61/ E ? 2
64/ X 3
I
18527 MOTOR ASSY.- HEATER BLOWER - Also refer to Group 19805
DESCRIPTION
HEATER TYPE
VOLTAGE !SHAFT DIAM. | ROTATION
60/61 A "B&lore 5/1/61" | Recirculating Tovolt | 172" C/CW [ 1 B6A 18527-B
| i \ { (MM-144)
60/61 |A , Fresh air-used 12 volt | 5/16" CW 1 COAF 18527-D
\ | WCOAF 18504-C (MM-145)
‘ 1 fan only
61/62 (A "From 5/1/61" Recirculafing 13 VoIt 57167 C/CW ]*‘_1_\ * 597-
( | r (MM-134)
62,64 A Fresh air 12 volt 5/16" W \ 1 C30Z 18527-A
62/ B \ !
62/64 \A Motor & 12 volt | Balanced |1 C20Z 18527-B
62/ B wheel assy. assy. |1 (MM-241)
8061 A Heater blower .71 |7 COAZ 18527-D
81,/62 IS | 1§ (MM-247)
60 IS Fresh air 12 volt 5/16" w1 B8E 18527-B
l | ’ (MM-136)
61/63 S T2 volt 5/16" TW {ﬁ i CISZ 18527-A
1 | o139
64/ " s T \ 12 voit 174" C/W | 1 | "c4sZ 18527-A
] | | (MM-133)
60/ lx Motor & 12 volt | Balanced { 1 / CODZ 18527-A
wheel assy. assy. (MM-240)
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION lQry. |  PART NUMBER
60/ 1A, B, S, X | Nut (motor to blower)-No. 10-32 J 2 J 34079-S7(M163)
Lockwasher-No. 10 |2 [ 34503-S8(X96)
J Flatwasher-No, 10 | 2 ]44713-88(X13)
60 s Screw (motor ground wire to dash panel)- i 1'42127-58{U248C)
| | No.10-12 x 1/2" |
0 s - Lockwasher-No. 10 | 2 7 34939-58(X86)
‘; | [
18531 BRACKET ASSY. - HEATER CONTROL MOUNTING - Also refer to Groups 18532, 18A535, 19980 & 19A884
63/64 |A-with heater - [T [T C3AZ 18531-A
64/ Is B | Used with heater or integral A/C { 1 | c4sz 18531-B
54/ X |"Used with fresh air heater [ 1 |~ c4DZ 18531-A
62/ A |"Nut {bracket & heater switch to control lamp 2 | 34053-58(M156)
5 retainer)-No. 10-24 { ‘
i " | Lockwasher-No. 10 |2 | 34903~58(X96)
61/ |8 |"Screw (bracket to control panel)-No,10-24 x 3/8"| 4 | 40905-57(U258)
18532 BRACKET - HEATER CONTROL MOUNTING - Also refer to Group 18531
60/63 X | [T CODF 18532-A
R ’ ] 1
18A535 BRACKET ASSY. - HEATER CONTROL MOUNTING - Also refer to Group 18531
61/63 lS [ L. H. -used with heater or integral A/C [ T | CISF 18A535-B
I | P
18541 SOCKET & WIRE ASSY. - HEATER CONTROL PANEL LAMP
60 A,S [~10.00™ Iong [T | FEG I8I-A
64/ |A,S ‘ '1 or2
61/63 |A | |7 T [T TIAF I854I-A
61/63 |8 | [1ore|
64/ |S-with integral A/C [79. 87" long |71 | C4SZ 18541-A
18A542 CASE ASSY. - HEATER CORE_
g0/ X _ | Front | T |7 CoDZ 18A542-B
18A543 CASE ASSY. - HEATER CORE
80, IX Rear T |~ CODF 18A543-E

¥ Change ground terminal when necessary



880

SECTION 184

FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION JQTY.|  PART NUMBER
18545 NUT - HEATER BLOWER SWITCH
60/63 |X {1 [‘ 1 E CODF 18545-A
TOAS45 VALVEIASSY.- HEATER AIR TEMPERATURE CONTROL
60/ 1X l 1 | ~ CODZ 18A545-B
| Screw (valve to heater core Iront case)- |2 | 42119-38(U246)
\ | No.8-18 x 3/8" | \
|
18546 CONTROL ASSY. - DEFROSTER and Alil i l
A -
60 [A(except A/C) | Defroster-21.00'" Jong-use B8C 18518-A 1 *
60/62 34, 00-uséd as alr or defroster control-use 1 *
B8C 18518-A {
60,/62 |A (8 cyl.)-with A/C Delfroster-29, 25" long-use B8C 18518-A | T *
61 |A -except A/C Defroster-21.0" long-use pgC 18518-A 1 *
82/ |A-except A/C Heater temperature control-cut to 29.00" long- | 1 | *
use B8C 18518-A |
-8 -
62/ B “Heater temperature control-cut to 18.50" long | 1 *
62/63 ’B Heater air control-cut to 20. 65'" long -use J f
| |__B8C 18518-A 1
-8 -
60 'S | Defroster-33. 25" long-use B8C 18518-A 1 *
60 |S-withintegral A/C 1734.56" long-use B8C 18518-A 11 *
80 1S 1734, 0"long-used as temperature control-use | 1 | *
B8C 18518-A ‘
81/62 [S-with integral A/C Used as air control 1
64/ S Heater temperature control-cut to 24, 00" long 1
64 S ) ) Heater air control-cut to 17, 76" long 1
61/83 [S-except Integral A/C Temperature-37, 00" long-use B8C 18518-A i1 *
61/63 |S-with integral A/C | Defroster-45, 92" long-use B8C 18518-A 1 *
l N P
- x -
60/63 (X | Defroster-Refer to Basic Group 9700 T
64, X | 19.00" Tong [ 1 | C4DZ 18548-A
i | Clip-attaches control to heater control panel | AR | 378897-87
\ | A/C control panel or heater plenum chamber (GG162A)
| ["Screw-No. 10-12 x 1/2" |'AR ' 32924-57(U344)
60/ A “Screw (control toplenum chamber or cowl panel)[l or 2/ 42127-.88
No. 10-12 x 1/2" (U248C)
60/ [A,S | Nut (control to heater)-3/16" spring | AR | 372927-52(MM260)
61/ S [ Flatwasher-No, 9 2 | 44711-88(X12)
60 S-with heater or integral A/C i Screw(control to htr, mtg. brkt.)-No. 10-32 x 3/8"| 1 |#41036-S2
60 S | Nut(controltohtr,or A/C control panel)-, 18" |lor2  350841-S ( MM263C)
64/ |X {"Screw(control to plenum chamber)-No,10-16 x1/2'"| 1 | 42547-S8(U248A)
60/ X Screw(control toplenum chamber)-No.10-16 x 38" 1 | 42120-88(U248)
80/ Screw (control to plenum chamber) lor2
81/ 'ss Screw (control to heater air vent door control) 1
61/63 B Washer-No, 8(use with control assy. ) [ 71 | 372793-S(XX46A)
l |
18549 PANEL ASSY.- HEATER CONTROL - Also refer to Groups 18A651 & 19980 |
62/64 B | Less switch, knobs and screws [717|7aC20Z 18549-A
60 IS | Nut (control & mounting bracket to instrument 3 [34055-S8 (M158)
| | panel)-1/4"-20
60 IE Lockwasher-1/4" 3 | 34905-S7(X97)
| I
18552 CONTROL ASSY.- HEATER AIR - Also Refer to Group 18518
-A -
80 (A "29.775" Tong-use BBC 18518-A 1 *
33 ]A 29.75" long-use BBC 18518-A ] T “ *
82 |A-except A/C 32.75" long-use B8C 18518-A |1 *
63/64 |A | 27.25™ Tong-use B8C 18518-A 1, *
! I L]
- -
62/ |B | 20. 65" Tong-use B8C 18518-A | T *

[

A When used on 1964 unit (1) C402

18A651-A panel Is required



FORD CAR PARTS 881

SECTION 184

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION |QTY. | PART NUMBER
18552 CONTROL ASSY. - HEATER AIR - continued
-§ -
60 S-withintegral A7C 36,30 long-L. H. control-when using for R. H. | 2 | B8S 18552-A
control cut to 30. 25" long |
60 ] [735.12" long-use B8C 18518-A | 1] *
60 |8 | Use B8S 18552-A BRN *
61/62 | S | Use B8C 18518-A [T *
64/ 5 , |I7.76" Tong-use B8C 18518-A T *
| \ I
- x -
64/ X i 1 [ C5ZZ 1855%-A
60/ A)B,8 | Screw (attaches clip to control panel, heater, | AR | 42127-S8( U248C)
blower or plenum chamber)-No, 10-12x 1/2" ‘
Clip |"AR | 378897-57GGI624)
60/62 |A,B Nut (control to heater)-3/16" spring \ 1 ’ 372927-52 (MM260)
61/ 1
60 s Screw (control to control panel mounting brkt,) | 1 |[*41036-S2
60 5 Screw(control to heater air valve)-No.10-16x 3/8'{ 1 [*42060-S8
80 B - Nut (control to control panel)-. 18" spring | 1 ] 350841-S(MM263C)
|
188555 CLAMP - HEATER CONTROL CABLE RETAINING
) A \ "1 | C20Z 18B5554
62/64 B_ . | L1

1 L

18556 HOSE - DEFROSTER

60/ [A 2 1/2" 1.D. x 36" long-cut to length required (2 B5A 18556-C
61/ IS for R.H. or L.H. usage 2
60/ |X 9
63 A [L.H.-2.55"L D, x 27.25"long -cut from 1 *
| | B5A 18556-C [
80/63 |X L.H.-24.00" long-cut from B5A 18556-C ‘ 1 *
6083 X R.H.~20.50" long-cut from B5A 18556-C 1 *
i |
18A556 HOSE ASSY.- HEATER and DEFROSTER CONTROL - VACUUM FEED
61 |S~-with integral A/C Tmprovise from CISZ 17543-A hose 1 *
62/63 |S-with integral A/C Tmprovise from CISZ 17543-A hose T *
| P
18564 PLATE ASSY. - HEATER MOTOR MOUNTING
84/ 1S I 1 C5SZ 18564-A
| |
T18A566 COLLAR & CONNECTOR ASSY. - HEATER INLET
62/ |B I 1 | C20Z 18A566-A
60/ |X | Drill mounting holes if necessary | T TUDF 18AS66-5
| | Clip (collar & connector to cowl top inner pane)] 2 [ 373920-S2(GG243)

| ] "Nut(collar & connector to cowl top panel-No.10-24| 3 | 34053-58(M156)
""""" a

18A568 CONNECTOR - HEATER INLETY

60/ A,B,S,X LT type 1 C9AZ 18A568-B
60/ A, B,S,X T type 1 CIAZ 18A568-C
18572 CLAMP

60/ A, B, 5, X Heater water hose-also used with air conditioner \ AR BPA 18572-A
60/ |A,8 Power brake booster to manifold hose 4

60 8(63) | Sliding roof rear drain hose 2 |

63/64 |A,B,(8 cyl.) "Used with water warmed choKe-also supplied | 1 ; CB3AZ 18572-A
64 s with carburetor 1

63 X (8 cyl.) 1 ’

18578 SWITCH ASSY. - HEATER - Also Refer to Group 19986

- A -
60/82 \Tx ] Tresh alr heater or Integral A/C l T ] C1AZ 18578-A
60/62 | A "Recirculating heater l. 1 ]‘ C1AA 18578-A
83/64 A [Fresh air heater ™1 | C3AZ 18578-A
-8 -

62/84 B Fresh alr heater |71 |7 C20Z 18578-A

I |




882

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 184

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION [QTY. | PART NUMBER
18578 SWITCH ASSY. - HEATER - continved
s :
61/62 |S Fresh air heater or integral A/C [ 1 CISF 18578-B
63 s |1 C28Z 18578-A
64/ S . Also used with intégral A/C ] C48Z 18578-A
- X -
60/62 | X ( Used with hang-on A/C push button type- ’ 1 BY9A 18578-C
o - temperature control 7
80/63 |X 4 | |71 |7 C2DZ 18578-A
64/ X ! 1 CADZ 18578-A
60/63 A | Screw (switch to heater)-No, 10-12 x 1/27 1 142127-58{U248C)
A | Clip "1 1 | 378897-S7(GG1624)
62/63 B | Screw (switch to control mounting bracket)- 1 | 40919-58(U259)
| No.10-32x 1/2" 5
80 S |"Screw (switch to control mounting bracket)- [ 1 | 39040-S8{U136)
| No.8-32x1/2" {
60 S - i "Lockwasher-No, 8 | 1 1 34902-57(X95)
61/63 5 ) | 'Screw (switch to control panel)-No,10-24 x 3/8" 1 | 40905-S7(U258)
64 S-with integral A/C | Screw (switch to control mounting bracket)- |1 40918-S8(U-260)
64 | No.10-24 x 1/2" | 2
188578 KIT - HEATER DOOR & AIR DUCT HANDLE ASSEMBLY
60/ K | [lor3] CI1KY 18B578-A
Consists of
1-C7ZA 18A561-A Pawl 1-C7ZA 18A564-B Retainer
1-CT2A 18A563-B Handle 1-356363-87 Washer (waved)
18580 CLAMP - HEATER CONTROL MOUNTING
64, X | 2 ! C4DZ 18580-A
l i
A 18583 GASKET - HEATER BLOWER MOTOR MOUNTING
6%/64 A [ Used with fresh air heater |71 CIUF 18583-A
62/ B | 1|
60, X \ | 1 | FDA 18583-A
I |
18A586 WIRING ASSY. - HEATER SWITCH TO BLOWER MOTOR - Improvise from B6A 14296-C Wire
62 [A Clip (wiring to dash panel) |1 372867-S100(GG202)
|
18AS587 CAP - HEATER TEMPERATURE REGULATOR CONTROL CONNECTOR BLOCK
61/63 [ 1T COLF IBABBT-A
! !
18591 RESISTOR ASSY.- HEATER SWITCH TO BLOWER MOTOR
60/61 |A i Used with fresh air heater i1 |7 C18Z 18591-A
61/63 |s | [ 1
62 |A | Used with recirculating heater [ 1 | C2AZ 18591-A
62/64 r \ Used with fresh air heater 1 ' C20A 18591-A
62/ B [ 1
64/ s ] | 1 }
60/62 |A | Screw (resistor to heater housing)- | 2 42134-S8(U249)
61/ B | No.10-12 x 5/8" la |
61/ S i Nut (resistor to heater housing)-No. 10 spring | 2 |%355842-S2
g:/ ;\,B ‘t Screw (resistor to housing)-No, 10-12 x 1/2" | 2 { 42127-38(U248C)
2
18A594 CONNECTOR & PLATE ASSY. - HEATER AIR INLET DUCT I
60/64 A | Used with fresh air heater or integral A/C | 1 | COAF 18A594-A
60 A-with heater | Screw(connector & plate to cowl top inner panel)| 4 | 42141-5S8 (U250)
‘ -No, 10-12 x 3/4"
60 A (8 cyl.)-with integral A/C | Screw (connector & plate to cowl top inner 4 | 42134-S8(U249)
| panel)-No, 10-12 x 5/8" |
61/64 A-with heater | Screw (connector & plate to cow! top inner | 4 |42153-S7(U253A4)
61/62 |A (8 cyl.)-with integral A/C | panel)-No,12-11 x 1" 4

2 IAj(i}Eyr.‘-—gsz, 390)-with Integral A/C

188595 TUBE - HEATER CORE BY-PASS

"I C2AZ 18B595-A

|
18596 GASKET - HEATER CORE TUBE - Not supplied - Improvise




FORD CAR PARTS

883

SECTION 184
YEAR | MODEL \ DESCRIPTION [QTy. | PART NUMBER
18A596 GASKET - HEATER INLET
84/ wlﬁ, o 11 - 1 |__C55z 18AB96-A
| !
]
18A597 SEAL - HEATER CORE TUBES TO EVAPORATOR CASE
60/82 [A (8 cyl.)-with integral A /C | Not supplied-improvise l T *
| N i T |
18598 BEZEL - CONTROL J
60/ 63 \ix l( {[ I ll CODF_ 18598-A
18599 ELBOW - Also refer to Group 9A455
80/63 |A (except 8 cyl. 260) "Before 4/1/63" | Hot water heater connection | 1 | B7A 18599-B
60/61 |A (8 cyl.)-with integral A/C ‘ 1 1
680/61 |S Fresh air heater or integral A/C connection 1
63 (8 cyl. 221, 260) "Before 4/1/63" | 1
63/ A, B, X (8 cyl. 221, 260, 289) "From 4/1/63" ; Hot water heater connection 1 C30Z 18599-A
61/ KA,B.X (8 cyl. Special except 428 P/I) I i1 | CIAF 18599-A
60/62 |A, B { Nipple (heater hose to water pump or hot water ]lorz 8M 18599
60/ X return)-straight 3/8" jlor2
63/ A(8 cyl. 352, 390), B(6 cyl.) |lor2
60/ S lor2
64 1A (6 cyl. 223) 1
60 S ‘ Heater hose to water pump-3/8" pipe thread Torz BA 18599
62/ |B . Nipple-3/8" pipe 2 | 377665-S7(II- 190F)
63/ )
64 | 2 |
60/61 |A "Elbow (hose to water pump)-3/8"-18-45° | 1 [353476-S100(II-73)
60/61 |A (8 cyl.)-with power steering | Connector (elbow to water pump)-use with | 1 353680-S8(II-84)
| integral A/C only J
63 ' B(8 cyl. Special) Plug (heater water connector)-3/8"-18 e 87710-S(P16)
| |
188604 WIRE ASSY. - HEATER CONTROL - Not supplled - Improvise
18A607 DEFLECTOR - HEATER HOUSING -l AIR | |
BI/83 5 |1 | CIsZ 18A607-A
| O
T8A619-20  CONNECTOR - HEATER PLENUM CHAMBER TO DEFROSTER NOZZLE - Also refer to Group 18490-1 & 18A566
A -
60 1A R.H.-8.00" long-cut from B5A 18556-C {1 *
| L.H.-18, 75" long-cut from B5A 18556-C | 1 H *
61 |a R.H, 11,00 long-cut from B5A 18556-C hose | 1 . *
62 lA | Used with recirculating heater 1 |
62 |A | R.H,-15.00" long-used with fresh air 1] *
| | heater-cut from B5A 18556-C hose | |
63 |A "R.H.-17. 87" long-cut from B5A 18556-C 4 r| *
61/62 |A | TH.-22. 50" long-cut from B5A 18556-C T o
64 A | R.H. ~16. 00" long-cut from B5A 18556-C 1 *
| L.H.-27.00" long-cut from B5A 18556-C 1 ’ *
- B -
54/ |B | R.H. ~Refer to Group 18490-1 ]
/B "T..H.-28.00" long-cut from BbA 18556-C 1| *
-5 -
61/63 lS R.H. -11,75" long-cut from B5A 18556-C 1 | *
| L.H.-17.50" long-cut from B5SA 18556-C 1 ‘ *
64/  S-withintegral A/C "R.H.-12.50" long-cut from B5A 18556-C 1 *
| | L.H. -16,00" long-cut from B5A 18556-C 1 *
64/ I R, H.-18, 00" long-cut from B5A 18556-C ! *
L. H, -22.00" long-cut from B5A 18556-C ! *
- X -
64/ \X | R. H. -20, 007 long-cut from B5A 18556-C | 1 | *
| | L. H, -24, 00" long-cut from B5A 18556-C 1 j *
Screw (connector to defroster nozzle or adapter)-|2ord "42014-58(U240)
No. 10-12x1/2"
Lockwasher-No, 10 2or4| 34903-58(X96)
l |
18621 BRACKET KIT - SAFETY SEAT BELT - Refer to Body Groups 61156 and 61200




884 SECTION 184

FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL

DESCRIPTION

PART NUMBER

18A635

l
BRACKET - HEATER WATER CONTROL VALVE MOUNTING

64/ _|S-with integral 4/C

l

C48Z 18A635-A

|
18A6456 DOOR & HINGE ASSY. -

l

HEATER AIR VENTILATION

60/ X % 1 CODF 18A646-D
| i
T 18A651 PANEL & RETAINER ASSY. - HEATER CONTROL - Also refer fo Groups 18549 & 19980 _
63 1A [ Used with fresh air heater 1 C3AZ 18A651-B
64 iA | i C4AZ 18A651-A
64 |B | 1 | C40Z 18A651-A
62/63 5577 - | 1 C2SZ 18A851-A
64/ ‘S(except Integral A/C) |1 C4SZ 18A651-A
64/ | S-with Integral A/C | 1 | C4SZ 18A651-B
64 X L 1 | C4DZ 18A651-A
18663 TUBE - HEATER WATER OUTLET
63/ iB,X (6 cyl.) ] Used with hang-on A/C 1 C3DZ 18663-A
62/637)~S Q@tfhiint_egrxlail A/€ | 11 C2SZ_18663-A
64/ |S-with integral A/C [ | 1 C4SZ 18663-A
62/ B, X (6 cyl.)-with A/C | Elbow (tube to engine)-90°-5/8" tube |1 | 376464-S(II-156A)
62, B, X (6 cyl.)-with A/C | Fitting-5/8"" x 7/8"'-18 inverted flared tubing 1_*87948-8
l'|8666 HOSE - HEATER TEMPERATURE CONTROL VACUUM - INLET OR PARKING BRAKE VACUUM SUPPLY -
Cut from 17543 bulk hose
60/62 A.S " Tee connecter (hose to windshield winer hose) 1 )353376 -A3.-8
64/ IS | Tee connector (attach to hand brake) 1 (- 103)
60/62 \A S wlth lntegral A/C [ Tee connector (hose to windshield wiper hose) | 1 | 372371-S(II-104)
61/63 |S | Tee connector (hose to intake manifold) 1 | 374759-S(11-98)
18668 HOSE - HEATER TEMPERATURE CONTROL VACUUM OUTLET - [mprovise Irom 17533 hosle ‘
LSA668 BEZEL - HEATER OR AIR CONDITIONER CONTROL
64/ s - ) | 2 | C4SZ 18A668-A
1
18800 POWER SUPPLY - CITIZENS BAND TRANSCEIVER
60/ Al 110 volt-use with CGAZ 18805-B-6 channel 1 C9AZ 18800-A
‘A transceiver for base station operation
60/ A 110 volt-less tone alert-use with C9AZ 18805-C| 1 C9AZ 18800-B
-12 channel transceiver for base station
l operation
60/ All 110 volt-with tone alert-use with C9AZ 18805-C- 1 C9AZ 18800-C
\ 12 channel transceiver for base station
( operation
7760/' lAll-unlversal application Rechargeable battery-use with C9AZ 18805-C-| 1 C9AZ 18800-D
12 channel transceiver for § watt walkie talkie
operations
~___1sso01 TONE ALERT - CITIZENS BAND TRANSCEIVER
60/ }All { Used with C9AZ 18805-C-12 channel transceiver| 1 { C9AZ 18801-A
!
188035 CITIZENS BAND TRANSCEIVER
(All 6 channel-mobile or base operation-with 12 \ 1| C9AZ 18805-B
‘ volt system |
60/ {All 1 12 channel-mobile or base operation - 1 \ C9AZ 18805-C
with 12 volt system
18805 RADIO KIT ‘
64 S | AM-FM - less antenna |71 | C45Z 18805-A
1 | 1
\ l 1
18808 SPEAKER ASSY. - RADIO RECEIVER - If Replacement Speaker not listed use Universal Type Speaker
B0 !A,B,X | B x 9" - Universal C5AZ I8808-C
B0/ [A,B,5,X | 57X 7= Universal T T5AZ 188UB-B
- A -
'80/63 |A (except 76) T "Rear seat 7|717| C3MY 18808-B
| ! |
- B -
B2/83° B | Rear seat | 1 C3MY 18808-B

|




fo A 885
RD c R "RT: SECTION 184
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION |QTY| PART NUMBER
18808 SPEAKER ASSY. - RADIO RECEIVER. continued - If Replacement Speaker is not listed use
Universal Type Speaker
.S -
64 5 ‘ - Rear seal 1 C3MY 18808-B
64/ s Front ! C5S7Z 18808-B
- X -
60/63 X | Rear seat | 1+ C3MY 18808-B
| | |
18810 CHASSIS ASSY. - RADIO RECEIVER _ Algo refer to Group 18805
64 1A | AM 1] C4AZ 188I0-A
| | l
18813 ANTENNA KIT - RADIO
60/ A1l Base station antenna (Citizens Band) 1 C9AZ 18813-B
60/ ALl Roof rail mounted antenna (Citizens Band) 1 C9AZ 18813-C
60/ |A11 | Magnetic deck mount antenna (Cltizens Band) | 1 C9AZ 18813-D
- A -
60 |A | Standard |1 COAF 18813-E
61/64 A - i Standard-fender mount . 1 | C3AZ 18813C
- B -
62 B T T B (1] C3YY 18813-A
63/64 |B | 1 C30Z 18813-A
-8 -
60 [S i Standard-fender mount [ BBS 18813-C
61/63 S | Standard-fender mount i1 C1SZ 18813-B
64 3 | T 1 C4SZ 18813-A
YV - | Manual (round wand) 1 C4SZ 18813-B
- X - o .
60/63 X | "1 [ TC3DZ 18813-A
64/ X } Standard Tender mount 1] C4DZ 18813-A
| | I
18817 KNOB ASSY. - RADIO RECEIVER
- A -
63 A T - 2 ! C3AZ 18817-A
64 A — - 2 | C4AZ 18817-A
-8B -
63/64 B ﬂ 1 ~ |2 | _C30Z 18817-A
* L
— - s i
61/63 5 o ‘ 2 C1SZ 18817-A
64/ 5 ) e 2 C4SZ 188I7-A
- X -
62/63 X I~ 2| cC2Dz 18817-A
Y X o ! |72 | C4DZ 188171-A
l |1
18821 SCREEN ASSY. - REAR SEAT SPEAKER
B0 A, B, X Used With package tray speaker 1 COGY 18821-A
18827 CONDENSER KIT - RADIO
63/ 1A | Used with transistorized ignition T C3TZ 18827-A
64, S | 1
64/ |B | 1|
64/ A,B,S,X(6 cyl.) Used with wire core ignition wiring 1 C4AZ 18827-B
64/ A,B,S,X(8 cyl.) Used with wire core ignition wiring 1 C4AZ 18827-A
18830 DISC - RADIO RECEIVER TONE CONTROL
60/62 |A : j 2 COAF 18830-B
80/63 |X | | 2
63/64 ]A ’ | 2 C3AZ 18830-A
62/63 B ! 2 C2YY 18830-A
64 B [ [ 2 C40Z 18830-A
64/ S 2 C45Z 18830-A
64 X 2 C4GY 18830-A
| I i
18842 BEZEL - RADIO CONTROL
64/ |S | Used with AM or AM/FM radio 1] C58Z 18842-A

|




38
6 SECTION 184 FORD CAR PARTS
YEAR { MODEL i DESCRIPTION | QTY. PART NUMBER
18A886 MAST ASSY. - RADIO ANTENNA REPLACEMENT
60/ |AX { ™1 | COAZ 18A886-B
60/61 |s | |1
62/64 |S ( | T [ C25Z 18A886-A
18A900 SWITCH & WIRING - RADIO RECEIVER TO REAR SEAT SPEAKER - Refer to Baslic 18972 for switch only
- A - i
60/62 A (except T6A) i Not used with reverberation type speaker system 1 | C2AZ 18A900-A
63/64 rA { Not supplied-Improvise-not used with / 1 ) *
| | reverberation type speaker system i \
_B -
62 jB J Not used with reverberation type speaker system 1 C20Z 18A000-A
63/64 !B Not supplied-improvise-not used on ( 1 [ *
| reverberation type speaker system ‘ |
- X -
B60/62 |X(exc.66,78) Not used with reverberation type speaker 1 [ C2AZ 18A900-A
o ) B system !
83/64 X Not supplied-improvise-not used on L1 *
E reverberation type speaker system ! ‘
63 B [ Clip (wiring to cowl side panel) | 1 1356687-832(GG28)
! ! Nut (wiring to instrument panel)-No, 10-32 |1 |34079-S7(M1863)
[ | Lockwasher-No. 10 "1 | 34803-87(X60)
18912 GROMMET - ANTENNA LEAD-IN SEAL
60/ X Also used with windshield washer kit ilor2 B5A 18912-A
61/ A 1
| | |
18919 STANCHION ASSY. - RADIO ANTENNA
61 1A ['Used with standard antenna |1 | CIAF 18919-A
60 5 Plastic | 1 | CiTz 18919-A
60,63 X 1, CODF 18919-B
[ l
18A952 RESISTOR - RADIO SUPPRESSION CHOKE
63/ R T 1 C3MY 18A952-A
84/ |8 ] 1
61/63 IS [ Located behind instrument panel attached to 1 | CIVV 18A952-A
| | Basic 10804 i ‘
18958 KNOB - REAR SEAT SPEAKER FADER CONTROL - Also Refer to Group 17513
60, A,B,8,X 1 PB9E 18958-A
18972 CONTROL ASSY. - REAR SEAT SPEAKER VOLUME or FADER CONTROL
60/ A, B, X(except 66,76, 78) | Not used with reverberation type rear seat % 1 | C0AZ 18972-A
63/ S { speaker i1 \[
| [ [
18974 FITTING KIT - QUARTER PANEL WHEEL OPENING
60 A [ Alsc supplied in body group basic 27964, T B7A 18974-A
60/ S i 27974-5 kits(consists of (4) No.10-32 nut & 1
62/ |B | (4) No. 10-32 pin) 1
18978 GRILLE ASSY. - SPEAKER
60/ |A,B,X Used with rear seat speaker 1 CBZ7Z 18978-A
|
18981  WIRING and SOCKET ASSY. - ASH RECEPTACLE LAMP - Also refer to Groups 13A726, 15026
63/ & ) ' "1 [ FEK 18981-A
64/ |B,X | 1
l |
19000 - Refer to Paint Section | | |
\
19344 HOSE - HEATER DUCTTO AIR VALVE - AIR CONDITIONER
60 IS8 18.50" long 1 BiA 19344-A
| | [ 1
19460 SEAL-HEATER WATERCONTROL VALVE )
60 'S [ Used with Iresh air heater 72 B7A 15460-A
61/62 |S "Before 12/15/61" l 1
62/ [s "From 12/15/61" | Used with heater or integral A/C - |1 | *C28Z 19460-A
o L dealer improvise (7-68) \___\
b | I
M9466 CONNECTOR - HEATER PLENUM CHAMBER TO DEFROSTER NOZZLE
60 S I"Use with fresh air heater | 2 B8S 19466-B




FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 190

887

YEAR I7 MODEL DESCRIPTION QTy. PART NUMBER
19£500 REFLECTOR FLARE KIT
60/ A,B,S,X | With tripods and flags-I. C. C.regulation |[AR | C5AZ 19E500-A
I equipment-approved to withstand 40 M. P.H. I
' winds I |
60/ A,B,S,X AR C5AZ 19E500-D
19A501 - Refer to Paint Section
| |
77_'\7119[501 - Refer to Paint Section _
| o
ll9503 THRU 19A503 - Refer to Paint Section
|
19D503 PLATE - COMPASS MOUNTING
60/ A,B,S,X Windshield mounted 1 C4AZ 19D503-B
19D504 LITTER BASKET KIT
60/ B,S,X Black-hang on track type 1 CTAZ 19D504-A
61/ A,B,5,X Charcoal Black-weighted flap type AR | €C1AZ 19D504-A
" Blue-weighted flap type AR | $C1AZ 19D504-B
| Beige-weighted flap type AR | ®C1AZ 19D504-C
: Red-weighted flap type AR I SC1AZ 19D504-D
! | Silver gray-weighted flap type |AR | ClAZ 19D504-G
| | Medium Green -weighted flap type AR | C1AZ 19D504-H
| | |
o ‘|9C505 CﬂEMICAl - FIRE EXTINGUISHER RECHARGE
60/ A1l _ 5 lb.dry-use with C9AZ 19B540-A kit 11 C9AZ 19C505-A
60/ Al 2 3/4 lb.dry-use with C9AZ 19B540-B kit |1 C9AZ 19C505-B
| | ! |
198507 COVER KIT - LUGGAGE CARRIER
60/ IA(TD),B(71),X(71) "Used with roof mount luggage carrier -Consists| 1 | "C5AZ 19B507-A
of zipper cover with straps, hardboard floor I
and wire frame ‘
I } |
19€507 THRU 19515 - Refer to Paint Section
I | [
19F515 KIT - HIGHWAY SAFETY
60/ A,B,S,X 1 CTAZ 19F515-A
19517 THRU 19520 - Refer to Paint Section
| | I I
19521 THRU 198521 - Refer to Paint Section
| | | |
19E521 KIT - VACUUM CLEANER
60/ |A,B,S,X-with 12 volt system 1 C5A7 19E521-A
19522 - Refer to Paint Section
19A522 CONTROLASSY.- AIR CONDITIONER AND HEATER AIR
60,62 1A-with integral A/C 720, 13"/20. 37" long-use B8C 18518-A | 1 *
60/62 |A-with integral A/C | Screw (att. clip 378897-87 & control wire to 1 | 42127-S8(U248C)
| control panel)-No, 10-12 x 1/2"
[ Chp |1 | 378897-S7GGG162A)
60 S | Use B8S 18552-A 1, *
60 S | "Screw (att. clip 378897-58 & control to 1 ™42060-S8
| evaporator)-No. 10-16 x 3/8" I o
60 S i Grommet (control thru dash panel) 1 353789-S(KK6)
I i |
84/ [S-with integral A/C | Vacaum control [T | C58Z T9A522-A

19523 Refer to Paint Section

I |

19525 THRU 193534

Refer to Paint Section

|
I

® Package of 6 baskets



883

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 190

YEAR | MODEL DESCRIPTION [QTY.]  PART NUMBER
T9B532 FOG LAMP OR ROAD LAMP - KIT
60/ |A,B,S | Road lamp-~clear lens-for mounting bracket 1 | CS5AZ 19B532-A
| refer to Group 19F526 |
Consists of
2-C5RA 15550-A  Lamp assy. (utllity) 2-C5RA 15370-A Washer (fog lamp brkt,) 1-* Grommet
1-C5RA 15A211-A Wire assy. (fog lamp) 1-C5RA 11654-A Switch assy. 2-*  1/16"-20 Hex, nut
1-C5RA 15A211-B  Wire assy. (fog lamp) 1-FDT 14487-A Connector assy, - 2-* 17/16" Lock washer
1-C5RA 15A211-C Wire assy, (fog lamp) wire (single) 2-* 17/16" Flat washer
1-C5RA 15A211-D Wire assy. (fog lamp) 1-FDT 14487-B Connector assy. - 1- Ingtallation Sketch
wire (double)
60/ A,B,S Foglamp-amber lens-for mounting bracket l 1 | CBAZ 19B532-B
refer to Group 19F526 |
Consists of
2-C5RA 15550-B Lamp assy. (utility) 2-C5RA 15370-A Washer (fog lamp frt.) 1-* Grommet
1-C5RA 15A211-A Wire assy. (fog lamp) 1-C5RA 11654-A Switch assy, 2- 7/16'"-20 Hex, nut
1-C5RA 15A211-B Wire assy. (fog lamp) 1-FDT 14487-A Connector assy. - 2- 7/16" Lock washer
1-C5RA 15A211-C  Wire assy, {fog lamp) wire (single) 2- 7/16" flat washer
1-C5RA 15A211-D Wire assy. (fog lamp) 1-FDT 14487-B Connector assy. - 1- Installation Sketch
wire (double)
19A536 - Refer to Paint Section
I | P
190536 CLOTHES ROD - ADJUSTABLE
60/ |A,B,S,X | 1 C4AZ 19D536-A
I l
19A537 - Refer to Paint Section
| | P
19A538 THRU 19A540 - Relfer to Paint Section
| ! [
198540 KIT - FIRE EXTINGUISHER
60/ |A,B,5,X | 14 ox.dry chemical AR | CTAZ 19B540-A
60/ |A,B,S,X | 23/41b.dry chemical | C3RZ 19B540-A
Consists of
1-C2RA 19C504-A Extinguisher 1-C2RA 19C545-A Bracket 4-32938-82 Screw
1-C2RA 19C506-A Plate (instruction) 1-Instruction Sheet-No. 884
60/ lAll | 5 1b.dry chemical (Red) | 1 [ C9AZ 19B540-A
60/  |All | 2 3/4 1b.dry chemical (Red) | 1 | C9AZ 19B540-B
| ! ||
19A541 THRU 198542 - Refer to Paint Section
I ; I
19C544 THRU 19C547 - Refer to Paint Section
l - \ 1
19C548 THRU 19549 - Refer to Paint Section
] | L1
19A549 KIT - TISSUE DISPENSER
60/ A,B,5,X For regular size tissue 1 C3RZ 19A549-A
60/ [A,B,S,X Junior size 1 C6AZ 10A549-A
19550 - Refer to Paint Section
\ ! L
19AS551 MEDALLION ASSY. - REGISTER - AIR CONDITIONER
64/ |A,B,X | Used with Economy or Deluxe hang-on A /C | 1 | CTAZ 19A551-A
- i Nut (medallion to register)-No.6-32 stamped | 1 Md45249-88
19552 - Refer to Paint Section
I | P
19553 THRU 19554 - Refer to Paint Section
\ | |
198556 GASKET ASSY. - BLOWER MOTOR MOUNTING - AIR CONDITIONER
60/ 62 A (8 cyl.)-with integral A/C 1 ¢ COAF 19B556-A
61/ B 1

19558 THRU 19560 -

Refer to Paint Section

* Vendor suppllied items



FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 190

889

YEAR | MODEL i DESCRIPTION TQTY. .  PART NUMBER
‘19562 - _Refer to Paint Section
| ]
| | 1 |
198362 SCREEN - EVAPORATOR WATER IMPINGEMENT
60,62 |A-with hang-on A/C I 8.0" x 8,0" square-23 gauge aluminum wire | 1 | *
62 |B-with hang-on A /C | mesh-improvise locally | 1]
61/63 B 178.0" x 8.0 square-23 gauge aluminum wire ! *
] mesh-improvise locally \ |
19A863 VALVEASSY.- VACUUM CHECK - AIR CONDITIONER
60/62 (8 cyl.) Used with integral A/C | 1 | "C60Z 19A583-A
61/ ~also used with heater "lor2
| | | |
.- LYL -
'60/62 {A-with hang~on A/C 19, 0" Iong - cut from BBA T14296-C wire I *
62 |B-with hang-on A /C | 1
l [ } l
198571 WIRE ASSY. - TEMPERATURE SWITCH TO THERMOSTAT - AIR CONDITIONER
60/ 62 |A-with hang-on A/C 8. 0" Tong-cut from B6A 14296-C wire | Eﬁt *
62 |B-with hang-on A /C 2
l [ | |
198572 WIRE ASSY. - TEMPERATURE SWITCH TO BLOWER SWITCH - ATR CONDBITIONER
60/62 |A-~with hang-on A/C [ 9,50 Tong-cul Trom BBA 14298-C wire | T *
62 IB-with hang-on A/C | 1
| | |
198573 WIRE ASSY. - CLUTCH COIL LEAD - AIR CONDITIONER
60/62 | A-with hang-on A/C [ 19. 0" Tong-cuf from B6A [4296-C wire 1] *
62 |B-with hang-on A/C | Pl
| ] [
19€573 VALVE ASSY. -DEHYDRATOR and RECEIVER TANK - AIR CONDITIONER ~
62/  S-with integral A/C | 1 |7 C6SZ 19C573-A
l | [
19577 THRU 19581 - Refer to Paint Section
| [ 1
I | |
19582 - Refer to Paint Section
|
|
TOB382 SEAL - EVAPORATOR CASE TO BLOWER HOUSING - AIR CONDITIONER
60/62 |A-with hang-on A/C ! Improvise from 5/168™ rubber gaskef material [ 2 *
62 |B-with hang-on A/C ] I 2
R \ \
19583 THRU 19584 - Refer to Paint Section
B584 SEAL - EVAPORATOR CASE TOP PANEL TO BLOWER HOUSING - AIR CONDITIONER
60/62 | A-with hang-on A/C Improvise fTrom 1/4™ rubber gasket material T *
62 |B-with hang-on A /C l1 ]
| : !
l19."587 - __Refer to Paint Section

I
| [

198588 SEAL - TUBES TO DASH PANEL - AIR CONDITIONER

60/64 [A I |71 T "COAF 19B588-A
61/64 |s | | 1]
6%/64 B | |1 |
| 1
19589 - Refer to Palnt Section
\ | ]
19590 - Refer to Paint Section
| l [
INO ASSY. - SULF 0 - Al 'NBITISNIN
60/ A External-male-Includes check valve 1 | CISZ 19B585-A
81/ |S 1

82/ |




89 FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 190

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION [ary. | PART NUMBER
8596 CO ING ASSY. - SELF SEALING - AIR CONDITIONE

60 JA-with integral or hang-on A/C | Internal-female-includes check valve | 1T CI1SZ 19B596-A
61/ L.:, s & Sl
62/ ' |1

198597 SEAL ASSY. - TUBES TO DASH PANEL
60 iA (8 cyl.)-with integral A/C Upper-improvise from 38" rubber gasket material 1 | *

||

19A598 PLATE ASSY. - BLOWER MOTOR MOUNTING - AIR CONDITIONER

L2 % 5 | [T T TBSZ I9A598-A

| l 1
19618 THERMOSTAT ASSY.- EVAPORATOR TEMPERATURE CONTROL - AIR CONDITIONER - Also refer to Group 19A945

'60/62 | A-with hang-on A/C { 1 COAF 19618-E
62 |B-with hang-on A/C | Il
60/62 [A (8 cyl.)-with integral A/C | ™1 | COAF 19618-F
[:2] [A, B, X-with hang-on special A/C (. "1 | C3AZ 19618-A
63/64 |A-with deluxe hang-on A/C | |1 |7 C3AZ 19618-A
63,  |B-with deluxe hang-on A/C l Pl
63 A, X-with hang-on A/C I 1 C3AZ 19618-B
63/64 |B-with hang-on A/C | { 1
64/ |A, X-with integral or deluxe hang-on A/C [ 1 C4AZ 19618-A
61/63 |S L1 r C1SS 19618-A
60  [X-with hang-on A/C | Push button type I B9AF 19618-A
60/62 |A-with hang-on A/C [ Screw (holds capillary tubes of thermostat in T 42120-58(U248)
62, B | position)-No. 10-16 x 3/8" [ 1
50,62 |A, B-with hang-on A/C | Chp [ 1 | *373096-38
60/62 | A (8 cyl,) -with integral A/C [ Screw (thérmostat to mounting brackef)- |2 152541-58(U232)
[ No.10-16 x 3/8"
60/62 -with hang-on A/C Screw {thermostat to control name plate}- 2 |*40969-S8
62, {g No.8-32 x 1" 2
60 S "Screw (thermostat to evaporator case)- 2 1'52533-5(U226)
e | No.6-20 x 1/4"
60 S [ Screw (thermostat to evaporator case)- 2 [ 52720-S8(U380)
| No.8-18 x 3/8" L
60 S | Clip (capillary tube of thermosiat to evaporator | 2 370690-S8
| case) | (GG154C)
61/63 s \ Nut (thermostat to case)-No, 10-32 | 27, 34079-57(M163)
61/63 s Lockwasher No. 10 | 2 | 34903-38(X96)
61/63° s ‘Fcrew {Senising tube & clip 370680-5 of thermo- f 1 | 42127-S7-8
| stat to case)-No. 10-12 x 1/2" || (uadsc)
61/63 s | Clip |71 | 370690-58
i | | (GG154C)
| | |
|l9627 THRU 19628 - Refer to Paint Section
| | | [
194629 PANELASSY.- EVAPORATOR CASE - AIR CONDITIONER
60 ] Front 1 | BOSF 19AG29-A
60/62 |X-with hang-on A/C Front-push button type 1 | * BOAF 19A629-A
19B635 RETAINER - EVAPORATOR REGISTER - AIR CONDITIONER ‘
62 A, B, X-with hang-on special A/C Round ring | 4 C2MY 19B635-A
63 A, B-with deluxe hang-on A/C ' "4 | C3MY 19B635-A
l | | |
19A636 BAFFLE- EVAPORATOR DRAIN PAN - AIR CONDITIONER
60/62 |A-with hang-on A/C 10. 0"lonz-improvise from 3/8" rubber gasket | 1 | *
62 |B-with hang-on A/C material |1
60/62 |A-with hang-on A/C 712, 0" long-improvise from 3/8'" rubber gasket | 1 | *
62 iB-with hang-on A/C | material | 1
I
19B649 HOSE - VACUUM SUPPLY INLET - AIR CONDITIONER
80/62 (A (8 cyl,)-with integral A/C 8.75" long-cut from CBAZ 17543-B hose 5‘ 1 5 *
{
19658 SEAL ASSY. - COMPRESSOR CRANKSHAFT AIR CONDITIONER - Also refer to Group 19670
60/ \A, B,S,X Used with Tecumseh Compressor-with rear oil | 1 C1AZ 19655-A
fill plugs

63/ A,B,5,X [ Used with York compressor 1 C4A7Z 19655-A
I




FORD CAR PARTS 49

SECTION 190

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION QTy. PART NUMBER
19656 VALVEPLATE ASSY. - COMPRESSOR - AIR CONDITIONER
60/62 A, S, X | Used with Tecumseh alumintim cast compressor: 1 COAE 19656-B
60 |A,B,8,X | Used with York Compressor 1] C28Z 19656-A

63/ ]A,B,S,X | Used with Tecumseh casf iron compressor \ i C3GY 19656-A
| 4 V! T ~our

19664 GASKET - COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE AND SUCTION FITTING - AIR CONDITIONER

80762 1A, B,5, X j — 9 ~— "BBA 19664°A
| ) , L .
1 i
198666 INSULATOR - EVAPORATOR CASE COVER - AIR CONDITIONER
60/62 |A-with hang-on A/C | Improvise from 1/4" gasket material 1 * o
62 |B-with hang-on A /C } 1

| [ ' ' R

19670 SEAL - AIR CONDITIONER - COMPRESSOR SHAFT REPLACEMENT _ Also refer (o Group 10655
60 [AS ' Use with Lehigh or York compressor 1 B8S 19670-A

l 1 -

‘19A67| REGISTER - EVAPORATOR OUTER - AIR CONDITIONER

62 {A, B, X-with hang-on special A/C | Front 4 7 C2MY 10A6T1-A

63764 [A, B-with deluxe hang-on A/C | Front 2 C3MY 19A671-A
I | | |

63/64 |A, B-with deluxe hang-on A/C | Lower 2§ C3MY19AGTI-B

63/ A, B, X-with hang-on A/C " Front e 4 C3AZ 19A671-A

83, A, B, X-with hang-on A/C [ Side 72 [ C3MY 10A671-C

!

i 1
| l
198673 SIGHT GLASS INDICATOR ASSY. - EVAPORATOR LIQUID - AIR CONDITIONER - Also refer to
Group 19C705-8

60/64 [A,S . Includes Instruction sheet-No, 1090 "1 | COMY 19B673-A
62,64 kB l 1
61/64 A,S,B " Washer (used to seal sight glass at both ends)- 2 *374450-5
| 172" flat i f
61/64 S !"Connector (sight glass to condenser core)- 1 #374452-87

| 7/8"-24 x 3/8" tube i |
| _ L
I |

19B680 DUCT ASSY. - EVAPORATOR TO INSTRUMENT PANEL REGISTER - AIR CONDITIONER

- A -
60 A (8°cyL)-with integral A/C { T "T T CUAF 19B680-B
61/62 |A (8 cyl.) -with integral A7C 1 i I_” " CTAF 19B6B0-A
60 | A(8 cyl.) -with integral A/C | Screw (duct to evaporator case)-No. 10-24x5/8"" 2 #39891-S8
| l ]
s -
64/ B ! 1 C4SZ 19B680-A

60 8 “Screw (duct to dash panel)-No. 14 x 5/8" "4 '43014-S8(U240)

| ‘
| L
19A682 REGISTER - EVAPORATOR SIDE - AIR CONDITIONER
60/62 | X-with hang-on A/C [ Push button type Tz
62 | B-with hang-on A /C | 2
| Nut (register to retainer)-3/16" spring 2 45048-S8(M118)

I I [

19A683 RETAINER - EVAPORATOR SIDE REGISTER - AIR CONDITIONER

BYAF 19A682-A

63 A, B, X-with hang-on A/C “Spring clip I ~ Por8 C3AZ 19A883-A
' { . i L

1 | i
198684 KIT - COMPRESSOR GASKIET

60/62 |A,S,X ~'Used with Tecumséh Aluminum Cast compressor | 1 | CUAZ 19B683-B
Consists of
(1)-COAE 2992-A Gasket (valve plate) (1)-COAE 19658-B Gasket {cylinder head)
(1)-COAE 2993-A Gasket (housing valve plate) (2)-B8A 19664-A Gasket (discharge & suction fitting)
(1)-COAE 2996-A Gasket (base plate) (1)-373764-8 Screw & washer assy,

(1)-373825-S Seal (crankshaft)-2,0" ""O" ring




892 FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 190

YEAR[ MODEL DESCRIPTION | QTY. ! PART NUMBER
198684 KIT - COMPRESSOR GASKET - continued
63/ |A,B,§,X | Used with Tecumseh Cast Iron compressor | 1 [ C3GY 19B684-A
Consists of

12-C3AA 2044-A Gasket (oil filler) 11-C3VA 2996-A Gasket (base plate)
$1-C3VA 2945-A Gasket (cylinder head) #2-B8A 10664-A  Gasket (discharge & suction fitting)
11-C3VA 2092-A Gasket (valve plate) 42-C28Z 19B994-A Gasket (discharge & suction fitting)
11-C3VA 2993-A Gasket (housing upper plate) 11-373825-8 Seal (crankshaft)-2"-"O" Ring

# Used with bolt down type valve
b Used with Roto-Lok type valve
1 Details of kit not serviced loose

60/ [A,B,5,X | Used with York compressor | 1T | CBAZ 19B684-A
Consists of
+(2)-028 07140 “o" ring, oil fill +(1)-028 07145 "o" ring, bearing housing
$(1)-028 07142 gasket, base plate t(1)-028 07146 gasket, service valve
(1)-028 07143 gasket, cylinder t(1)-028 07363 gasket, base plate
t(1)-028 07144 gasket, head (1)-028 08155 gasket, head

¥ York part numbers - details not serviced loose

19697 HOUSING - COMPRESSION CRANKSHAFT FRONTBEARING - AIR CONDITIONER

80/ 1A,8 [ 1T BBA 19807-A
l | |
I | |

19700 KIT - AIR CONDITIONER
64 {A(8 cyl. 289) | Deluxe hang-on A/C |1 i+ C4AZ 19700-F
l

|
19€700 TUBE ASSY. - CONDENSER INLET - AIR CONDITIONER - Not supplied - Improvise from

B7Q 2269-A Tubing

|
| l
¢ 19703 COMPRESSOR ASSY.- AIR CONDITIONER -For compressor head only refer to basic Group 2995
60,61 ‘A(B cyl.), S | ’ 1 j C2AZ 19703-A

62 1A (8 cvl.) ! |1 !
60/62 MWCyl. )X T 1 TC2AZ 197038
62 B | 1 Il
| |
63/ &, B,5,X 1 "1 [ C3AZ 19703-E
60 ]A (8 cyl.), S T Bolt(rear cover to compressor)-1/4"-20x3/167 | 8 ‘!; 351744.S
60 i A(8 cyl.) ; Steel ball 3/16'"-used as oil check valve ball 1 . 371350-S(AA4)
61762 |X Dol (compressor adjusting)-3/8"-24 x2 | 1 | -
62/ B o " Bolt (compressor to mounting bracket)- 2 | 20468-58(B85)
63 X I 3/8"-16 x 1 1/2" 9
63 (6 cyl.) Bolt (compressor to mounting bracket)- | 2 | 359266-S8(BB157)
63 (6 cyl.) | 3/87-16 x 1 1/4" 6
" Lockwasher-3/8" 2 34807-58(X66)
63 B (8 cyl.) o Bolt (compressor to mounting bracket)- 4 ' 354135S7(BB155A)
| 3/8"-16 x 1" | |
63 B (8 cyl.) “Washer-3/8" flat | 4 44729 -S8(X25)
64 [X(6 cyL) ‘ |3 |
64 [X(6 cyl.) — "Bolt {compressor to mounting bracket)- [73 ['20388-58(B80)
| 3/8-16x 1" o 1 |
i \ i |
| | | [
198704 REGISTER ASSY.- CONSOLEPANEL - AIR CONDITIONER
61/63 |S i [ 1 ! C3SZ 19B704-A
64/ S j [ | C4Sz 19B7044
61/63 B | Screw (register to console panel)-No, 6-20x7/8" | 3 |#52866-513
61/63 |S | Washer-flat | 3 | *B 10544
61 is [ Lockwasher-No. 6 | 3 [l 34937-57(X84)

l I i
¥ Tor identification of York and Tecumseh 19703 compressors refer to Illustration Section 190, Page 570.
* To complete installation with Power Steering Basic 3A635 Adapter Kit is required,




FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 190

893

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION ]QTY‘ PART NUMBER
19C€705-8 REFRIGERANT LINE REPLACEMENT and REPAIR PARTS
Air conditioning hose assemblies are serviced in one of the following ways:
1. Hose assembly - Certain production hose assemblies are available for 1960 /64,
Example - For 1963 Ford (8 cyl.) with hang-on A /C the hose assembly from Compressor to
Condenser (19972) serviced as C3AZ 19972-A as listed below,
2, Fabricate hose assembly from details listed on pages 894 through 896 according to visual
identification of parts required.
Example - Use bulk hose and /or bulk tubing and cut to fit. Add necessary fittings as
illustrated on pages 894 and 895 and listed on Page 896.
In addition, the following repair procedures are recommended.
a. WHERE A DOUBLE-BRAID RUBBER AIR CONDITIONER HOSE HAS DEVELOPED A LEAK
OR BREAK, and THE SITUATION IS SUCH THAT A SPLICER CAN BE USED
A section of approximately 3/4" is removed from the hose. The proper
diameter splicer is then installed.
b. WHERE MORE HOSE MUST BE REMOVED THAN CAN BE REPLACED BY ONE SPLICER
(such as a long diagonal cut)
€. WHERE COMPLETE HOSE REPLACEMENT IS REQUIRED
(Using the original hose as a pattern the reuired length is cut from
replacement hose and fittings of the required diameter installed.)
d. WHERE TUBING 1S REQUIRED ON ONE OR BOTH ENDS
Using the original tubing as a pattern, a new section of tubing is cut to
the required length, ends are flared and the proper fittings are installed.
YEAR | MODEL DESCRIPTION “Tary. | PART NUMBER
19835 TUBE ASSY. - DEHYDRATOR TO CHECK VALVE
66/64 A,B,S,X(8 cyl.) | Refer to pages 894 through 896 for details } |
| 1
60/63 X (6 cyl.) ' Receiver tank on fender apron | 1 | CODF 19835-A
64 K (6 cyl.) | Reter to pages 894 through 886 for details |
\ i [
19837 TUBE ASSY. - EVAPORATOR TO CHECK VALVE
60/64 A,B,S.X | Refer to pages 894 through 896 jor details |
\
l
19867 TUBE ASSY. - EVAPORATOR TO COMPRESSOR SHUT OFF VALVE
60/62 | A-with integral or hang-on A/C : |71 " *COAF 19867-B
63/64 A | Reter to pages 894 through 896 for details |
l
80/64 B.S.X | Refer to pages 894 through 896 for details |
f |
19972 HOSE ASSY. - COMPRESSOR TO CONDENSER INLET VALVE
60/62 A,B | Refer to pages 894 through 896 for details |
| |
63 ‘A, B (8 cyl.)-with hang-on A7C o - o 1 7 §C3A7Z 19972-A
63 ‘A (6 cyl.)-with hang-on A/C "~ ’ o 1 7 C3AZ 19972-B
63 {B (6 cyl. »with hang-on A/C i 1 | §C30Z 19972-B
| | | [
63/64 |A,B-with integral A/C | Refer to pages 894 through 896 for details |
| | |
84 B(6 cyl.)-with hang-on A/C 1 30.00" Tong | 1~ €407 19972-A
64 B(8 cyl. J=with hang-on A/C 12.50" Iong | | C40Z 19972-B
60 B Refer to pages 894 through 896 for details
61/64 |S Hosé & tube assembly "1, T CISF 18972A
60/64 X | Refer to pages 894 through 896 for details | ]

& For units with top mounted dehydrator and receiver tank on condenser



894 FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 190

ATYPES-3 OR 5

@ TYPE-A TYPE.A
TYPE-H TYPE-K
ATYPE 1
ATYPE.4
TYPE J Q g
TYPE-C
ATYPE-1
ATYPE-7

/
TYPE-B .
ATYPE.7 N
ATYPE.] JP A
ATYPE.7
TYPE.E
-
ATYPE.7
LA ATYPE.1
4-69
AHOSE FITTING
TYPE.B
TYPICAL AIR CONDITIONER HOSE AND TUBE REPLACEMENT LINES 56773

FOR PART NUMBERS REFER TO PAGE 896




FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 190 895

TYPE-1 TYPE-2 TYPE-3 TYPE-4

TYPE-6 TYPE-7 TYPE-8

HOSE FITTINGS

A, A
N
\1 B P B

TYPE-) /< TYPE-K

TUBE FITTINGS

P-6772

FOR PART NUMBERS REFER TO PAGE 896




896

SECTION 190

FORD CAR PARTS

19€705-8

REFRIGERANT LINE REPLACEMENT and REPAIR PARTS - continved

DI MENSIONS

TUBING D
TYPE DESCRIPTION THREAD] HOSE sIzE SIZE A B C (HOSE CUT PART NUMBER
¢ SIZE |(1.D. X 0.D.) D) OFF LIMIT)
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES - EXCEPT HOSE AND TUBE LENGTHS
HOSE and HOSE FITTINGS
1 Hose (double brald) ‘[ 257 T 1172 . C4A7 19CT708-A
! 257 T/8 j'T 16 J[ C4AZ 19CT708-B
257 374 15718 . C4A7 19C708-C
; ]
2 ETbow-30" fTemale with 45° 5/8-18 15/16-3/4 378 31/4 ! C4AZ 19C705-D
flare end
3/4-167[7/16-7/8 1/2 41/2 i C4A7Z "15CT705-E
7/8-14 11/2-1 5/8 511/16 ! C4AZ 19C705-F
3 FitHng~-male $* 1/2-20 75/16-3/4 3/8 2 3/8 | % | C4A7Z 19CT05-AE
| |
4 Fitting-male ¥ 1/72-20 [5/16-374 3/8 1374 ; . C4AZ 19CT05-AJ
| ; I
; j |
5 Fitting-male 45° flare end ¥ 5/8-18715/16-3/4 3/8 21/4 ] " C4A7Z 19C705-AK
i ]
6 Fitting~-male 45% fTare end 7/8-14 1/2-1 5/8 25/8 T ‘ Y.V 19C705-AR
3/4-18 [7/16-7/8 172 2 3/8 l C4AZ 19C705-A8
5/8-18 [5/16-374 13/8 2 1/18 P T C4AZ 19C705-AT
| —
7 Fitting~-female 45% fTare end 3/4-16 11/2-1 5/8 2 11/16 C4AZ 19CT05-AZ
7/8-1471/2-1 '5/8 23/4 1 C4AZ 19CT705-AU
37%-16 7/18-778 172 29/T8 ; C4AZ 19CT05-AV
5/8-18 15/16-3/4 13/8 2 3718 1 | C4AZ 19C705-AY
1
8 Coupling~in Tine hose repair 5/18-3/4 25/8 2578 C4AZ 19CT705-A
T/16-7/8 25/16 { 25716 C4AZ 19C705-B
1/2-1 [3 3/16 { 13 3/18 C4AZ 19C705-C
— [ | R e
i [ :
TUBE and TUBE FITTINGS
A Tube-copper T ]15' 578 T C4A7Z 19C708-D
1157 172 | """C4AZ 13CT708-E
157 3/8 : " C4AZ 19CT708-F
| |
B Coupling-male (self sealing) 13/16 5/8-18 1/2-20 J‘ CiSZ 19B595-A
T
C Coupling-Temale (self sealing) 11/ 1/72-20 5/8-18 CISZ 19B596-A
K Fitting~female 45° flaTe nut 1 3/8 5/8-18 87424-5(1424A)
11/8 1/2 3/8-16 87426~S(143)
15/16 5/8 7/8-14 87427-5(1434)
L Fitting-male union with 45¢ 3/8 11/2 5/8-18 5/8-18 87278-5(27CD)
flare
1/2 113/16 (374186 3/4-16 87280-S(I27CF)
5/8 2 1/8 7/8-14 7/8-14 87281-8(I27CG)
M Valve-compressor high 3 13/16 13/4-16 1-14 C4AZ 19A090-A
pressure \
l |

#

Includes sight glass

* Quick disconnect
# To determine type and dimensions refer to illustrations on pages 894 & 895.



FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 190

897

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION LaTy. | PART NUMBER
19A706 RESISTER ASSY. - SLOWER MOTOR - AIR CONDITIONER - Also refer to Group 18591 =
B/ | 1 T Ci5z 19A706-B
| | Screw (resistor to plenum chamber cCover)- |2 T 42127-S&U248C)
| | No.10-12 x 172" | |
19710-12 CONDENSER CORE ASSY. - AIR CONDITIONER
61,62 JA (8 cyL) i T | CIAF 19712-C
61/62 |A (6 cyl.) [ | T | CIAF 19712-D
63 1A (8 cyl.) [ 11 0C3AZ 19710-A
63 [A(8 cy1) | | 1 0C3AZ 19712-A
63 A(6& 8 cyll),B | 1 | §C3AZ13712-B
64 A Precharged-with tube & bracket -Ior factory J 1 [ C4AZ 19712-A
installed units !
64 -with hang-on A/C Not precharged-with flared Iittings-for dealer 1] C4A7Z 19712-B
64 | X -with hang-on A /C installed units 1
64/ |B-with hang-on A/C For dealer installed units 1
62 {B (6 cyl. 170-8 cyl. 221) 1 1 C20Z 19712-A
63/64 B : 1 C30Z 19712-A
62/63°1S "From 5/24/61" | | 1 | "C28Z 19712-B
64 S ""Before 1/6/64" ‘ ‘ 1 { C4SZ 19712-A
64 S "From 1/6/64" \ P11 C4SZ 19712-B
60/62 |X I CUDF 19712-B
63 X (6 cyl.) Receiver tank on fender apron 1 C3DZ 19712-A
63 X (6 & 8cyl) | Receiver tank on condenser 1 C3DZ 19712-B
60 | A(6 cyl.) | Nut (condenser to receiver tank)-5/16"-18 | 2 | 33797-S7(M50)
60 A { Lockwasher-5/16" | 2 | 34806-S7(X64)
60 A | Nut (condenser to receiver tank)-5/16"-24 | 2| 33798-58(M62)
60 [A | Clip (tube from condenser to receiver tank) | 1 | 351648-832(GG150)
60/62 [X(except hang-on special A/C) | Screw (core to front fender apron and radiator)-| 4 | 31497-S8(U254)
| No.14-14 x 1/2"
60/62 [X(except hang~on special A/C) | Lockwasher-1/4" 4 | 34940-87(X88)
61/62 |X(except hang-on special A/C) | Screw (core to front fender apron and radiator 2 | 42143-88(U255)
1 support)-No. 14-10 x 3/4" I
62/63 | X [ Bolt (condenser core to front fender apron & | 4 |%55280-58
\‘ radiator support)-No. 10-24
62/63 |X | Nut-No. 10-24 |3 [34053-S8(M156)
62/63 | X | Lockwasher-No. 10 | 4 | 34903-S8(X96)
63 X Bolt (condenseéT Core to Iront fender apron & |72 [«55316-S8
'l radiator support)-No.10-24 x 2 1/4" i |
63 IX(8 cyl.) | Bolt (condenser core and dehydrator to front "4 |376562-S(BB541A)
l \ fender apron& radiator support)-1/4"-20 x 1/2"
63 | X(8 cyl.) | Nut-1/4""-20 4 | 34390-S7(M92)
I [
198735 COVER ASSY - EVAPORATOR - AIR CONDITIONER
64/, |S : 1 | C5SZ 19B735-A
I |
198737 DUCT ASSY. - AIR CONDITIONER EVAPORATOR CASE TO CONNECTOR
84, & 1 T C45Z 19B737-C
I [
19742 GUARD - EVAPORATOR FAN - AIR CONDITIONER
63/ A, B,X-with hang-on A /C 2 C3MY 19742-A
19752 VALVE ASSY. - COMPRESSOR LOW PRESSURE - AIR CONDITIONER - Also refer to Groups 19A990 & 19C836
60/62 |A,X 1 1 | COAF 19753-X
62 B | 1|
80/61 |s |1 |
62/64 S "Belore 4727627 | "From 4/2/62" Sée 19AD00 2 19752~
84 A(8 cyl.) 1
63 IA Used with side mounted receiver tank 1
63 X (6 cyl.) Used with fender apron mounted receiver tank 1
63/64 B Al
64 |X(8 cyl.) 1
_6_0_.._,A ]A, S ) ] Bolt (valve to cyl. head)-5/16"-18x 1. 88" 4~ "37T3109-510U13)
| i Bolt(valvetocyl.hd.)-5/16™-18x .75 socket head 2 [A3T3IT65-S
198768 KNOB ASSY. - AIR OUTLET DOOR CONTROL - AIR CONDITIONER
61/63 IS [ 78] CISF 19B768-B
|

9 For units with side mounted dehydrator & receiver tank on condenser
& For units with top mounted dehydrator & receiver tank on condenser



898 SECTION 190 FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL } DESCRIPTION {QTY. | PART NUMBER
19A783 ARM - AIR CONDITIONER and HEATER VACUUM MOTOR CONTROL
60 |A-with integral A/C_ — 1 1 | _COAF 19A783.4

| - | I
B 19A786 TUBE - BLOWER HOUSING TO BLOWER MOTOR - AIR CONDITIONER
61/ IS [ Formed | 1 7 Coaz 19A786-A
60/62 |A-with integral A/C \ | 1]
| | | !
19A795 COVER II.OW!R MOTOR DASH PANEL OPENING - AIR CONDITIONER - I.f [ not listed, improvise
61/83 S ~Kit-includes {I)CISS T9A795-A lower cover, ‘._1_ 7T CISZ 19AT95-A
| [ (1)C18S 19A796-A upper cover & | i
‘ | (1)C1SS 19A797-A seal L
\ 1 | |
19A796 COVER - BLOWER MOTOR DASH PANEL OPENING - AIR CONDITIONER - Not supplied -~ Improvise
| | | |
19797 BRACKET - EVAPORATOR CASE SUPPORT - AIR CONDITIONER
62 |B-with Hang-on A/C | Not supplied-improvise i
\ |'Screw (bracket to evaporator case)- \
| No.10-16 x 3/8"
| Screw (brkt,to evaporator case)-No, 10-12x1/2" | 2 | 42127-58(U248C)
| | [ |
19A797 SEAL - BLOWER MOTOR DASH PANEL OPENING - AIR CONDITIONER - Not supplied - Improvise

19802 PANEL - EVAPORATOR CASE - AllCONDlTION!l

—

1 x

1 142120-88(U248)

63/64 A, B-with Deluxe Hang-on A/C ! T | 1~ TC3AZ 19802-A
| | | |
19803 PANEL - EVAPORATOR CASE - AIR CONDITIONER
64 {A, B, X-with Hang-on A/C | Lower RN C4AZ 19803-A
l | l (
19805 MOTOR ASSY.-BLOWER - AIR CONDITIONER - Also refer to Group 18527
DESCRIPTION
VOLTAGE| SHAFT DIA. | ROTATION
60/62 |A-with Hang-on A/C 12 5/16" [C/CW | 1 | ~COAF 19805C
62 B-with hang-on A/C L1 (MM-127)
'60/62 A(8 cyl.)-with integral A/C | Uséd with 12 5/167 T |[CW | 1~ *C2AZ 19805-A
61/ s COAF 19834-D L1 (MM-125)
| blower wheel 1 |
62 |A, B, X-with Hang-on Special A/C | Includes blower ‘\ 1 ! "C2AZ 19805-B
\ l hsg. & wheels | (MM-179)
63, |A,B,X-witl Hang-on A/C {Tncl. Blower wheel§] 12 5/167 |[C/CW | 1 | C3AZ 19805-B
63/64 | A-with Deluxe Hang-on A/C [Incl. blower wheels |12 5/16" [C/CW | 1 | C4AZ 19805-A
63/  B-with Deluxe hang-on A/C 1 | 1 | (MM-109)
60 S 12 5/16" cw 1 COSF 19805-A
| (MM-126)
60/62 |X-with Hang-on A/C 12 5/16" C/CW 1 BO9FA 19805-A
| (MM-128)
\ |
19834 WHEEL ASSY. - BLOWER - AIR CONDITIONER - Also refer to Group 18504 i
60/62 | A-with integral A/C | Statically balanced-used withC2AZ 19805-A i }" " COAF 19834-D
60/ ’S | motor 1
60/62 (A, S | Screw (wheels to motor)-1/4"-28x3/8" set |Tor2| 355812-S3(BB89)
l o
19835 TUBEASSY. - DEHYDRATOR TO CHECK VALVE - AIR CONDITIONER
Refer to Group 19C705-8 for Serviced Refrigerant Line Assemblies and for
replacement details of those lines not supplied for service.
19837 TUBEASSY.- EVAPORATOR TO CHECK VALVE - AIR CONDITIONER
Refer to Group 19C705-8 for Serviced Refrigerant Line Assemblies and for
replacement details of those lines not supplied for service.
198837 PANEL ASSY. - AIR DEFLECTOR - AIR CONDITIONER
84/ |5 [R.H. I | C45Z 19B837-A
§ | L.H. | 1 | 487 19B837-B

| !
| l
¥ When using to replace motor identified as COAF 18805-F the bullet ferminal must be nstalled on ground lead




FORD CAR PARTS 899

SECTION 190

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION lary.|  PART NUMBER
19849 VALVEASSY.-EVAPORATOR EXPANSION - AIR CONDITIONER
60/62 |A-with Hang-on A/C "Before 4/16/62" | 1 | COAF 19849-B
62 A-with Hang-on A/C "From 4/16/62" |1 I C2AZ 19849-A
63,64 |A-with Deluxe Hang-on A/C } [1 |
63/ B-with Deluxe Hang-on A/C : 1
63 (6 cyl.)-with receiver tank on fender apron : ‘ 1
64/ IS “From 2/10/64" | [ 1 /
60/62 |A (8 cyl.)-with integral A/C | Must be used with 374598-5 adapter [ 1 | ~Cl1AA 19849-A
62 | B-with hang-on A /C [ [ 1 | CBAZ 19845-A
63/ |A,B,X-with hang-on A /C | [ 1] C9ZZ 19849-A
60 |§-with integral A /C ] 1 , B8S 19849-A
61 |S-with integral A/C { | 1| CISF 19849-A
62 |S-with integral A/C "Before 4/2/63" | "1 T (2SZ 19849-A
64 Is-with integral A/C "Before 2/10/64" ! 1!
62,63 |S-with integral 4/C "From 4/2/62" | IT1 [T CI8Z 19849-B
#0/62 | X-with Hang-on A/C [ 1] BIA 19849-B
60/62 A,S ["Bolt(valve 1o cyL.hd. )-5/16"~ 18X 1.BB"S0CKethd. | 4 | 373109-5(UU13)
6162 |A (8 cyl.) "~ Adapter (valve to core)-1/2" tube 71 373509 -S(I1-84A)
62 [B-with Hang-on A/C | |1 |
| | ! i
19858 HOSE - EVAPORATOR DRAIN - AIR CONDITIONER
60/62 |A-with Hang-on A/C (except Special) [ Not supplied-improvise | 2 | *
62 B-with Hang-on A/C (except Special) | [ 2|
} | Clamp (hose to evaporator) AR | BPA 18572-A
60/62 |A (8 cyl.)-with integral A/C | 7.50" long-cut from 3/4" 1D, hose 1| *
62 A, B-with Hang-on Special A/C | Not supplied-improvise ;‘ 1 *
63 |A-with Deluxe Hang-on A/C l 3. 75" Tong-cut Irom 3/47 1.D, hose 1 *
63 A, B-with Hang-on A/C | 2 | C3AZ 19858-A
63 {X-with Hang-on A/C | Cut to size required L2 |
64 A-with Hang-on A/C [ 1| TIAZ 19858-A
64 A-with Deluxe Hang-on A/C ! gj i C4AZ 13858-B
63 [B-with Deluxe Hang-on A/C 4,00 Tong-cut from 3/4" 1.D. hose I *
54 IBlexcept 65), X-with Hang-on A/C 1 | C40Z 19858-A
B4~ |B(65)-with Hang-on A/C | Adapter kit 1 T C407 19858-C
64/ [B(except 65)-with Deluxe Hang-on A/C | 1 T C40Z 19858-B
62 X-with Hang-on Special A/C | Not supplied-improvise N *
19859 PAN ASSY. - EVAPORATOR DRAIN - AIR CONDITIONER
63/64 |A, B-with Deluxe Hang-on A/C | | 1 | C3MY 19858-A
| | | l
19860 CORE ASSY.- EVAPORATOR - AIR CONDITIONER
63 A-with Hang-on A/C { { 1 1 C3AZ 19860-B
63/64 |B-with Hang-on A/C | L1
63/84 |A-with Deluxe Hang-on A/C R T T T 1TTTC3AZ 19860-A
64 ] A(8 ¢yl 289, 352, 390)-with integral A/C \‘ T | T | C4AZ T16860-A
64/ |A, X-with Hang-on A/C i , 1 | "CB5AZ 19860-4
63/ B-with Deluxe Hang-on A/C } . 1 [ C30Z 19860-A
60 [S-with intéegral A/C | 1 | #BYSF 19860-A
61/ IS l i 1 | c48Z 19860-A
63 fX } |1 ! C3DZ 19360-A
60 |A(8 cyl. j-with infegral A/C [Screw (core to evaporator case)-No. 10-24x 1/2"| 3| 41308-5(U217)
60762 |A,B : ~ | Screw (core to evaporator case)-No. 10-12x 3/8" | AR | 42120-58 (U248)
60/62 A (8 cyl.)-with infegral A/C | Screw (core toevaporator case)-No.10-12x1/2" | AR | 42127-38(U248C)
61/ |s | or2
60 S-with integral A/C Screw (core to evaporator case)-No.10-12 x 3/8'" 2 42120-38(U248)
[
9867 TUBE ASSY.- EVAPORATOR TO COMPRESSOR SHUT OFF VALVE - AIRCONDITIONER
Refer to Group 19C705-8 for Serviced Refrigerant Line Assemblies and for
replacement details of those lines not supplied for service.
1OA884 BRACKET ASSY.- CONTROL MOUNTING - AIR CONDITIONER
64

IS ! | 1 | C4SZ 19A884-B
I | N

T9AS85  WIRING ASSY. - THERMOSTAT TO CLUTCH - AIR CONDITIONER - Improvise from B6A 14296-B or C

60/62 | A(8 cyl.)-with integral A/C | Grommet (wiring thru bezel) B 1 |*372898-S
0782 SAL ey  Grommet (wiring thru bezel) .

| e
| i




SECTION 190 FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR ] MODEL | DESCRIPTION | QTY. | PART NUMBER
198888 SWITCH ASSY. - DAMPER DOOR - AIR CONDITIONER
61/62 [ A(8 cyl,)-with integral A/C [Vacuum | 1T | CIAF 19B888-B
198889 SLEEVE ASSY. - EVAPORATOR DRAIN TUBE - AIR CONDITIONER
61/ IS | | 1| CISF 19B889-B

| | |

19897 CASE ASSY. - EVAPORATOR - AIR CONDITIONER . Also refer to Group 19A626

63 A, B, X-with Hang-on A/C '* | 1 |7 C3AZ 13897-A
61/63 |5 [ Partial "1 |~ CISF 198978
198914 SWITCH ASSY. - BLOWER MOTOR GROUNDING - AIR CONDITIONER
62/63 |S | "1 | C2VY 19B914-A
| Nut (switch'to evaporator case)-No, 10-32 | 2 | 34079-S7(M163)
| Lockwasher-No, 10 | 2 34903-S8(X96)
198938 BOLT - DEHYDRATOR TANK MOUNTING - AIR CONDITIONER
63 | X{6 cyl.) | Recelver tank on fender apron 11 | C3DZ 19B938-A
| | Nut (bolt to bracket)-5/16"-18 |2 [ 33797-87(M50)
| | Lockwasher-5/16" | 2 | 34806-57(X64)
199453 WIRING ASSY. - BLOWER SWITCH FEED - AIR CONDITIONER - Improvise
61/62 | Clip (wiring to L7H.air deflector duct) J 1 | 374942-5100(GG211)
63 I's | Strap (wiring to evaporator case) | 1 [376914-5(YY2)
63 S | CTip (wiring o evaporator case) |1 [#377929-5
19A943 SWITCH ASSY. - TEMPERATURE CONTROL - AIR CONDITIONER - Also refer to Group 19618
60/62 |A-with Hang-on A/C 1 COAF 19A915°A
62 B-with Hang-on A/C 1
| Screw (switch to name plate)-No, 8-32 x 1" | 2 %40969-S8
64/ S | |1 C1VV 19A945F
19959 DEHYDRATOR and RECEIVERTANK ASSY. - AIR CONDITIONER
60 |A (8 cyl. )=with integral or hang-on A/C | 1 | *COAF 19959G
61/62 |A (8 cyl.)-with'integral or hang-on A/C I 17 CIAF 19959<C
63 A (8 cyl.)-with deluxe hang-on A/C I 11,07 Jong x 2,387 O. D, T i1 #C3AZ T19959-A
63 A (6 cyl. ywith deluxe hang-on A/C | T1. 07" Tong x 2. 25" O.D. -uséd with hose direct | 1 | ¥FC3AZ 10950-B
\ from condenser to evaporator with coupling
63 /A (8 cyl.)=with hang-on A/C 1720.03" long x 2. 00" O, D, 1 8C3AZ 19959-C
63 A (6 cyl. }with hang-on A/C Used with top mounted receiver tank and hose 1
63/64 B (6 & 8 cyl, }»with hang-on A/C direct from condenser tank to evaporator 1
without coupling
64 IA-with deluxe hang-on A/C | T1.15™Tong x2.25" O.D. stud mounted-precharged 1 $#C4AZ 19959-A
64 -with hang-onA/C ['10.69" Tong x 2.00™ O.D. “not precharged- 1 %#C4AZ 19959-B
64/ B, X~with hang-on A/C | clamp on type } 1 f
62 |B-with hang-on A/C | 1] C20Z 19953-A
63,64 B (6 & 8 cyl. )~with deluxe hang-on A/C [ 11,07 long x 2.25™ O, D, —stud mounted |1 |7 C30Z 19959-A
60 IS [ | 1 | COSF 19959-B
81/ |8 [ 1T [ C25Z 19959-A
60,/63 (6 cyl.) { Mounted on fender apron 1 [ CODZ 19959-A
63 X (6 & 8 cyl.) | Mounted on condenser 1] C3DZ 19959-A
60/ A,B, X Safety plug-1/8" fusable 1 | 354947-S(PP5)
80/62 § ""Before 12/1/61" 1 1|
60/ A,B,S8,X | Refrigerant (air conditioner) |AR | BI9LF 19B519-A
60/63 A (6 cyl.) " Nut {tank to core)-5/16"-24 2 ! 33798-S8(M62)
63/ B } r 2
60/63 Lockwasher-5/16™ 2 34806-S7(%xg4)
63/ B ] ‘ 2
61/63 A (8 cyl.) | Nut {tank to core)~5/16"-18 |72 | 33797-S7 (M50)
61/ S Nut (tank to core)-1/4"-20 ( 2 33795-S7(M49)
64 A 2
61/ S Lockwasher-1/47 e 2 ]34905-S7 (X97)
64 ' 2
19A9832 KNOB ASSY. - AIR CONDITIONER CONTROL
83 A, B, X-with deluxe hang-on A/C ’ Blower & temperature 2 [T C3AZ 19A962-A
6344 A-with deluxe hang-on A/C [ Temperature 1 C3AZ 19A062-B
63/ B-with deluxe hang-on A/C 1
84, A, B, X~with hang-on A/C ] 1
63/64 |Awith deluxe hang-on A/C | Blower 71 [ C3AZ 19A962-C
63/ B~with deluxe hang-on A/C 1
64/ A,B,X-with hang-on A/C 1

é For units with top mounted dehydrator and receiver tank on condenser
# For units with side mounted dehydrator and receiver tank on condenser
$ For units with dealer installed Air Conditioner % For units with factory installed Alr Conditioner



FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 190

901

YEAR | MODEL |’ DESCRIPTION TQTY] PART NUMBER
19A966 KNOB ASSY. - AIR CONDITIONER o
61/62 iS ll Tembperature control || 1 'I *CISF 19A966-B
‘193969 KIT - RADIATOR EXTRA COOllNG - WITH AIR CONDITIONER
63/ A (8 cyl. 260, 289)-with hang-on A/C | Not replaced - service details | 1 | %C3AZ 19B969-G

Consists of

1-C3AZ 8147-A Fan shroud-L, H,

1-C20Z 10130-B

Pulley (generator)

1-C3AZ 8148-A Fan shroud-R, H, 4-20326-58 Bolt
1-C20Z 8509-B Pulley (water pump) 4-34806-S7 Lockwasher
1-C20Z 8546-D Spacer 2-42732-82 Screw
1-C4SZ 8600-A Fan blade 2-370123-82 Nut
1-C3AZ 8A616-A Clutch assy. (fan) 4-3173967-82 Nut
1-C20Z 8620-C Belt (fan) 4-373968-S2 Screw
64 |A(8 cy1.352,390) - with hang-on A/C |"Not replaced-Service details (9-64) | 1 | *C4AZ 19B969-A
Consists of
1-C3AZ 8147-A Fan shroud-upper 1-C4AZ B8A616-A Clutch assy. (fan)
1-C4MY 8148-A Fan shroud-lower 2-353714-82 Screw
1-C4MY 8149-A Bracket (shroud) 2-359952-88 Nut retainer assy.
1-C5AZ 8600-B Fan blade 4-379496-S8 Screw
63/ B (6 cyl, 170, 200) -with X/C Radiator | Not replaced - service details 1 | %C30Z 19B969-E
Consists of
1-C30Z 8509-B Pulley (water pump) 1-C20Z 8620- P Belt (fan)
1-C30Z 8600-D Fan blade 4-20326-S8 Bolt
1-C30Z 8A616-B Clutch assy. (fan) 4-34806-58 Lockwasher
63 B (8 cyl. 221)-except X/C radiator "Used with 17" wide radiator -not replaced - 1 *C30Z 19B969-A
| | service details | '
Consists of
1-C20Z 8147-A Fan shroud-R.H. 1-C20Z 8600-E Fan blade
1-C20Z 8148-A Fan shroud-L. H. 1-C20Z B8A616-A  Clutch assy. (fan)
63 (8 cyl. 221)-with X/C radiator : Used with 20" wide radiator ’ 1 *C30Z 19B969-B
63 B (8 cyl. 260) ! 1 ‘
Consists of
1-C20Z 8147-B Fan shroud-R.H. 1-C20Z 8600-G Fan blade
1-C20Z 8148-B Fan shroud-L.H. 1-C20Z 8A616-A  Clutch assy. (fan)
19972 HOSE ASSY. - COMPRESSOR TO CONDENSER INLET VALVE - AIR CONDITIONER
Refer to Group 19C705-8 for Serviced Refrigerant Line Assemblies and for
replacement details of those lines not supplied for service.
19980 CONTROL PANEL ASSY. - AIR CONDITIONER - Also refer to Groups 18B357 & 18A651
64/ | Vacuum control & plate assembly | 1 | C4SZ 19980-A
60 iS | Screw (control to panel)-No.10-32x 3/8" | | AR w11036-S2
60 [s " Clip AR | 378897-S7-8(GG162A)
60 1S | Nut (control assy. to console panel)-1/4"-20 3 133795-57(M49)
60 s . Lockwasher 1/4" 3 | 34805-88(X62)
ﬁ | ]
I | |
19986 SWITCH ASSY. - BLUWER - AIR CONDITIONER
60/62 |A-with hang-on A/C except special |1 COAF 19986-A
62 |B-with hang-on A/C except special (1
60/62 |A ~with heater or integral A/C |1 CIAZ 18578-A
| T
62 ‘A, B, X-with hang-on A/C special ! l] 1 C2AZ 19986-A
63 /A, B, X-with hang-on A/C i i1 C3AZ 19986-B
|
63/64 J.A-with deluxe hang-on A/C | 'l 1 | C4AZ 19986-B
63/ B-with deluxe hang-on A/C 1
64,/ |A, B, X-with hang-on A/C 1 C4AZ 19986-A

|

|




902

SECTION 190

FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION lQTy. | PART NUMBER
19986 SWITCH ASSY. - BLOWER - AIR CONDITIONER - continved
61/62 S-with heater or integral A/C \ 1 | CISFr 18578-B
64/  |S-with heater or integral A /C 1 | C4SZ 18578-A
| |
60/62 |X-with hang-on A/C except special Push button type 1 BO9AF 19986-A
60/62 [X-with hang-on A/C Push button type temperature control 1 BYA 18578-C
9988 CONTROL ASSY .- TEMPERATURE - AIR CONDITIONER -Also refer to Group 18518
61/63 [S [40.06™ Iong 17 FDU 19988-A
| [ Screw(att. clip 353261-58 & control to 1 %41036-52
| | evaporator)-No. 10-12 x 3/8
1 [Clip T | 378897-57-B(GG162A)
61 S J Nut (control to register)-3/16™ spring T 372927-52(MM?260)
61 s "Screw (control & CHp 353748-53 to register)- | 1 pSZTIB-S3
' E No.6-18 x 3/8"
A Clip "1 | 378897-S7(GG1624)
| l
|
19A989 SEAL - EVAPORATOR DRAIN HOSE TO FLOOR - AIR CONDITIONER - Not supplied - Improvise
| {
| | |
19A990 VALVE ASSY.- COMPRESSOR - HIGH PRESSURE - AIR CONDITIONER - Also refer to Group 19752
6062 |A 1 COAF 13A990-A
80/61 |S 1
60/62 |X-with hang-on A/C 1|
62 |B-with hang-on A/C | 1]
60/ |A,B,S,X AR | C4AZ 19A990-A
62/ |8 1 | C25Z 19A590-A
63 A (L
63/ B b1
63 (6 cyl.)-Receiver tank on fender apron 1
63 (6 & 8 cyl.) -Recelver tank on condenser 2
64 IA(6 cyl.), X(6 cvl.) 1
64 A(8 cyl.) 2
84/ ‘X(B eyl.) 2
|
!
19A991 BAND - BLOWER MOTOR MOUNTING - AIR CONDITIONER - Not supplied - Improvise
! |
| l
198994 GASKET - COMPRESSOR VALVE PLATE
62/ IS [""O" ring-2.0" dia.-used with Roto Lock type valves| 2 | C25Z 19B994-A
63/ |A # |1or2|
63, B 1 |1or2
63/ X (6 & 8 cyl.)-Receiver tank on condenser | 2
I
|
19A995 REGISTER ASSY. - EVAPORATOR - AIR CONDITIONER
63 [A, B, X-with hang-on A/C | Less louvres and controls ! C3AZ 19A995-A
64/ A, B,X-with hang-on A/C Less louvres and controls 1 C4AZ 19A995-A
|
19998 TRAP - EVAPORATOR DRAIN - AIR CONDITIONER
61/ 3 [ I CISS" 19998-A
i | ll
i | |
19A998 PANEL - AIR CONDITIONER IV‘APORATOI CASE

83/ [A, B, X-with hang-on A/C

Upper

|




